
Recorder's Office and the County Recorder's Office. 
Working from a xeroxed copy of the typescript , we 
have made an alphabetical list of the inscriptions, 
which we shall publish in the Quarterly this year. 
This issue carries le tters A through J. The copy is 
as accurate as we know how to make it. Every spelling 
is identical with the typescript. We have noted dis
crepancies, but did not alter any spelling, even when 
we were reasonably certain that the word was mis
spelled. 

We think you should know that we have been 
told that this list is not complete . Some of the stones 
were so broken that nothing could be copied an d 
the faces of o ther stones were so eroded by the effects 
of time and the weather that they were partially 
illegible. Consequently if the reader knows postively 
that an ancestor is buried in old High Street Cemetery 
but his name is not on this list, please consider that 
the stone may have been one of those stones too 
broken or defaced to be read in March, 1 963. 

Since we started on this project we have learned 
of several persons who have more knowledge of the 
old cemetery. In later issues we shall publish their 
observations. 

The following letter is self-explanatory as preface 
to the listing: 

"March I . 1963 
To the Recorder of Pickaway County, Ohio 
Re: High Street Cemetery 

There apparently is no written record available of 
the burials in the High Street Cemetery, excep t for 
the occasional lot deed and the Veterans Grave 
Registration in your office. At the date of this 
writing, the grave markers at the cemetery were 
providing less information of burials each passing 
year due to weathering, breakage, and unauthorized 
removals of the markers. Co nsequently, it was deemed 
essential that a written listing be made for posterity 
of the grave markers which could be found at the 
cemetery at the time of this writing. The attached 
listing is the result of an effort to make such a record. 

Credit is due Ronald M. Sharrett, the service director, 
and the following members of the Circleville Chamber; 
David Lovett, Richard W. Fu llen, Terry E. Barthelmas, 
Robert Wellington, John Fissell, T. D. Yan Camp, 
Wesley Edstrom, Jr. , Harold Nagel and John Doug
herty. 

Yours very truly, 
Richard W. Penn , Mayor." 
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s: 
BURIALS IN 

THE HIGH STREET CEMETERY, 

Location 
Range - Lot 
37 4 

27 9 

12 12 

12 12 

8 5 

13 11 

Corner stone 
25 8 
27 9 

2 1? 

26 9 
2 1 10 

20 JO 
9 1 

10 

22 

22 

15 3 

Location 
Range - Lot 

15 3 

13 17 

12 14 

6 13 

Circleville, 0 h io 

Adkins, Isaac 
Co. E. 199 Ohio Inf. 
Ambrose, Infant son of S. J. & M. Am
brose; died April 13, 1852 
Appenzellars, Infant son of Jacob & 
Ka therine Appenzellars 
Appenzellars, Katherine, consort of 
Jacob Appenzellars; died June 25, 
J 840; aged 27yrs., 7 mo., 27 days. 
ASP, Elizabeth, wife of Robert ASP 
died 18-
Atwood, Barbara Ann, Daughter of 
Franklin & Susan Atwood; died 
September 12, 1841; Born Aug. 14, 
1839 

W. Allen 
S .J .Am brose 

Bales, James S., son of M. & M. 
Bales died Aug. 6, 1840; age I year 
Bales, J.W. Sgt. Co.B., 144 Ohio Inf. 
Barleon,Mary Anna,wife of Martin 
Barleon,died 1854,aged 58 yrs. 
Bamcard "Our Infants" 
Barnhill, Jacob,diedAug.12, 1856 Aged 
35 yrs. 
Bauer , Rosaina,Dau. of G. & M. Bauer, 
died Ju ly 18,1856,age 5 mos. 
Becht,Cottril,son of A. & W.:Brecht. 
died Oct.7,1876,age 24 yrs. 
Becht,Children of A. & W.Becht Emma, 
5yrs., George 3yrs.,Edward,3 mos. 
Beck,Infant son of Joseph & Nancy 
Beck,died Jan. 23, 1842. 

Beck,Nancy Ann, wife of Joseph A. 
Beck,died Jan. 1842,age 16. 
Bell ,Wealtha, Our Mother,died Aug. 
27,1858,age61 yrs. 
Bentley ,Francis L. ,died Aug. I 5, 1 840; 
in the 22nd year and a native of 
Aberden,Scotland. 
Birch,William ,died Nov. 1850, aged 
31 yrs. I 0 mos. 
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38 

14 

8 

22 
24 

29 

29 

18 

18 

18 

18 

18 

18 

37 

9 

45 
12 

12 

8 

8 

8 

9 

13 

2 Birlet,Lafaette,son of J .H.Birlet, died 
Sept.31,1852,aged llyrs, 8 mos.21 
days 

4 Blum,Annie,daughter of H.L. & S. 
Blum ;died Oct. 17, 1841,age 2 yrs., 
2 mos. 17 d's. 
Boghard,Charity ,died Nov. 13, 1867, 
aged 67 yrs. 

I Brecht,Adam,died 1858,age 72 yrs. 
9 Briner, Andrew; died Jan. 5,1838, aged 

64 yrs.,6.mos.,and 17 days 
3 Briner, Samuel ;died Dec. 7, 1851 ,aged 

39 yrs, I 0 mos. 
3 Briner, Samuel Andrew,son of Samuel 

and Eliza Briner,died June 4,1846, 
aged 3 yrs.,3 mos.,22 das. 

7 Brotherlin,Catherine E.,consort of 
Brotherlin,aged 22 yrs. 

7 Brotherlin,Elizabeth,who died 1845, 
aged 37yrs. 

7 Brotherlin,Mary Ann,daughter of John 
& Ann Brotherlin,died 1852. 

7 Brotherlin,Mary Jane,duaghter of John 
& Ann Brotherlin,died 1853 

7 Brotherlin,Infant son of John & Ann 
Brotherlin 

7 Brotherlin, Rebecca ,who departed 
this life Jan. 18, 1844,aged 3 5 yrs., 
5 mos.,9days. 

5 Brown,Lucinda M.Wife of Jacob 
Brown,died March 22,1853, aged 19 
yrs.,6 mos.,20 days. 
Brown,P. died June 27,1856,aged 28 
yrs., 16mos.,22 d's. 

I Brown,Sarah,died Aug.20, 1850 
2 Brunner,Dariiel,died Nov. 26,1858, 

aged 63 yrs. 
2 Brunner,dau. of J.B. & S.Brunner, age 

2mos. 
9 -. Burget,Henry, died July 30 -aged 61 

yrs. 
9 - Burget,Henry B.,son of G.H. &M. 

Burget,died Jan.11,1838,age 3 yrs. 
9 Burget, William & Allen,twin sons of 

Jacob W. and Mary Burget; William A. 
died J4ly 30,1840,aged 2 mos.,2 days; 
Allen A. died Dec. I 1840, aged 7 mos. 
I 1 days. PEACE AND REST. 

4 Burk,George W .,son of S.S.& E. Burk ; 
died March I, 183 2 ;age 2 yrs. 

12 Burns, Barbara Ann,dau.of George & 
Sarah Burns;diedSept. 12, 1841 ;born 
Aug. 14,1839. 
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13 12 

14 14 
13 12 

19 11 

19 11 
19 11 

19 11 

19 11 

Corner Stone 
Range Lot 

20 10 
8 17 
8 9 
8 13 

20 4 
18 8 
22 2 
12 l 

7 8 

19 11 

25 4 

2 

2 

2 

2 

9 

9 1 
40 4 

33 6 

33 6 

Burns,infant daughter of George & 
Sarah Burns;birth date April 26, 1841 
Bums, James,son of P .& B. Burns 
Burns, William Beach, son of George 
& Sarah Burns;died Jan.22,1844, aged 
24 days. 
Butkin,John B. died Dec. 25,1866, 
aged - - - -
Butkin,Georgie (on top of monument) 
Butkin, Marcus,son of J.R.& S.I. But
kin,died Aug. 19,1860, aged 11 yrs., 
I mo.6 days. 
Butkin,Sofelia,wife of J. Butkin,died 
sept.16,1849,aged 36 yrs. 
Butkin,Virginia,daug.of J .R. & S.T. 
Botkin,died Sept.28, 1871,aged 9.mo. 
(Note discrepancy with other surnames 
on monuments on Range 19, Lot 11) 

Barncard. Corner stone.S.S. Barncard 
D.B. Corner stone 
H.B. Corner stone 
J.B. Corner stone 
Bechtel,G. Corner stone 
Bright,M. Corner stone.S.W.corner 
Brown,R. Corner stone 
Brunner,). Corner stone. 

Callan,Hugh,born Sept.22, 1825 ,died 
Jan. 31,1871 
Callendine,Geo. W .died Dec. 19th, 
1874,aged 36 yrs. 
Cannon,Bridget,wife of L. Cannon; 
died 1860,aged 20 yrs. 
Carper ,Adelaide S.,died Sept.2, 1850, 
aged 7 yrs.,11 mos.,14 days. 
Carper ,Emily J. ,died Nov. 2 9, 1848, 
aged l 2yrs., 1 Omos.,21 days. 
Carper,John H.,died Aug.9,1812,aged 
1 yr.9mos.,11 days 
Carper,Lucinda,died Dec. 8, 1856,aged 
12 yrs.,7 mos., I 0 d's. 
Cave,Ezekiel,died Aug.22,1872,aged 
67 yrs. 
Cave,Nancy ,wife of Ezekiel Cave. 
Cleaons, Anna F ., D(\ught. of John 
Clemans,died. Dec. 9,1853,11 yrs. 
(Note discrepancy in spelling of sur
name) 
Close,James ,died Aug. 12,1852,aged 
21 yrs. 
Close, John,died Aug. 17 ,1861,aged 
68 yrs. 
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4 12 

4 12 

2 3 

23 2 

23 

2 4 

2 4 

23 2 

10 10 

44 2 

18 4 

24 2 

12 14 

8 14 

8 14 

8 14 
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Clowser, Harriet, daugh ter of Ben
jamin & Eliza Clowscr,died Sept. I , 
1838,age 2 mos & 6 d 's. 
Clowser,Mary Ellen,daugh tcr of Issac 
(sic) & mary Clowser, died Ap ril 8, 
1838,age 2 y rs.,3 mo. 
Coachm an,E lsea S.Died Jan. 29, 1854 
Coachman,Mary E. ,died Dec.17 , 1854; 
Children of Jo hn C. & Mary Coach
man. 
"Sleep, lovely Babes 

You 've made an early c lose, 
Escaped a world o f trai l and woes, 
Your spirit fled and foun d a place 

of rest , 
When young and lovely ,innocent and 

blest. " 
Collins,Geo.Nelson,son of T .& M. Col
lins,died Jan.14, 1846,aged 2yrs. 
Collins,T.G. Sgt.O.M.Co.F 1st Ohio 
Cav. 
Collins, Mary ,wife of Wm.Collins,died 
Feb. I I ,1845, age 52. 
Co llins, William ,died May 13, I 844age 
52. 
Collins, Wm.Wain,son of T.& M.Col
lins,died Aug. 7 , 1844 ,age I yr. ,9 mos., 
5 days. 
Coons,Elizabeth ,born Ross County , 
Ohio June 1, 1821,died Aug. 1839 
Copeland ,Elmira ; died Dec. 25 ,1 859, 
age 65 yrs. Wife of W. Copelan. (Note 
discrepancy in spelling.) 
Corderey ,Maria Louisa,daughter of 
Henry and Susan Corderey; died June 
4,18 19,aged 6 yrs., l mo. ,d d's. 
Coughry ,ln memory of an infant son 
of John and E.K.Coughry of Col
umbus, Ohio; was still born 4-5 -1 830. 
Cowling,Ed. W. ,a native of England, 
died April 4 , l 850;aged 12 yrs. 
Cox,Mary ;consort of N. Cox,died 
March 16, 184 1 ,aged 48 yrs., I mo. , 
23 d's.; and Her children "Arise with 
her" Erected in memory by N. Cox. 
Cox,Mary,daughter of N.&M.Cox, 
d ied Oct. 1838,aged 6yrs. 
Cox, Nancy ,daugh ter of N.& M. Cox; 
died Aug. 1838 ,aged 15 yrs. 
Cox,Noah,S r. died Oct 5, 1839,aged 
48 yrs.,5 mos., 14 days. 
"There is rest in heaven". 

6 2 

5 11 

Corner Stone 
Range - Lot 

4 5 
18 4 
I 7 11 
2 1 

42 

32 4 
30 4 

30 4 

30 4 

37 

37 

24 3 

35 5 

20 9 

29 3 

37 7 

23 3 

23 3 
22 3 

Crook,Gcorge,clied Ja n. I I, 1832,age 
33,leaving a widow & 4 chi ld ren. 
"Wandering I ask Where is the Breast 
Struggl ing so late and wacked with pain 
The Eyes that upward looked fo r rest 
And dropped their weary lids again 
Peace,fluttering sou l,the storm is over 
Ended at last the doubtfu l strife 
A widow thou,no longer a wife." 
Currey ,Henry. Co.A. 155th Ohio lnft. 

H.S.C. 
Cordery ,H . Corner stone 
Collier Corner stone 
Carper ,J.C. Corner stone Carper R. -
2 L - I 

Dalton ,Mary Ann,w ife of George Dal
ton , late of England,died Jan.29, 1844 
aged 31 yrs.& 7 mo.; a lso their son 
Wil liam C. died Ja n. 2 1, 1843 ,aged 4 
yrs. 
David,0.-?died July 15, 1863 
Dayton ,Emma G.,daughter of H.& M. 
Dayton,died Oct.13, 1861 ,aged I 0 
mos. 6days 
Dayton ,Hyman,died Ap ril 20, 1870, 
age 49 yrs.,6 mos.,9days. 
Dayton,Mary Haselton , wife of H. Day
ton; died July26 , l 862,agecl 23 yrs., 
6 mos., 26 days 
Dearth ,Henry O. ,son of N.& R.M . 
Dearth ; died Aug. 17, 1857 ,age 2 yrs. 
Dearth , Margie F .,daugl1ter of J. & 
M .J .Dearth,died March 23, 1860 
Defebaugh,Mary ,wife of David Def
ei1 baugMied J an.8, 1847,aged29 
Defetaugh,Sarah,Daughter of D.&.M. 
Defetaugh; died Ju ly28,1831,agedl2 
yrs. 
Delaplane , Julia Etta Sophia,daughte r 
of S.L.& M.Delaplane, died Ju ly 22, 
1843 ;age 2 yrs. 
Delzell , Mary ,wife of William Delzell, 
died March 30th, 1852 
Denman, Mary A., daughte r of M.& 
C. denman,d ied Ju ly 11, 1853 
Diffenderfer ,Ca therine, wife of John 
Fissell,born July 14, 1814, died May 
24,1885. 
Diffe nderfer,Sarah 
Diffenderfer,so n of Samuel and Mary 
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7 

7 

38 
8 

12 

12 

7 
10 

Corner stone 
Range Lot 
30 4 
30 4 
22 3 
11 2 
7 12 
5 7 

2 4 

IO 12 

37 9 
11 14 

11 14 

30 

30 

24 3 

24 7 
24 5 

35 3 
7 4 

4 9 

4 9 

4 9 

Diffenderfer,died June 15,1849, age 
28yrs. ,7 mos.,4 days. 
Doney,James R.,born Ap ril 24, l 825; 
died Jan. 14, 1887. 
Doney ,Rachel,born Oct. k , 18 19 died 
Ju ly 14 ,1887 
Dunkin ,Hiram,son of F.& A.Dun kin 
The memory of Dureput died Jan . 
2,1831 

Dayton,H. Corner stone 
Dayton,J.H.G. 
Diffenderfer,S. Corner stone 
Darst, Corner stone 
C.D. Corner stone 
Dresbach,J. Corner stone. 

Easterday ,Noah,son of Chri stian and 
Nancy Easterday,died Jan.15 ,1840, 
aged 5 yrs.,11 mos.,10 d's. 
"How short a race our friend has run 

Cut down in all his bloom 
The course but yesterday begun 
Now finished in the tomb." 

Eckhart ,Caroline,daughter of Wm.and 
M. Eckhart ,died 3-15-1 839, age 4 yrs. 
,10 mos., 4 d's. 
Eckherd ,Henry ;died Feb.3 , 1855 
Edwards,Catherine,born AD 1820 & 
died Sept.15, 1859 
Edwards,Susan Catherine;Died Sept. 
24,1859,aged 9 mos.,18 d's. 
Egan,Mary J .,Dau .of W.& J.Egan,died 
Sept. 25,1863,aged 7 mos. 
Egan,William ;died May 13,, 1861,age 2 1 
yrs.,6 mos. 
Elifritz ,Joseph,died Oct.24 ,1840,aged 
70 yrs. 
Ely,John,Died April 25 ,1850,age 55. 
Elyd,Catherine,wife of John Elyd,died 
6-28-1 828; 47 years of age 
Epps,T.J . Lot owned by 
Eskridge,G.W. Sgt.Co.H .. 65th Ohio 
INF. 
Evans, Charles C.,son of Gabriel & 
Nancy Evans,died Feb.27 , 1842 aged 
11 mos.,2 1 days. 
Evans, Ga briel,died May 14, 1842,age 
27 yrs.,9 mos., 3 d's. 
"Physic ian was in vain till God -
Pleased to give me pain." 

Evans, Rhonda,daughter of Gabriel 
and Nance Evans,died March 27, 1840. 
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Corner stone 
Range Lot 

10 11 

6 3 

5 8 

9 

14 

14 

14 

14 

10 

16 

16 

4 1 

41 

24 

24 
24 

24 

15 

6 

6 

6 

6 

5 

9 

9 

2 

2 

8 

5 
5 

6 

Corner stone 
16 9 
9 14 
6 3 

23 9 
31 8 

13 3 . 

Everts, E. S.W.Corner stone 

F inley ,Virginia,daughter of J.W.& E. 
M.Finley ,died July 5, J 84 1, aged 4 
weeks, 2 days. 
Fisher,Catherine,daughter of G.& C. 
Fisher,died Nov. 23 , 1891 age 4 mos., 
2 d's. 
Fleming,Ferguson,died Sept.9 , 1838, 
aged 52 yrs.,7 mos.,2 days 
F it try ,Ferdilla,born Oct.27 , 1829 ;died 
Aug. 17, 1841 ,daughter of W. & S. 
Fittry 
F ittry ,Martha A.,daughter of William 
& Sarah Fittry ,died Oct. 7 , 1846 , age 
11 yrs. ,5 mos., 10 d's. 
F it try , Phebe, wife of William Fittry; 
died March 22 ,1850,age 3 1 yrs.,10 
mos. , 18 days. 
Fittry ,Sarah,wife o f William Fittry, 
died July 2,1843,age 29 yrs. ,5 mos. , 
6d's. 
"Ere sin could blight or sorrow fade 

Death came with friendly care 
The opening bud to Heaven conveyed 
And bode[sic[] it blossom there." 

Foresman,Mary Jane,died April 28, 
1843 ,aged 18 yrs. 
Forrest,Elizabeth, born Feb. 12,1806; 
died May 11 ,1889 
Forrest George Adam,bom Feb.23, 
1803 ;died March 10,1888. 
Fortner,lnfant son of Joseph Fortner , 
died August 2, 1850 
Fortner,Lydia ,wife of Joseph Fortner, 
died Aug.,183 0,aged 22 y rs. 
Fry,Jacob,died Sept.8, 1848,age 54 
years and 22 days. 
Fultz,Mary ,born Dec. 1788,died 18 14 
Fultz ,Elizabeth ,born 3-10-1789 ;died 
3-22- 18 14 
Fu ltz,Margaret ,wife of Andrew Fultz; 
died April 15, 1828,aged 63 yrs. 

Forest ,A. 
Fleming,G .A. Corner stone 
E.M .F. Corner stone 
W.F. Com er stone 
Feeny, P.J. Corner stone 

Garrigues,Elwood S. ,son of C.H.& A. 
C.Garrigues ,died Oct. 2,1840, age 7 
yrs.2 months 26 days. 
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13 

35 

35 

28 
28 

10 

9 

9 

9 

16 

13 

10 

10 

6 

6 

12 

36 

39 

29 

29 

29 

4 
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3 

6 

6 

4 
2 

12 

8 

8 

8 

8 

12 

9 

9 

7 

7 

7 

3 

2 

2 

2 

4 

Garrigues,William H. son of C.H.& A. 
C.Garrigues,died Nov. 4,184 7, age 3 
mos.,7 days 
Gatton, Cassandra,daughter of W.W. 
gatton,died June 27 ,1852, age 23 
yrs. 
Gatton,Elias H., died July 22, 1851, 
age 23 yrs.,8 mos., 11 days 
George ,Franklin 
George, John B.,died Dec. 27,1845, 
age 25 yrs. 
Gerhart,William,died Sept.5 ,1854,age 
17 yrs. 
Gibson,Ellen,consort of Tho. H. Gib
son,died Aug.5,1852,age 43 yrs. 
Gibson, GEO.AWL [sic] son of T.H. 
& E. Gibson,died Aug. I 0, 1845, age 
13 yrs. 
Gibson,Hannah Russel_ ? ,daughter 
of Dr. T.H.& E. Gibson, died May 29, 
1861. 
Catherine M; Daughter of A.F .& E. 
Gephart,died Sept. 4,1842, age 2 yrs., 
2mos. 
Hawkins,Susan,daughter of George and 
Sarah Burns; died Jan.I Jan.13,1844 
age I year. 
Haynes,John,son of Samuel and Re
becca Haynes,died Sept.5,1838, age 
13 mos. 
Haynes, Samuel David, son of Samuel 
and Rebecca Haynes, died March 17, 
1841 
Hedges, HAmelia" ,daughter of Elijah& 
Susan B. Hedges,died Sept. 5, 1838, 
age 3 yrs.,3 mo.,19 d's. 
Hedges,Elizabeth,widow of Beng. Hed
ges; formerly of Martinsburgh,Va.,age 
72,died 1834 
Heileman,Barbara, wife of Jacob Heil
eman,died 1879,aged 69yrs. 
"R.C.Hellrigle" Stone southwest 
corner. 
Helman, Annie,dau. of J .& H.M. Hel
man;died Aug. 29,1853, age 3 yrs., 
5 mos. 21 days. 
Henry, Mary Ann,daughter of Tho.& 
B. Henry,born Feb. 21,1843, died 
Feb. 18,1844 
Henry ,Patrick;died April 27, 1862,aged 
32 years 
Henry,Thomas;died March 9,1858, 
aged __ _ 
Henry ,William,departed this life Jan. 
27, 1833 ,age 36 yrs. 

21 10 

6 5 

11 7 

7 10 

16 10 

13 9 

17 3 

21 5 

11 15 

16 8 

24 9 

16 8 

19 7 

17 2 

31 9 

39 8 

43 3 
36 4 

Corner stone 
19 7 
7 3 
4 6 

33 2 

"Hear what the vine from Heaven 
Proclaims 

For all the pios [sic] Need, 
Sweet is the Saviour of Their Names, 
And Soft Their Sleeping Bed, 
Then Die in Jesus And Are Blessed, 
How Kind Their Slumbers Are." 

Hirt,Hellen,wife of Lawrence Hirt,died 
? 
Hoenstine,Christian Co.E. 85th Ohio 
Inf. 
Hollis,Katherine,wife of Donald Hollis; 
died April I 0th in the 4lst yr. of her 
age. "Happy are the Saints that die in 
the Lord". 
Hoselton,Zilpha Ladorna,wife of Josph 
Hoselton,died Jan. 18,1842 aged 24 
yrs. 
Hoselton,Joseph W.,son of J.& N.H. 

· Haselton; died March 3,1818; aged 21 
yrs. 
House,John,died March 12,1845,aged 
l 9yrs.,7 mo. 
Hubbard, Willis W.; departed this life 
Sept. 6,1842; aged 34 yrs.,6 mos.,20 
days. 
Hurdle, Anna, wife of William Hurdle, 
died 1856 aged 53 yrs. 
Hughes,Anna,died Nov. 24th,1858, 
aged 25 yrs. 
Gephart Charles W. Born Feb.28 18??. 
DiedDec.18,1820 
Gephart,Elizabeth,wife of E. Gephart, 
died Sept. 22, 1845 
Gephart,Martha Ann,dau.of A.F .& E. 
Gephart.Died Nov. 11, 1856, age 28 
yrs.,7 mos. 2 days. 
Gephart? ,Sarah Ellen, daughter of John 
? ,died April 12? age 2 month and 5 
days. 
Giblin,Thomas F .,son of ? Giblin; 
died Jan. 23,1865; age I yr.,2 mos. 
Gougulin,James,son of W.& S.Gou
gulin,died 3-6-1867,age4yrs.,3 mos. 
Grafton,Shipley.Born Mar.11,1838, 
died Sept. 22,1899. 
Greenvisey -Co.H. 51 U.S.C.T. 
Groom,L.S.born Nov. 26, 1819; died 
Nov. 25,1851 

Gephart,J. Corner stone 
Groce,E. Corner stone 
M.G. 
Haller,Edmond W.,son of J .R.& A.E. 
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7 

13 

24 

24 

24 

24 

18 

18 

5 

14 

8 

6 

Haller; died Oct.26,1830,age 5 yrs. 
5 Hammel,Sarah Jane,wife of Lewis 

Hammel,died March 22,1863, age 30 
yrs.,3 mos. 2 d,s. 

9 Hanby ,Eleanor F. Hanby ,daughter of 
W.& A.Hanby,age lyr.,9 mo., 22 days, 

9 

9 

9 

8 

2 

2 

5 

16 

11 

6 

died 2-6-1841 
Harmon,George,consort of Mary Har-
mon 
Harmon,George, son of Eli and Ann 
Harmon;died Nov. 7,1832 
Harmon,Mary wife of George Harman 
[sic] died Jan.15,1896,age 54 yrs/. 
Harman[ sic] M., daughter of Eli and 
Ann Harman[sic] ;died Nov. 12,1832, 
aged 2 yrs.,5 mos. 
Harper, Rosannah ,born Nov. 13, 1810, 
died Oct.25,1878 
Harper,William W.,born July 14,1810; 
died May 20,1890 
Hartwell, Sarah,Consort of Oliver Hart
well,died May 24th,1834, age 4lyrs. 
5 mos. "Blessed are the Dead Who Die 
in the Lord" 
Harvey ,D.W.,died July l 9,l 852;age 28 
yrs.,3 mos.,l day. 
Haswell. In memory of J .As - Haswell, 
died April 16th 1846; aged 54 yrs., 
2 mos.15d's. 
Hunter,Thomas M.,son of lssac[sic] 

& Emily Hunter. 
7 6 Huston,(Andrew) [sic) son of Thomas 

& Mary Huston,died July 30,1811, 
aged I yr., I 0 mos. 

7 6 Huston,Jane,daughter of Thomas & 
Mary Huston,died Jan. 22,1815, aged 
17 yrs. 

Corner stone 
17 2 

I 8 

26 5 
17 2 
15 I 
4 8 
9 IO 
3 4 

11 13 

11 13 

3 2 

15 12 

20 7 

13 11 

H. Hedges 
Hedges. Corner Marker. Hedges Co. 
I ,2nd Ohio H.A. 
Hedges, N. Jr. 
S.A.H. Corner stone 
Hughs,W. 
Hughs ,W. 
W. Hunter 
Hyber Corner stone 

Irwin,John (born in Ireland),died Jan. 
16,1859; aged about 73yrs. 
Irwin,Mary, wife of John Irwin,died 
Mar.9,1846,about 52 yrs. 

Jenkins, Richard,died Nov. 27 ,1842; 
34 yrs.,2 mo.,& I 0 d's. 
Jett,Jacob.(Pyramid stone) died 1832, 
May ,age 11 yrs. 
Johnston, Doct. James,died Sept. 13, 
1845 ,age 28 yrs.,4 mo. 
Jones,Nelson F.,Son of Samuel & 
Phebe Jones died July 3, 1841 ,age 4 yrs. 

MUSEUM VIEWS 

Since early fall '73 PCHS has been alloted time 
for a five-minute broadcast on WNRE, local station 
here. We shall continue to give these short talks 
every Thursday at 9:30 A.M. We shall also give 
excerpts from the series in the Quarterly in order 
that members of the Society who cannot come to 
the Museum will have an acquaintance with it. 

THE CHILDREN'S ROOM 
- Miss Nell Oesterle 

The Children's Room is located on the second 
floor of the west side, just a step down from the 
Blue Bedroom. At one time it was the maid's room 
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above the kitchen and a stairway connected the two 
rooms. The stairway is no longer in use. The room 
is approximately 12 x 14 feet in size. 

In one corner stands a beautiful four-poster child's 
bed, loaned to us by Mr. and Mrs. John Beck of 
Circleville. Nearby is a baby cradle with a spring 
which can be wound up to keep the cradle swinging. 
This is a gift of Mrs. Vause Blake of Harrison Town
ship. A baby carriage from Mrs. Blake is also on 
display. 
.... We have a wooden tricycle, of very early 

vintage and a rocking horse, gifts "from the Charles 
Gilmore family of Circleville. A sled once used by 
Dr. Howard Jones is to be seen. There are several 
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The plat of High Street Cemetery showing the 
graves of all veterans of American Wars was prepared 
sometime in the l 930's by the WP A. The graves are 
located by range and lot number. The numbers on 
the map indicates. the war in which the veteran 
fought, the first being the American Revolution and 
the last, the Civil War. The bottom of the map is the 
sou th side, which is High Street. Here is the key to 
the map: 

L-R stands for Lot or Row 
G .... ....... . Grave 
W ............ War 

* 

1 
10 
16 
19 
25 
31 

Position unknown, arbitrary· grave 
numbers 
Revolutionary War 
War of 1812 
Mexican War 
Civil War 
Spanish - American War 
World War I 

By our count, there are three veterans of the 
Revolution buried in the old cemetery, eighteen from 
the War of 1812, two from the Mexican War and 
twenty-five from the Civil War. 

VETERANS BURIED IN HIGH STREET CEMETERY 

Name Sec. 
Bales, J. W. 
Briggs C. 
Brooks J. ** 
Brunner D. 
Burns Geo. 
Callan H. 
Callendine G. W. 
Close John 
Collins T.C. 
Collins W .K. 
Currey H. • 
Dayton H. 
Dayton John 
Doney J.B. 
Douglass J. * 
Duvall M.H. 
Edwards C.C. * 
Eskridge G. W. 
Harman Geo. 
Hedges H. 
Heiry P. 
Hoover S. * 
Hoenstine C. 
Hoseltom Joseph 
House John 
Howell David 
Irwin John 
Jackson William 
Johnson R. 
Kelly John 
KentJ. * 
Leiby John 
Lett E. 

PICKAWAY 
QUARTERLY 

Published by 

PICKAWAY COUNTY 
HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

CIRCLEVILLE, OHIO 

L 
8 

2 
11 
8 

11 
8 
2 
5 

12 
4 
4 

12 

8 

4 
9 
8 
2 

5 
10 
9 
3 

13 
9 
8 
7 

6 
3 

R G w 
26 1 19 
52 38 19 

12 5 16 
13 4 ·10 
7 5 19 

19 6 10 
33 6 10 
23 5 19 

2 6 1 
5 6 19 

30 2 19 
30 5 19 

7 1 19 

23 10 

7 5 19 
24 5 1 

1 4 19 
29 2 19 

6 5 19 
7 5 10 

13 2 10 
32 5 10 
11 6 10 
30 1 
20 6 10 
23 4 10 

19 
23 1 10 
40 6 

Littleton M. 6 22 6 10 
Lomasney William 1 30 3 19 
McColister William 3 28 2 19 
Mitchell F. G. 11 29 5 19 . 
Moore J. 6 28 6 16 
Moore Thos. 15 13 6 19 
PalmerG. W. 41 13 19 
Pembrook A.J. 3 29 2 19 
Peters Chas. 7 2 1 19 
Price Geo.* 10 
Scott J. H. 6 26 6 10 
Stoker J. 9 28 4 10 
Thomas Jas. 6 30 5 19 
Try Jacob 8 23 5 10 
Van Lear S. 8 36 2 19 
Van Lear T. 8 36 1 19 
Viney Green 46 16 19 
Whitford J. B. * 10 
Wilkes John 8 17 5 10 
Wyatt Ira 20 40 6 19 
Yates Jos. 10 

Supplementary List 
Adkins Isaac 4 37 
Kallendine J. * 
Garroty Ed* 
Eskridge 'rhos. * 
Dalton Luther * 
Hockins A.* 
Hockley Stacey * 
Wolfley John * 
Hoop B. * 
Try Jacob* 
Wilson John M. 40 5 19 



John Dreisbach is not known. Rev. Dreisbach came 
from Pennsylvania to Pickaway Township, Pickaway 
County in 1831. He lived at one time at 303 Franklin 
Street (S. E .. corner) and th e sideboard was in his 
possession at that time . Rev. John Dreisbach was 
Mrs. Charles Naumann's maternal grandfather and the 
Olds and Dreisbach families were related. 

The sideboard passed from father to son in the next 
two generations and was bought in 1917 by Mrs. 
Robert Dreisbach from Mrs. Reuben Dreisbach, who 
lived on the farm now owned by Mrs. Paul Adkins of 
Circleville. 

The sideboard is of wood with four panels, and 
Sandwich (?) glass knobs on the four drawers. It is a 
typical example of the country cabinet maker's art 
o[ that era , the early, or firs t third, of the nineteenth 
century. 

Note: Wood - cherry, Burl Walnut, or Maple -
Sandwich glass knobs - Cou ntry cabinet maker, 
possibly local . 

Note: The Third National Bank now stands on the 
site of the former Marfield home. 

BURIALS IN THE 
OLD HIGH STREET CEMETERY 

In the Winter '74 Pickaway Quarterly we started a surname alphabetical list of the burials in the Old 
High Street Cemetery. We continue the list in this issue and will complete it in the Summer '74 Quarterly. 

PICKAWAY QUARTERLY, Spring 1974 Page 13 



Location 
of 

Monument 

Range - Lot 
No. No. 
12 1 

8 7 

16 8 

34 5 

Cornerstone 
25 7 

25 7 
24 4 

24 8 

18 

7 15 

6 6 

9 2 

14 I 5 

8 6 

3 7 

BURIALS IN THE HIGH STREET CEMETERY 
Circleville, Ohio 

Inscription 
on 

Monument 

Catherine M, wife of Geo. Kallen
berger died Aug. 1 7, 186 5, age 3 2 
yrs., 11 mo., 
Catherine M., daughter of G. and C. 
M. Kallenberger, died Sept. 28, 1865, 
aged I m o., I 2 days. 
Mary M. Karr, born Mar. 20, 1852, 
died Aug. 26, 1868; "We will meet 
again." 
Elizabeth Keffer - wife of A. Gephart 
Died July 19, 185 1 
M. M. Kellstadt ; died April 18, 1855, 
age 7 yrs. 4 mo. 

(north Yi of lot) J. Kelly ; John Kelly, 
Born Aug. 8, 1790 ; died Aug. 9, 1858 
Wife of John Kelly; died 1849 
Susan, wife of Adam Kenmer, born 
Oct. 9 , 1777; died June 7 , 1833 
Julian, daughter of George and Hannah 
Kennard; died June 9 , 1859, aged 6 
yrs. 9 mo., 28 days 
Robert King, a native of Ireland, 
emigrated to America, 4 - 1831, died 
July, 1857, age 61 yrs. 
Williams son of J. S. & S. J. Kinser, 
died 1887 age 24 y rs. 
George D., son of Delamev & Miranda, 
died 1834 (Kinner) 
Elizabeth, daughter of Eleazar & 
Rachel Kirkbride died Aug. 4, 1839, 
aged I yr. 
IOOF - Erected by Columbus Lodge; 
No. 32 Memory of James H. Ladd; 
Drowned July 11 , 1846; age 25 yrs. 
Sarah E. daughter of Enoch & Prisalla 
Lamb died March 27, 1840, age 5 yrs. 
Laney (no surname) ; Relied on John 
McArthur, was born Mar 3, 1771, died 
Mar. 3, 1844, age 73 yrs.; John Mc
Arthur was born Nov. 24th. , 1770, 
and died Feb. 27, 1829, aged 68 yrs., 
3 mo., & 3 d's. "Pass a few and swiftly 
fleeting years, And all that now on 
bodies live, Shall quit like me The 
Vale of Tears, Their Righteous Sen
tence To Receive. 

35 
14 

44 

24 

24 

4 

24 

25 

11 

11 
43 

24 

24 

22 

24 

24 
7 
7 

7 
18 
18 

18 

2 

15 
1 

7 

16 

7 
3 

2 

7 

5 

10 

5 

6 

2 

l 
5 

5 

5 

6 

5 

5 
5 
5 

12 
5 
5 

5 

7 

4 
5 

10 

8 

Wm. Laney; died June 15 , 1853 
Infant son of Thomas J. & Auglin 
Lawton age 1 l days 
Henry, son of ? Lazenry, Died May 
15 , 1860 age 3 days 
Ann, M., daughter of Jacob and M. 
Leiby; died Aug 15, 1834, age 10 mo. , 
17 days 
John Leiby, departed this life 6-28-
182 1. age 50 yrs. and 5 mo. 
Mari Louiza, daughter of James & 
Elizabeth Leiby died April 26, 1855, 
age 5 mo., 12 d's. 
William Leiby, died July 4, 1826, 
aged 27 yrs. 4 mo. 
Loretta, Daughter of W. & EI Lewis; 
died Nov. 29, 1850 
Catherine, wife of Fred Ley, died 
1879 age 45 yrs. 
Comer stone Lynch 
Mary, daughter of Rachel and Samuel 
Lilian died July 26, 1841 , age I yr. 
I 0 mo., 2 days 
"Sacred to the memory of Charles 
Langdon, son of Langdon & Henrietta 
Littleton Departed Feb. 1842, age 1 
yr., 9 mo. 
Henrietta E., wife of Langdon Little
ton; died Oct. 1844 age 27 yrs. 
Matthew Littleton Sr., died March 17, 
1817, age 63 yrs. 
Sarah, Dau. of Henry and Sarah 
died Feb. 1830, age 7 mo. 
(German writing) 
Mary, wife of William Longwith 
Wm. Longwith, died April 12, aged 
52 yrs. 2 mo., 28 x ds. 
Martin Luther, born 1838, died 1840 
Comer stone " J. Maiden" 
Rebecca, daughter of J. and L. Maiden, 
died Oct . 1843, 1 yr., 12 days 
Taylor, son of J. and L. Maiden, died 
April 1, 1856, 11 mo. 25 days 
Althear V. Marriam, departed this life 
Feb. 10, 1838, in the 8 yrs., of her 
age 
R. Martin 
Son of J. F . and E. Mason, died June 
21, 1863, aged 8 days 
Juliet, daughter of G. & J. B. May, 
died 1852 aged 6 yrs. 
Mary , ·wife of Wesley M. May; a dau . 
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19 

10 
10 

10 

21 

14 

3 

14 

14 

24 

37 

29 

4 
14 
9 

9 

9 

10 

28 

21 

22 

6 

15 
15 

15 

4 

10 

10 

10 

5 

9 

11 

11 
3 

13 

13 

13 

6 

5 

3 

3 

of A. & E. Gephart, aged 25 yrs., 
died 1874 
Clairissa Ellen, daughter of Almithan 
& Clairissa L. Maynard, born Sept. 5 
1842 & died April 28, 1844, aged I 
yr. 7 mos., 23 days 
Corner stone A. Messenger 
Anna Messenger, died May 10, ? age 
38 yrs. 11 mo. 
Sarah Jane, daughter of died 
Sept. 26, 1857 aged 16 yrs. (Messinger) 
Lucretia, wife of James Metzger, died 
1860 
David, son of David & Lucinda Miller; 
died Sept. 17, 1849; age l yr., 9 
mo., 9 da. 
Margaret Miller, 1815 - 185 8; Mar
garet Kathe 1876-1877 
Margaret, wife of Ambrose Miller, 
Family of J. & M. Sapp; Ann H., 
daughter, died Aug. 31, 1840, aged 
5; Sarah E., daughter, died Jan. 7, 
1847; Marguis H., son died Aug. 29, 
1856, aged 32. 
Susan C., daughter of David and 
Lucinda Miller, died Sept 28, 1841, 
age 10 mo., 7 days 
William H. H. son of D. and L. Miller, 
died Sept. 13, 1853; age 14 yrs. 
Eve, consort of Anthony Miner, died 
died Jan 31, 1850, aged 55 years 
Ella C. Mitchell, wife of James H. 
Drake, born Oct. 5, 1859, died April 
11, 1904; James H. Drake, born May 
l 0, 1856, died Oct. 1926 
Forest G. Mitchell, born Mar. 2, 1821, 
died July 12, 1884 
Sabah A. Mitchell, born Nov. 24, 
1817, died Nov. 29, 1900 
Corner stone L. M. & J.M. 
Marker has Int's N. W. 
Isabella, Dau. of J. & M. Moffitt, 
died Aug. 7, 1849, aged l yr. l mo. 
James H. son of J. & M. Moffitt died 
Dec. 1838 age 11 days 
Mary E. Dau. of J. & M. Moffitt died 
Dec. 29, 1841 2 yrs. of age 
Elizabeth, Consort of William Moore, 
died Jan. 22, 1842, age 65 
James Moore 2; died July 30, 1850, 
age 12 yrs. 
Lucinda, wife of Reuben Moore, died 
Feb. 21, 1858, aged 19 yrs. 
Maria Louisa, wife of Can trill J. Moore 
died Jan. 1814, age 21 yrs. 
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10 

10 

28 

13 
10 

31 
39 

11 

11 

IO 
28 

30 
4 

39 

5 

39 

2 

5 
3 

35 

7 

6 

6 

6 

16 
6 

7 
7 

3 

3 

6 
2 

10 
IO 

5 

12 

6 

5 

6 
7 

9 

8 

H. Melissa Moore, died Jan. 21, 1843; 
age 23 yrs. 
N. E. Infant daughter of S. H. and 
H. M. Moore, died Dec. 30, 1842 
Susanna J., wife of James Moore; died 
April 3, 1851, age 38 yrs. 
Thos. Moore Co. H. l 79th Ohio Inf. 
William Moore, died March 26, 183 7, 
in the 75th. year of age. 
Wm. Moran; died Aug. 17, 1852 
Margaret, wife of J. S. Morrison; died 
July 27, 1853, .aged 27 yr., 11 mo., 
3 days 
Sarah, wife of Wade Mosby; Dec. 16, 
1811 
Wade Mosby; May 4, 1818 (born); 
June 22 1893 (died) 
Corner stone S. A. M. 
Chas. P ., son of K. Murer; died August 
26, 1860 
Lot owned by J. Murray 
Daries D., son of G. W. & L Myers; 
died May 12, 1816, age 1 yr., Paulina 
A. daughter of G. W. & L Myers, died 
Nov. 1, 1815, age 5 yrs.; Charles R. 
Myers, son of G. W. & Louisa Myers, 
born Sept 11, 1833, died Aug 12, 
1839 
Ellen E. Myers, Dau. of Allen & Susan 
Myers, died Feb. 19, 1851, age 1 mo. 
9 days 
John Myers, died March 8, 1838, age 
25 yrs., 1 mo. 11 d's 
Mary E. Myers, Dau., of Allen & 
Susan Myers; died Mar. 5, 1853, aged 
1 yr., 1 mo. 11 days 
Sarah, wife of Isaac Myers, died Aug. 
1, 1840 aged 25 yrs., 5 mo., 17 d's; 
"Death thou has conqured one I by 
thy dart am slain, But Christ shall 
conqure thee, and I shall rest again." 
Susan, daughter of Isaac Myers. 
W. Mc corner stone 
Laney, Relied on John McArthur, was 
born Mar. 3, 1771, died Mar. 3, 1844, 
aged 73 yrs.; John McArthur was born 
Nov. 24., 1770, and died Feb. 27, 
1839, aged 68 yrs., 3 mo., & 3 d's. 
"Pass a few swiftly fleeting years, 
And all that now on bodies live, Shall 
quit like me The Vale of Tears, Their 
Righteous Sentence To Receive. 
Mary, Daughter of D. & M. J. Mcarty; 
died March 14, 1868, age 21 yrs., 
(Mother) Mary A. Callan, wife of 
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6 

6 

28 
30 

27 
5 

5 

32 
5 

·7 

38 

34 
17 

31 
5 

11 
5 
5 

40 
41 
29 

36 
24 
24 

24 
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William Mccaffery born Nov. 29, 1835, 
died May 20, 1889 

13 "Our Mother", Barbara wife of Joshua 
McCleary, died June 28, 1874, age 
71 yrs., 7 mo., 1 day 

13 Joshua McCleary, Born Dec. 25, 1802; 
died Oct. 22, 1851 

3 Wm McCollister, C. E. 85 Ohio Inf. 
2 Sarah - of Alexander McCrum; died 

March30, 1867,age 14yrs. 
Elizabeth J. Daughter of A. & S. J. 
McCrum died March 5, 1855, age 1 
mo. & 8 days 
Ellen C. Daughter of A. & S. J. Mc
crum; died Dec. 17, 1816, age 10 
mo. 2 days 

4 Comer stone E. McFeete 
2 John McFeely, died Aug. 31, 1844, 

age 12 yrs. John Mcfeely, son of 
Hohn (sic) & Nancy Mcfeely, died 
Nov. 7,, 1837, age 4 yrs. 1 mo., 20 
d's. 

2 Thomas Mcfeely, died July, 1869, 
age 58 yrs. 11 mo; Esther Mcfeely 
died Dec. 1lth.,1844, wife of Thomas, 
age 71 

7 John McLean; died ? 
6 W. Mc comer stone 

13 Polly wife of J. M. Nash died July 11, 
1819 age 60 yrs. 

4 Sarah Ann, wife of 0. E. Nilers, born 
April 11, 1827, died May 3, 1853 

10 John Norman; died May 28, 1860 
2 Rebecca Jane, Daug. of G. & E. Nye 

died May 4, 1854, aged 1 yr., 8 mo. 
7 Thomas ODonnell, died Oct. 3, 1860 
4 Comer stone C. N. Olds; 

Cara, daughter of C. N. Olds; born 
June 6th, 1850 died May the 16th, 
1851 

8 Corner stone J. Olds 
4 Our Babe (Olds) 
4 I Whitney Olds, died Sept. 30, 1832 

in twenty-eight of his age 
3 Corner stone J. Orilson 
3 George W. Palmer 
4 Francis, Dau. of J. & M. Parkhurst; 

died Mar. 31, 1831, aged 3 mo. 25 days 
6 (stone southwest corner) ''J. Penir" 
9 Infant son of Levi and Eleanor Pedrick 
8 Joseph, son of L. and Elizabeth Ped

rick; died Jan. 25, 1837, age 5 mo., 
22 days 

8 Lervis, son of Levi and Elizabeth Ped
rick; died Nov. 2, 1852 

24 

7 

2 
24 

24 

8 

8 

8 

8 

25 

24 

12 

27 

15 
24 

3 

5 

25 
12 
8 

32 

13 

16 
16 
16 

8 Sarah Ann, daughter of Levi and 
Elizabeth Pedrick, died Sept. 6, 1831 

8 In memory of an infant son of Augus
tus & Mary Perrill who was still born 
Nov. 24, 1834 

7 Chas. Peters Co H., 15th U.S. Inf. 
9 Eli, son of M. and M. Peters; died Oct. 

21, 1842 
9 Lydia Ann, daughter of Michael and 

Margaret Peters; died Feb. 7, 1859 
aged 5 yrs. 7 mo. 7 days 

11 Charles Pickering departed this life 
July 11, 1813, aged 5 mo. 

11 Moses Pickering, departed this life 
June 27, 1811 died 1 yr. 9 mo. 

11 Samuel L. Pickering departed this 
life Feb. 16, 1844, aged 21 yrs., 9 
mo. 

11 Sarah Pickering departed this life Dec. 
7, 1841 age 7 yrs., 5 mo. 

5 George Price; died April 19, 1864, age 
25 yrs. 

5 Thomas S. Ragen, departed this life 
May 4, 1832, aged 28 yrs. 7 mo. 

14 John Ramsay, a native of Scotland, 
died Jan 5, 1841 ; age 12 years. 

l 0 Eady, wife of Lewis Roy; died May 
1, 1852 age 53 

4 John Rayburn died 1861 ; age 71 yrs. 
4 Chas. Rector; died Oct. 31, 1843 
3 Amelia A. Reed, wife of John W. Reed, 

died Dec. 20, 1838, age 27 yrs., 3 
mo., 20 d's; An infant son died Dec. 
19, 1838, age 7 days William R., son 
of John W. & Amella A. Reed died 
May 27, 1838, age 7 yrs., 11 mo., 22 
d's. Jacob, son of John and Amella 
Reed died Aug. 20, 1833 

10 Corner stone J. Reed 
Ellen, daughter of Jacob and Nancy 
Reed, died April 5, 1836, age 2 yrs. 
9mo. 

7 (south ~ of lot) B. Rielly 
14 Corner stone F. L. R. and L. N. R. 
5 Erected to the memory of his Mother, 

wife, sister, son, and daughter; by 
J.M. Richardson 

10 Nancy Richardson born 1846; died 
1882 

5 Barbary, Consort of Rev. C. Rieman, 
died March 29, 1841; age 66 yrs., 
10 mo., 19 d's. 

11 George (Rife) 
11 Corner stone P. Rife 
11 "Our Father" Philip Rife - born in 
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5. 

6. 

7. 

8 . 

Mrs. Ralph Curtain 
Two books: "A Phillipine Romance" by 
Lillian Hathaway Meade and " Odds and Ends" 
by Wealtha Vieth Abernethy; one five dollar 
banknote from the Bank of Circleville dated 
March 26, 1855. 

Benmain Johnson 
Commencement Program , Circleville Union 
School , 1859. 

Mrs. Charles Fleming, Mt. Sterling 
Williamsport News, August 31, 191 1, Pick
away County News, March 8, 1928 
Mrs. Andrew Thomas 
Box of assorted clippings and mementoes: old 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

newspa pers, postcards, one Atlas. 
Mrs. Ray W. Davis 
Postcard album, music book for parlor organ, 
Prang's "Complete Course In Form Study". 
Florence Brown - Ashville 
"Cartoons" by William A. Ireland, newspaper 
clippings of the last page of cartoons drawn 
by Mr. Ireland. 

Mrs. Frank Bennett 
One mourning bonnet, one striped shawl. 
Mrs. Ed Hickey 
Two copies Circleville Union Herald, J .R. 
Martin's "M.E Church Hymnal" - 1856. 

BURIALS IN THE HIGH STREET CEMETERY 
PART Ill 

With the publication here of letters S through Y, 
we conclude the alphabetized list of the burials in 
the old High Street Cemetery , Circleville. Previous 
lists are found in the Quarterlies Winter and Spring, 
1974. Appended are some miscellaneous items which 
may or may not be of value in trying to find the 
exact location of a grave. 

Range Lot 
13 2 

15 

15 
26 
26 

24 

25 

3 

17 
17 

24 

36 

14 

14 
6 
6 

6 

2 

7 
7 

3 

2 

Inscription 
Sapp, Mary E., daughter of J. & H. 
Sapp, died Aug. 15, 1844 
Sapp, William S., Corp 900hio Inf. , 
died Oct. 4, 1893 
Cornerstone Wm. Sapp 
Scott, Joseph, died May 17, 1839 
Scott, Joseph H. , son of G.L. & E. 
Scott, died Oct. 14, 1845, age i yr. 
2 mo. 
Scott. In memory of Sarah, wife of 
Samuel Scott, died May 2, 1829, aged 
21 yrs., 2 mo. and 18 days. 
Schindler, William, son of F&R 
Schindler, died Nov. 1856. 
Sellers, Michael. Died Nov. 27 , 1842; 
34 yrs., 2 mos. & 10 d's. 
Cornerstone - J. Shaeffer. 
Shaeffer - Lucy Jane, daug. of J. & 
H. Shaeffer , died Aug. 10, 183 1, age 
1 yr. , 6 mos. 20 days 
Sheppard, Sarah E., daughter of Wm. 
Sheppard; died 18 10, aged 3 yrs. 
Stone at southwest corner - "D. 
Sherick" . 
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36 

19 

9 

36 

24 

24 

5 
28 

31 
24 

24 

13 
9 

2 Sherick, Elizabeth, wife of D. Sherick, 
died Feb. 3, 1859. 

8 Shultz-Whitestone John , died April 11. 
William 
Samuel-(Note: this is exactly the way 
the data was copied) 

4 Smott, Barton, son of J. & E. Smoot, 
diedMar. 18, 1840, 12 yrs. 
"It is written henceforth blessed are 
the dead who die in the Lord." 

2 Smoot, John H. , son of L. & E. Smoot, 
died March 28, 1855, age 20 yrs., 2 
mo. , lday 

8 Stanley,Lindsey, son of H. & R. Stan
ley , died Aug. 16, 1843 age 7 mos. 

8 Stanley. In memory of Ruthann, wife 
of Henry Stanley, died Jan. 22, 1843, 
age 23 yrs. 

9 Stoker. Daughter of Stoker, died 1839. 
8 Stoker, Anna Maria, wife of Jacob 

Stoker; died Sept. 7, 1852, age 54 
yrs., 4 mos. 19 days. 

1 Stouch, Adamr. 18? 
6 Strayer, Adam, who died Mar. 14, 

1826, aged 49 yrs. 
7 Strayer, John Valentine, son of Michael 

and Judith Strayer, died Aug. 12 
aged 1 yr., 2 mos. 

13 Cornerstone. H. Strother 
3 Summers, Arthur, son of Nathan and 

Eliza beth Summers, died Mar. 17, 
1857, age 1 yr. 
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9 3 Summers, Nathan, died Feb. 10, 1845. 
aged 35 yrs. 

9 3 Summers, Susan, wife of J. Summers, 
died Jan. 5, 1846, aged 57 yrs. 

5 9 Swinehart, Peter, died April 18, 1840, 
age 28 yrs. 

6 11 Taylor, Albert B. , son of George E. 
& Lucinda Taylor, died June 30, 
1862, age I 2yrs. 

24 6 Taylor, Stephen, died 1846, age 87. 
21 2 Temple, George W., son of Joseph & 

M. Temple, died 1842, age 5yrs. 
9 5 Thall, Horace, son of W.B. & Maria 

Thall , died July 22, 1828, age I yr, 
2 mos. "Of such is the Kingdom of 
Heaven." 

I 0 3 Thompson, John W.T., son of William 
and Agnes Thompson, died June 18, 
1839, aged 17 mos. 

38 5 Tittle, Awrdear (sic) Mary, aged 10 
mos. 22 days. 

29 3 Tobias, William R., died Feb. 20, 
18 18, aged 22 yrs, 6 mos. 

4 7 Todd, John R., son of Eli and Ann 
Todd, died Aug. 29, 1844, age 4 yrs., 
6 mos., 6 d's. 

4 7 Tomlinson, John born Jan. 22, 1825, 
died Dec. 18, 1842. 

12 4 Cornerstone S.W. C. Try 
24 9 Try, Jacob , son of Jacob and Juliann 

Try; died July 28, 1835, age 11 mos. 
24 9 Try, Juliann, wife of Jacob Try. 
12 4 Try, Mary Ann, wife of John Try, 

died Feb. 22, 1862, aged 33 yrs. 
12 4 Try , William H., son of J. & M.A. 

Try, died June I , 1855, aged 2 mos. 
9 5 Cornerstone - W.B.T. 

22 5 Cornerstone Vahide 
36 9 Van Lear, Sam'l, Co.A l 93rd Ohio 

Infantry. 
36 9 Van Lear, Thos. Co. B 13th Ohio Inf. 
34 3 Vanmetre, James, son of A. & M. 

Vanmetre, died Feb. 22, age 15 yrs. 
& 5 days 

20 3 Emily, consort of J.F.F. Ward, died 
Sept. 27, 1813 , aged 37 yrs., 7 mos. 
Also an Infant infolded (sic) in her 
arms. 

13 11 Ward , Mary , daughter of J.D. & H. 
Ward, died Aug. 25, 1858. 

15 2 Walter, William H.O., son of Jesse 
Walter, died March 18, 1851, age 
l 8yrs., 2 mos. 3days. 
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15 l 0 Cornerstone B.W. 
24 4 Weaver, Elizabeth, daughter of An

thony and Eve Weaver; died 2/3/ 1855 
aged 12 yrs. l 0 mos. 

35 4 Webster, Matilda, wife of Wm. D. 
Webster, died July 26, 1851 , age 28 
yrs., l mo. Eddie lies by her side, age 
6mo. 

35 4 Webster, Willie A., Son of Wm. D. 
Webster ; died Sept. 6, 1860. 

38 11 Weldin, Joh, died Aug. 16, 1858. 
9 4 Whiteside, Andrew, died March 29, 

183 5, aged 69 yrs. A native of Ireland. 
4 7 Whiteside, Andrew. Native of Ireland 

32 9 Whiteside, Lutecia, daughter of A. & 
M. Whiteside, died May 14, 1851, age 
16 yrs. 

9 4 Whiteside, Lydia, wife of Andrew 
Whiteside, died Feb. 22, 1863, age 
83 yrs. 

32 9 Whiteside, Mary , wife of William White
side, died Oct. 2, 185 1 

28 7 Whiteside, Rebecca, Daughter of Al
bert and Mary Whiteside; died April 
13 , 1839, age 2 yrs. 7 mos. 24 days. 

4 8 Whiteside, In memory of Rebecca, 
wife of John Whiteside died 1840, 
in the 69 years of her life. 

28 7 Whiteside, William, died Sept. 16, 
1842, age 3 yrs. 

24 4 Whitford, Sarah B., wife of William 
J. Whitford, died May 8, 1849, age 
40 yrs. 

17 8 Wilkes, Ann, wife of John Wilkes, of 
England; died Dec. 24th, 1856 aged 
about 24 yrs. 

17 8 Wilkes, John, late of England; died 
Feb. 9, 18 13 

2 13 Cornerstone Williams, H. 
8 l Cornerstone. Williams T. 

15 10 Wilmeth. Tribute of affection to the 
memory of Benjamin Owen Wilmeth, 
who was drown (sic) in the Scioto 
River near Circleville april 23, 1842, 
age 16 yrs. 9 mos. 1 day. 

16 6 Wilson, Rev. Jesse, died Jan 30, 1845, 
age 36 yrs. "I am the Resurection (sic) 
& the life. He that' believith (sic) in 
Me though he die yet shall he live." 

40 3 Wilson, Joshiah (sic), died Nov. 31, 
1853. 6 yrs., 8 mos. 

30 6 Wilson , Richard died Feb. 15 , 1855. 
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10 3 Wink, Elizabeth, born Feb. 18, 1857, 28yrs., 3 mos. I day/ 
died Jan . 16, 1860. 30 9 Jackson, Wm. Co. B 13th Ohio Inf. 

10 3 Wink, Henry, born Oct. 6, 1866, died 4 3 Kness, Smiley Albert, son of Andrew 
Oct. 9, 1893. and Jane Kness Born 

10 3 Wink, Kathie, born Feb. 22, 1860, 13 16 Poter, Lumae Willis, son of William H. 
died Aug. 28, 1885. and Mary Jane Potter, died Feb. 12, 

10 3 Wink, Mary, born Dec. 27, 1852, died 1844, age 3 yrs. 
Oct. 30, 1878. 

10 3 Wink, William, born June 9, 1863, 
died Aug. 25, 1895. Incomplete FJntries 

45 Winters, Leonar Ann, wife of John 3 9 Two stones 1.0' apart, 1.0' high exactly 
Winters, died May 31, 184 7, age 22 3 10 Two stones 1.0' apart, 2.0' high exactly 
yrs. 17 days. same 

5 5 Woodruff, Joseph, born in Westfield 7 9 Cornerstone W.P.D. 
N.J. Feb. 20th, 1789, died April 11, 10 15 Sarah Jane, daughter of _ _ , died 
1852. Sept. 26, 1857, aged 16 yrs. 

6 6 Workman. Our Little "Ella'', daughter 11 1 Cornerstone. Lynch 
of H. & Mary Workman. Born 1853, 11 IO Cornerstone J.O.B. 
died 1855. 12 6 Cornerstone SW of 6 J .D. 

29 3 Yembroke, A.J. Sgt. Co.H-69th Ohio 12 9 Big monument down 
Inf. 14 2 Surrounded by iron fence 

26 2 Ypp, Jerome, son of J. & R. Ypp, 14 3 Marker had initials N.M. 
died June 27, 1845, age 2 yrs. 15 6 Cornerstone A.S.J. 

26 2 Ypp, Saiah (sic) daughter of J. & R. 11 12 Mary Ann, wife of Lloyd N. (died 
Ypp, died August 27, 1848 age I yr. , 1859) 
5 mos., 25 days. 20 10 "Our Infants". 

26 2 Ypp Cornerstone. 21 3 Cornerstone M.B. 
24 6 German stone 

Omissions 30 3 Cornerstone J. Rogers 
16 8 Gephart, Abram died 34 6 Margaret Ellen 
14 16 Harvey D.W., died July 19, 1852, age 

HIGH STREET CEMETERY PLATS 
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4. Books: 
Ent-Atwell, "Day reports of Cases argued 
and determined by Court of Kings Bench" 
- Philadelphia, 1815. 
The Writings of Caleb Atwater - Colum
bus, 1833. 
Revised Ordinances of the City of Circleville, 
1895. 

5. Pamphlets: 
"Manual of the Public Schools of New 
Holland," 1908 
"History of Kingston and Rural Vicinity -
Centennial Anniversary," 1934. 
"Ohio Arbor Day," 1913 
"Meet Circleville, Ohio," date? 
"Centennial of the Presbyterian Church," 
1923. 

0 

6. Pictures and Newspaper Clippings: 
Tom Thumb Wedding, Presbyterian Church 
(2 Photos) I large and 1 small. 
Footloose Scioto VaJley Pioneers, Ben 
Hayes, Columbus Citizen August 29, 1943. 
Everts School, construction 
Picture in Frame, 3 shots, Pumpkin Show 
Postcard, Red River Bridge in 1913 flood. 
New Holland High School, Photo and list of 
names 1889-1890. 
Everts High School under construction. 

Packet of Cards: 
Railroad Depot, Circleville. 
16 views of the Pumpkin Show. 
Circleville flood, 1913. 
Court House draped with flags. 
Logan Elm Pictures (3). 

RECORD OF BURIALS IN OLD CHRISTIAN CEMETERY 
WILLIAMSPORT 1803-1886 

Recordings of burials in the Ghristian Cemetery, located 
on the west side of North Main Street, Williamsport, were 
made in 1910 by Mr. and Mrs. Tom H. Tipton, who 
resided at the property, joining the cemetery on the south. 
Mr. Tipton , publisher of The Williamsport News, 
published the list in the News, and it's· from these files that 
the list is re-printed. -

Aforewardof the list by Mr. Tipton states: 
"The first recorded burial was made in 1803, when Mrs. 

Edward Davidson died shortly after reaching here with her 
husband from Bourbon County, Kentucky. 

Ten years afterward , in 1813, John Redin set fire to his 
cabin, killed himself, in an attempt to cremate his remains. 
Neighbors were attracted by the blaze, however, and 
rescued his body. Later it was buried in this cemetery. 
There is no stone to mark the site of the grave. 

Of the 267 tombstones in this old cemetery, the one 
recording the earliest death is that of Jacob Mitts, who 
died Oct. , 1810 not quite 100 yems ago. 

The early records of the transfers of land in 
Williamsport, it is said, cannot be found, but this old 
graveyard was in the original plot of the village, and this 
plot was recorded March 9, 1818. 

The last burial was that of Mrs. Polly Shade, wife of 
George Shade, Sr. She died of dropsy at the age of 65 
years, and was buried here July 8, 1886. There is no stone 
at this grave." 

Recording of burials is listed in Alphabetical order: 
Abernathy-Margaret, died March 29, 1826, in the 81st 

year. 
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Adkinson-Francis, died May 31, 1837, aged l year, 8 
days. 

Adkinson-Francis P ., died March 6, 1837, aged 5 years, 
4 months, 8 days . 

Alkire-Martha, daughter of Silas and Rebecca Alkire, 
died October 29, 1828., in the second year of her age. 

Alkire-Rebecca, consort of Silas Alkire, died June 18, 
1845, in the 57th year of her age. 

Alkire-Katherine, died March 6, 1842, in the 8lst year of 
her age. 

AJkire-Elley, wife of W .J. Alkirl!, died Sept. 10, 1834, 
aged 25 years. 

Allison-Wm., died August 15, 1823, in the 75th year of 
his age. (a Revolutionary Soldier) 

Amberg-Laura, daughter of Hezekiah and Catherine 
Amberg, died October 5, 1841, aged l year, 8 months, 5 
days. 

Baker-P.H., died December 27, 1837, aged 68 years, 3 
days. 

Bailey-Elizabeth, wife of William Bailey, died April 16, 
1860, aged 20 years, 2 months, 20 days. 

Barnes-Lenox L., son of D. L. and M. J. Barnes, died 
April 7, 1843, aged 1 year, 5 months, 28 days. 

Barnes-Laura, daughter of D.L. and M.J. Barnes, died 
Nov. 17, 1852, aged 11months ,13 days . 

Barnes-John Lukens, died Feb. 23, 1851, aged 34 years, 
7 months, 7 days . 

Barnes-Alwi lda M., daughter of D.L. and M.J. Barnes, 
died Sept. 21, 1855, aged 2 years, l month. 

Bartley-Joseph, died July 1840, aged 24 years, 18 days. 
Bartley-Christopher, died Sept. 22, 1849, 67 years. 
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Bateman-Rebecca Ross, wife of Will~am Bateman, died 
Dec. 14, 1864, aged 34 years. 

Boots-Jane Liggett, wife of Geo. Boots, died Feb. 18, 
1872, aged 82 years, 3 days. 

Bradley-Lucinda, wife of Isaac Bradley, died October 
12, 1824, aged about 37 years. 

Bradley-Eveline, daughter of Isaac and Elenor Bradley, 
died June 27, 1831, aged 20 years, 2 months, 6 days. 

Brooks-William, son of A. and M.J. Brooks, died Aug. 
28, 1831, aged 20 years, 2 days. 

Brooks-Frances A., daughter of A. and M.J. Brooks, 
died 1852, aged I year, 4 months, IO days. 

Brown-Katharine, daughter of Marcus and Sarah 
Barnes, died April 9, 1830. 

Burbridge-Josias, son of James and Elizabeth 
Burbridge, died Aug. 24, 1848, in the 25th year of his age. 

Burbridge-William, died March 21 (scaled off) aged 12 
years, 6 months and (scaled off). 

Burbridge-Elizabeth, wife of Jas. Burbridge, died Sept. 
6, 1834, aged 43 years. 

Bush-Minnie E., daughter of W.M. and E.D. Bush, died 
Nov. 22, 1867, aged I year, 4 months. 

Cade-Phineas, died May 11, 1822, in his 31st year. 
Cannon-Charles R., died June 21, 1856, aged 23 years, 

11 months, 24 days. 
Cannon-Mary W., wife of Mines Cannon, died August 

25, 1847, aged 40 years, 2 months, 13 days. 
Carroll-Mary, wife of William Carroll, died August 5, 

1850, aged 76 years, IO months, 5 days. 
Carroll-William, died April 22, 1849, aged 66 years. 
Cave-Armeda, died May 20, 1875, aged 1 year, 11 

months, 14 days. 
Claridge-Marinda R. Walston, wife of Pleasant 

Claridge, died June 26, 1868, aged 20 years, 11 months, 17 
days. 

Claridge-William W., son of P. and M.R. Claridge, died 
September 9, 1868, aged 2 years and 13 days. 

Cowdrey-Polly, wife of Joel Cowdrey, died November 
15, 1839, aged 39 years, 3 months. 

Crable-Mary E., wife of Isaiah Crable, died August 2, 
1863, aged 26 years. 

Davis-Adah J ., daughter of J .H. and E. Davis, died 
May 8, 1864, aged 3 years, 9 months, 15 days. 

Davis-Jane Abernethy, consort of Ebenezer Davis, died 
April:J.7, 1845, aged 74 years, 4 months, 20 days. 

Davls-James H., son of Ebenezer and Jane Davis, died 
Januarv 17, 1847, in his 24th year. 

Davis-Jared, died July 9, 1815, in his 58th year. 
Davis-Maudie Chelsie Maud, daughter of Wm. B. and 

M.H. Davis, died November l, 1867, aged 11 months, 15 
days. 

Davis-Oliver R., died April 26, 1867, aged 28 years, 5 
months, 15 days. 

Davis-Siglar Dilliam, son of Oliver R. and L. V. Davis, 
died May 18, 1861, aged 2 years, 11months,21 days. 
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Davis-Dudley F., son of J.H. and E. Davis, died April 
12, 1858, aged 2 years, 3 months, 28 days. 

Davis-William G., born September 9, 1829, died 
January 11, 1857, aged27years, 4months, 2days. 

Davis-William A., died July 26, 1876, aged 72 years, 4 
months, 3 days. 

Davis-Mary Funk, consort of William Davis, died May 
11, 1845, aged 35 years, l month, 15 days. 

Dawson-Sally T., wife of Morgan Williams and Thomas 
J. Andrew, born Sussex County, Delaware, May 27, 1799, 
died August 25, 1866. 

Dennis-Margaret J., daughter of G. and E.J. Dennis, 
died August 26, 1863, aged I year, 4 months, 12 days. 

Doddridge-Cleary M., died September 17, 1848, aged 
16 years, 7 months, I day. 

Downing-John., died May 15, aged 41 years, 8 months, 
11 days. 

Downing-Summerset, died March 30, 1873, aged 54 
years, 4 months, 24 days. 

Downing-John, died February 13, 1857, aged 70 years, 2 
months, 3 days. 

Downing-William L., son of John and Mary Downing, 
died October 19, 1846, aged 21 years, 9 months, 5 days. 

Downing-Abraham, son of John and Mary Downing, 
died November 11, 1846, aged 30 years, 7 months, 11 days. 

Downing-James M., son of S. and S.L.Downing, died 
September 5, 1857, ~ged 2 months. 

Durham- Margaret, wife of Isaac Durham, died October 
14, 1839, aged 27 years, 4 months, IO days. 

Ecord-Linnie, daughter of Peter and E.J. Ecord, died 
February 12, 1861, aged 5 years, 4 months, 4 days. 

Fitzgerald-Infant daughter of W.B. and N.J. Fitzgerald, 
died December 10, 1861. 

Ford-Mary, consort of Mathew Ford, died October 6, 
1838, in the 75th year of her age. 

Forrest-John, son of James and C.A. Forrest, died 
March 19, 1856, aged 3 years, 10 months, 8 days. 

Francis-Alonzo, son of S. and M.J. Francis, died April 
18, 1863, aged 1year,9 months, 18 days. 

Funk-Eleanor, wife of Conrad Funk, died February IO, 
1834, aged 55 years, 4 months, 25 days. 

Furnis-Marcus, died February 4, 1876, aged 33 years, 1 
month, 12 days. 

Fumes-John, died July 29, 1867, aged 56 years, 3 
months, 18 days. 

Furness-Eliza F., daughter of I. and E.A. Furness, died 
October 14, 1864, aged 23 years, 5 months, 8 days. 

Furnis-Sarah E., daughter of I. and E.A. Furnis, died 
April 2, 1864, aged 17 years, 4 months, 17 days. 

Furnice-George A., son of A.J. and Arminta Furnice, 
died October 8, 1875, aged I year, 7 months. 

Furnis-Francis M., son of J. and S. Furnis, died August 
15, 1854, aged 15 years, 10 months, IO days. 
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Goodale-Chas. A., son of William G. and Mary A. 
Goodale, died February 28, 1853, aged 4 years, 6 months, 
10 days. (This stone is elaborately carved.) 

Gordy-Rebecca, wife of George Gordy, died July 27, 
1833, aged 22 years, 4 days. 

Gregory-Francis, died March 7, 1845, aged 86 years, 8 
months, 3 days. 

Gregory-Moses, son of Francis and Nancy Gregory, died 
October 15, 1833, 1st year of his age. 

Gregory-Aaron, son of Francis and Fannie Gregory, 
died October 15, 1833, in the first year of his age.(Odd 
inscriptions, these.-T .H. T .) 

Grabill-Nathan, born June 22, 1796, died March 22, 
1824. 

Grabill-Katharine, wife of David Grabill, died January 
19, 1831, inher76thyear. 

Grindle-Alexander, son of J. and S. Grindle, died Nov. 
24, 1844. 

Haller-Sarah Elenor, daughter of Isaac C. and Matilda 
Haller, died October 28, 1857, aged 5 years, 5 months, 26 
days. 

Hancock-Elizabeth Davis, wife of Baillis Hancock, died 
June 18, 1862, aged 62 years, 6 months, 14 days. 

Hancock-Baillis, Jr., died September 26, 1869, aged 42 
years, 2 months, 8 days. 

Hancock-Infant daughter of R.R. and M. Hancock, 
died November 30, 1862. 

Hancock-William A., son of J. and M. Hancock, died 
January 25, 1865, aged 2 years, 2 months, 19 days. 

Hancock-Lenor A., daughter ofF.R. and S.J. Hancock, 
died December 28, 1868, aged 3 months. 

Hancock-Urma J., daughter of F.R. and S.J. Hancock, 
died October 1, 1870, aged 1year,6 months. 

Hand-Ira M., son of Thomas W. and Elizabeth Hand, 
died August 5, 1850. 

Handlin, J.O .. , Co. A. 27th O.V.I. 
Harmount-Elizabeth J. Davis, wife of R.E. Harmount, 

died February 19, 1872, aged 40 years, 9 months, 11 days, 
also her infant son sleeps with her. 

Hansel-John, died September 19, 1844, aged 31 years, 5 
months, 23 days. 

Harriman-Sarah Jane, daughter of Aaron and Harriett 
Harriman, died June 15, 1839, aged 2 months, 3 days. 

Harsh-Jacob, son of H. and E. Harsh, died August 5, 
1847, aged 15 years, 5 months, 28 days. 

Henson-James, died June 28, 1862, aged 46 years, 8 
months, 20 days. 

Henson-George P ., son of James and Julie Henson, died 
February 6, 1851, aged 1 year, 2 months, 5 days. 

Henson-Letty A., daughter of James and Julia Henson, 
died December 28, 1850, aged 2 years, 10 months, 24 days. 

Henson-Charles, died August 12, 1855, aged about 75 
years. 
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Higinbotham-Samuel H., son of George and Leah 
Higinbotham, died December 13, 1845, aged 1 year, 11 
months, 9 days. 

Hornbeck-Joseph, son of Isaac C. and Elizabeth 
Hornbeck, died February 17, 1849, aged 5 years, 5 months, 
2days. 

Hornbeck-Ann E., daughter of Isaac C. and Elizabeth 
Hornbeck, died November 3, 1845, aged 6 months, 9 days. 

Hornbeck-Simon C., son of Isaac and Elizabeth 
Hornbeck, died November 3, 1845, aged 6 months, 9 days. 

Hornbeck-Simon C., son of Isaac C. and Elizabeth 
Hornbeck, died January 17, 1849, aged 6 years, 11 
months, 1 Odays. 

Hornbeck-Isaac, died July 11, 1856, in his 83rd year. 
Hornbeck-Sarah Crabill, wife of Simon Hornbeck, died 

June 22, 1843, in the 65th year of her age. 
Hornbeck-Simon, died October 13, 1857, aged 80 years, 

11 months, 27 days. 
Hoskins-Elizabeth, daughter of R. and P. Hoskins, died 

August 21, 1847, aged 6 years. 
Houseman-John, son of William Houseman, died May 

1, 1854, aged 1 month, 13 days (No mother mentioned on 
this stone). 

Hubbard-Nancy, wife of William Hubbard, died 
January 24, 1854, aged 22 years, 4 months, 15 days. 

Hunsicker-Catherine, daughter of Jacob and Eve 
Hunsicker, died August 23, 1827-, aged 5 months, 28 days. 

Hunsicker-Lewis M., son of Peter and Martha 
Hunsicker, died August 18, 1842, aged 8 months, 6 days. 

Hunsicker-Linden K., son of H. and B. Hunsicker, died 
March 3, 1870, aged 10 years, 3 months, 25 days. 

Hunsicker-Eleanor Webb, wife of Samuel Hunsicker, 
died August 11, 1844, aged 35 years, 4 months, 3 days. 

Huntsberry-Mary, wife of John Huntsberry, died 
August 9, 1860, aged 54 years. 

Huntsberry-Mary, wife of first O.V.I. 
Hurtt-Selah, consort of A.L. Hurtt, died August 18, 

1837, aged 32 years, 1 month. · 
Ike-John, died September 22, 1846, aged 30 years, 2 

months, 13 days. 
Ike-Hannah, wife of Morris Ike, died November 5, 

1843, aged 54 years, 7 months, 28 days. 
Ike- Morris, died December 8, 1850, aged 64 years, 2 

months, 18 days. · 
Ike-Paul, corporal, Company K, 114th 0. V .I. 
Johnson-Mary, Wife of Robert Johnson, died 

November 9, 1865, aged 53 years, 2 months, 23 days. 
Johnson-Sarah Walston, died January 12, 1846, aged 73 

years, 8 months, 5 days. 
Johnson-John W., son of Joseph and Arthalinda 

Johnson, died August 4, 1850, aged 1 year, 2 months, 4 
days. 
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Kinney-Mary K., daughter of William and Mary A. 
Kinney, died February 21, 1849, aged 11 years, 11 months, 
22 days. 

Kinney-Mary Ann, consort of William Kinney, died 
January 5, 1844, aged 22 years, 9 months, 12 days. 

Kiney-James, born December 28, 1872, died September 
25, 1821, aged 48 years, 8 months, 27 days. 

Kinney-John, born April 20, 1722, died September 19, 
1820, aged 98 years, 4 months, 22 days. (This is the oldest 
person, according to the monuments, buried in this 
cemetery). 

Kinney-Katharine, died march 19, 1816, aged 16 years, 2 
months, 16 days. 

Kinney-Elizabeth, wife of Wm.H.H. Kinney, died 
November 27, 1859, aged 17 years, 8 months, 1 day. 

Kirkendall-Nell Ann, wife of Archibald Kirkendall, died 
April 28, 1833, aged 22 years, 7 months. 

Landon-Mary J., wife of Ezelciel Landon, died February 
28, 1864, aged 86 years, 4 months, 18 days. 

Landon-Ezekiel, died July 14, 1845, in the 67th year of 
his age. 

Lane-Eliza J., daughter of Wm. and M.J. Lane, died 
August 17, 1861, aged lOyears, 9months, 14days. 

Liggett-Jane, died August 17, 1842, aged 85 years. 
Loper-Edward, died December 12, 1869, aged 82 years, 

33 months, 10 days. 
Loper-Elizabeth, died June 28, 1850, aged 28 years, 8 

months, 29 days. 
Lyon-Nelson, died September 19, 1845, aged 26 years. 
Lyons-Thomas, died October 1, 1843, aged 28 years, 3 

days. 
Lowe-J.W.,sergeant, Company C, First O.V.I. 
Mark-Sarah C., daughter of J. and E. Mark, died 

December 30, 1848, aged 18 years, 4 months, 9 days. 
Mark-John, died October 31, 1850, aged 49 years, 7 

months, 8 days. 
Mark-Elizabeth, wife of John Mark, died November 4~ 

1853, aged 53 years, 2 months, 19 days. 
Mark-George H., died September 14, 1854, aged 29 

years, 11 months. 
Martin-John T., died May 20, 1834, aged 67 years. 
McAllister-Eliza, wife of Wesley McAllister, died 

August 17, 1839, aged 26 years, 27 days. 
McAllister-John, son of Wesley and Eliza McAllister, 

died J Yly 24, 1831, aged 2 years and (defaced). 
McAllister-Sarah, daughter of Wesley and Eliza 

McAlllSter, died September 22, 1832, aged 1 year, 6 
months, 1 day. 

McAJlister-Corriler A., daughter of Josiah and Mary 
McAllister, died June 28, 1847, aged 7 months, 15 days. 

McAllister-William Seymour, died April 6, 1839, aged 1 
year, 5 months, 14 days. 

McAllister-Sallie Kinney, wife of Abner McAllister, died 
January 15, l868, aged 53 years. 
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McAllister-Waterman_, died January 12, 1869, aged 33 
years. 

McDonald-Richard, died May 12, 1850 in the 34th year 
of his age. 

McFarland-Eve Hunsicker, wife of James McFarland, 
died September 8, 1843, aged 28 years, 2 days. 

McFarland-Elizabeth, wife of William McFarland, died 
May 17, 1854, aged 78 years. 

McFarland-William, died Feb. 1, 1842, aged about 65 
years. 

McGath-Maria, daughter of W .J. and L. McGath, died 
November 23, 1857, aged 8 days. 

McGath-Willis, Company E, 1st Ohio Cavalry. 
McGath-Louisa, daughter of W .J. and L. McGath, died 

May 27, 1855, aged 1 year, 7 months and 3 days. 
McGath-Catherine, daughter of John and Polly 

McGath, died August 8, 1832, aged 13 months. 
McGath-Pricilla, daughter of W .J. and L. McGath, died 

October 27, 1865, aged 6 years, 3 months, 11 days. 
McGath-James F. son of W.J. and L. McGath, died 

October 24, 1865, aged 15 years, 1 months, 11 days. 
Mills-Nancy V. daughter of Robert and Polly Mills, died . 

21, 1824, aged 13 years, 9 months, 15 days. 
Mills-John Jr. son of John and Dora Mills, died March 

24, 1820, aged 4 months, 2 days. 
Mills- Nelson, son of John and Dorcas Mills, died 

October 21, 1824, aged 1year,6 months. 
Mills-John, died September 27, 1838, aged 51 years, 8 

months, 6 days. 
Mills-John, died May 4, 1864 in the 42nd year of his age. 

Wife Amanda Wiley. 
Mills-Joseph, died February 2, 1875, aged 19 years, 10 

months~ 21 days. 
Mills-Amanda Wiley, died April 27, 1869, aged 37 years, 

5 months. 
Mitts-Betsy Ann, daughter of John and Jane Mitts, died 

September 10, 1823. 
Mitts-Jacob, died October, 1810in his 15th year. 
Morris-William, died July 28, 1841, aged about 16 years. 
Morris-William, died July 14, 1834, aged 46 years, 2 

months, 2 days. 
Morris-Tabitha, wife of Samuel Morris, died September 

l, 1846, aged 71 years, 11months,17 days. 
Muir-Nancy, died August 14, 1826, in her 23rd year. 
Mure-George, died June 1, 1876, aged 20 years, 7 

months, 24 days. 
Mure-Samuel, died June 28, 1847, aged 17 years, 3 

months, 22 days. 
Mure-Pheba, wife of Andrew Mure, died August 23, 

1849, aged 49 years, 5 months, 7 days. 
Mure-Andrew, died October 23, 1839, aged 43 years, 7 

months, 15 days. 
Norman-James, son of J. and S. Norman, died October 

9, 1865, aged 14 years, 6 months, 12 days. 
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Pace-Cornelius W., son of Edward and Sarah E. Pace, 
died May 16, 1853, aged 3 months and 2 days. 

Pace-Elisha E., son of E.H. and Sarah E. Pace, died 
April 19, 1852, aged 1year,9 months, 15 days. 

Parker-Margaret Addaline, died August 27, 1834, aged 1 
year, 2 months, 15 days. 

Parkinson-Nancy, wife of David Parkinson, died 
January 13, 1857, in the 77th year of her age. 

Parkinson-David, died November 23, 1839, aged 54 
years. 

Parrett -Samuel Wesley, son of Elijah and Mary T. 
Williams Parrett, died October 2, 1841, aged 1 year, 3 
months, 4 days. 

Parrett-Mary, wife of Samuel Parrett, died February 19, 
1837, aged 46 years, 6 months, 19 days. ' 

Parrett-Samuel, died September 12, 1831, aged 47 years, 
4 months, 1 day. 

Parrett-Alphaes C., son of E. and M.T. Parrett, died 
November 5, 1851, aged 1 year, 7 months. 

Paul-William E., son of W. and S.D. Paul, September 5, 
1852, aged 1 year, 1 month, 6 days. 

Phebus-Mary Colwell, wife of Simon H. Phebus, died 
June 12, 1859, aged 26 years, IO months, 15 days. 

Phebus-Maple, son of Simon and Mary Phebus, died 
March 2, 1858, aged 1 year, 27 days. 

Phebus-Infant son of S.H. and Mary Phebus, died 
December 19, 1857. 

Phebus-Samuel H. died February 20, 1844, aged 48 
years, 7 months, 2 days. 

Phebus-Catherine, wife of Elder Gideon Phebus, died 
February 4, 1853, aged 39 years, 2 months, 23 days. 

Powell-George, died May 7, 1866, aged 36 years, 
Company D, 187th 0.V. I. 

Powell-Caroline, daughter of G. and M.A. Powell, died 
June 19, 1866, aged 10 years, 4 months, 18 days. 

Powell-William, son of Henry and Sarah Powell, died 
November 29, 1842, aged 1 year, 23 days. 

Radcliff-Hannah E., daughter of G. and C.M. Radcliff, 
died January 9, 1858, aged 3 years. 
Radcliff-Frances A. Scovill, wife of Benjamin Radcliff, 
died August 14, 1868, aged 59 years, 11 months, 13 days. 

Radcliff-Linus B., son of E. and F.A. Radcliff, died 
March 3, 1861, aged4years, 1 month. 

Radcliff-Elizabeth, daughter of B. and S. Radcliff, died 
March 19, 1854, aged 20 years, 8 months, 15 days. 

Radcliff-Benjamin, died June 25, 1868, aged 75 years, 4 
months, 22 days. 

Radcliff-Sarah Florence, wife of B. Radcliff, died June 
27, 1852, aged 51year,s,4 months. 

Radcliff-B.F., died December 21, 1849, aged 22 years, 
IO months, 19 days: 

1 

Riggin-Marcus W., died February 20, 1858, aged 21 
years, 5 months, IO days. 
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Riggin-Carles E., son of K.M. L. and Rachel Riggin, 
born July 1, 1837, died September 9, 1837, aged 2 months, 
20 days. 

Riggin-Clinton, son of Nehemiah and Sallie Riggin, died 
November 24, 1848, aged 1year,9 Months, 28 days. 

Riggin-Oliver R., son of N. and S. Riggin, died October 
15, 1857, aged 4 years, 7 months, 29 days. 

Riggins-Kendel, died September IO, 1847, in the 35th 
year of his age. 

Rose-Sarah H., wife of James Rose, Sr. of York State, 
died September 18, 1823, aged 45 years, 5 months. 

Ross-Stephen, Company A, 90th 0.V.I. 
Roth-Isaac M., son of T.B. and E. Roth, died 

September 9, 1837, aged 4 months, 16 days.(This stone has 
fallen down) 

Rush-Margaret, died September 4, 1847, aged 57 years 
IO months, 11 days. 

Scott-Lydia Ann, consort of Dr. H. Scott, died June 12, 
1841, aged 30 years, 10 months. 

Scott-Katherine, died July 11, 1836, aged 32 years. 
Scovil-Eleanor, died August 29, 1868, aged 88 years, 6 

months, 18 days. 
Selly-Alfred D., died August 26, 1829, in the 25th year 

of his life. 
Shade-Samuel, son of George and M. Shade, died 

November 19, 1844, aged 4 years, 4 months, 9 days. 
Shannon-Wilson J., son of Elizabeth Shannon, died 

July 2, 1845, aged 9 months.(Father not mentioned) 
Shetz-Mary R. daughter of Em. and Mary Shetz, aged 2 

years 9 months, 20 days. (Date of death not given) 
Smith-Nancy, died August 6, 1857, in her 83rd year. 
Smith-Oren, son of J.P. and D. Smith, died April 22, 

1856, aged 3 years, 11 months. 
Smith-Mary E. daughter of S.B. and M.E. Smith, born 

January 3, 1836, died September 8, 1837. 
Thomas-William, died July 30, 1835, aged 25 years, 6 

days. 
Thomas-J. Mary, died October7, 1835, aged 3 months. 
Thomas-Mary McAllister, wife of William Thomas, 

died February 13, 1849, aged 31 years, 1 month, 9 days. 
Tibbs-George W., son of Elizabeth Tibbs, died January 

16, 1849, aged 1 year, 6 months, 23 days. (Father not 
mentioned). 

Tilton-John S., died August 18, 1856, aged 36 years, 3 
months, 18 days. 

Tilton-Wilson, son of J.S. and M.A. Tilton, died 
December 5, 1855, aged 2 years. 

Timmons-Elias H., son of John and Deborough 
Timmons, died July 21, 1852, aged 2 years, 4 months, 9 
days 
Timmons-Margaret E. daughter of J. and S. Timmons, 
died August 3, 1856, aged 6 months, 29 days. 

Tumbleson-Edy McGath, wife of Jesse Tumbleson, died 
April 14, 1839, in the 26th your of her age. 
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Turflinger-George, died December 7, 1862, aged 85 
years, 9 months, 4 days. 

Turflinger-Elizabeth Parrett, wife of George Turflinger, 
died August 27, 1844, aged 57 years. 

Turflinger-Margaret, daughter of George and Elizabeth 
Turflinger, died March 23, 1883, in her 72nd year. (no 
stone, published by request of relatives) 

Van Ornum-James L., son of S.V. and C.L. Van 
Orn um, died September 7, 1852, aged 55 years, 11 months, 
3 days. 

Van Ornum-Julia A., daughter of S.V. and C.L. Van 
Ornum, died February 23, 1850, aged 8 months, 19 days. 

Van Ornum-Stephen V., died September 10, 1852, aged 
42 years, 11 months, 17 days. 

Vent-Joseph E., son of John and Sarah Vent, died 
January 3, 1862, aged 5 years, 1 month, 16 days. 

Vent-Sarah E., wife of J.W. Vent, died December 5, 
1856, aged 42 years, 10 months, 25 days. 

Waldren-Sarah, daughter of John and Lanyann 
Waldren, died September 17, 1841, aged 16 months, 11 
days. 

Walston-Infant daughter of Thomas and Elvira Walston 
died March 17, 1846, aged 1 day. 

Walston-William, died January 13, 1866, aged 84 years, 
11 months, 1 day. 

Walston-Thomas S., died August 25, 1874, aged 65 
years, 8 months, 25 days. 

Walston-Elvira, wife of Thomas S. Walston, died 
December 29, 1862, aged 53 years, 4 months, 1 day. 

Walston-Matilda, wife of Obed Walston, died June 15, 
1870, aged 26 years, 28 days. 

Walston-Obed, died August 26, 1875, aged 60 years, 9 
months, 18 days. 

Walston-John B., son of F. and E. Walston, died July 
10, 1853, aged 12 years, 5 months, 13 days. 

Walston-Rose Ann, daughter of William and Nancy 
Walston, died February 19, 1818, aged 7 years, 5 months. 

Watson-Rachel, daughter of J. and L. Furnace and the 
wife of Lea Watson, died August 9, 1847. (The only stone 
in the cemetery that shows parentage of a married woman. 
Age not given) 
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Whiteside-Elizabeth, wife of William Whiteside, a 
native of Ireland, died September 19, 1835, aged 69 years 
and-. 

Wiley-Sarah sheppard, wife of Joseph Wiley, died 
December 12, 1860, aged 69 years, 8 months, 19 days. 

Wiley-Joseph, died August 16, 1860, aged 87 years, 
month, 6 days. 

Wiley-Robert, died May 22, 1864, aged 40 years. 
Wiley-Sarah Sheppard, wife of Joseph Wiley, died 

December 12, 1860, aged 69 years, 8 months, 19 days. 
Wiley-Joseph Warren, son of James and Jane Wiley,· 

died August 14, 1843, aged 1 year, 11months,20 days. 
Willey-Joseps 0., son of James and Jane Willey, died 

June, 1845, aged 1 year, 10 months, 3 days. 
Wiley-Smith, son of J. and M.J. Wiley, died September 

4, 1852, aged 1 year, 2 months, 5 days.(All Wileys are of 
the same family, notwithstanding different spelling) 

Williams-Theaphilus, son of Theaphilus and Margaret 
Williams died July 23, 1834, aged 1 year, 5 months, 20 
days. 

Wilson-Elizabeth, wife of Lenin Wilson(Balance 
Defaced) 

Winsor-John, died December 30, 1823, in the 55th years 
of his age. 

Wilson-Samuel, born July-1801, died - day of 
September, 1820. 

Wright-William Luther, son of Jesse and Elizabeth 
Wright, died November 4, 1883, aged 15 years, 10 months, 
8 days. 

The Pickaway Quarterly is grateful to Mrs. Esta Tipton 
who prepared this list for our use. It first appeared in the 
Williamsport News. The list was typed for the printer by 
Maisie Griner. 
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RECORD OF BURIALS IN 
WILLIAMSPORT 

METHODIST CEMETERY 
1847 - 1880 

From the Williamsport News-Esta Tipton, Editor 

The following is a reprint from the files of the 
Williamsport News, 1911, recording the burials in the 

Methodist Cemetery, North Main Street, 1847 to 1880. 
"Burials were made in a plot in the churchyard, north of 
the present building. Members of nineteen families sleep 
the last sleep in the churchyard, among them three boys 
who died in the Civil War." 

There are several persons buried there who organized the 

Methodist Church here . 
''The earliest burial in this plot of ground, according to 

the· inscriptions, was that of Maris, first wife of James 
Colwell, in 1847. And the last, that of Alexander Tripp, 
the blind broom-maker, in 1880." 

These recordings of burials were made by Mr. and Mrs. 
Tom H. Tipton and published in their paper, the News. 
Many persons who are searching for records of their 
ancestry refer to these records (probably the only records.) 
In May, 1958, a number of the stones on the graves in the 
front were moved without authorization and piled behind 
the church. Since then all but the obelisk have been 
removed! 

The inscriptions follow in alphabetical order: 
Ater-Infant son of Willis and Julian S. Ater, died 

September 6, 1880, aged 7 days. 
Ater-Julian (Stonerock) wife of Willis Ater, died Sept. 

11, 1870, aged 22 years, 3 months and 8 days. 
Colwell-Infant son of Henry and S.J. Colwell, died 

August 29, 1867. 
Colwell-Susey, daughter of H. and S.J. Colwell, died 

Aug. 17, 1865, aged 10 days. 
Colwell-George W ., son of James and Maria Colwell of 

Co. A. 43 Reg. OVI, died Aug. 10, 1862, aged 17 years, 9 
months, 15 days; north side of obelisk. 

Colwell-James, son of James and S.J. Colwell, Co. A, 
1st Reg. OVI, died January 31, 1862, aged 19 years, 9 
months, 4 days; south side of obelisk. 

Colwell-Maria, wife of James Colwell, born March 6, 
1812, died April 4, 1847. 

Graham-Mary M., wife of· N. Graham, died May 17, 
1856; aged 44 years, 9 months, 17 days. 

Harmount-Mattie, daughter of John and Martha 
Harmount, died August 27, 1877, aged 31 years and 7 
months. 

Harmount-Elizabeth, daughter of John and Martha 
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Harmount, died July 28, 1854; aged 5 years, 4 months. 
Hedges-Jimmie, son of R. and K. Hedges, died March 

16, 1861; aged 2 years, 1month,25 days. 
Hunsicker-Jacob, died February 18, 1857; aged 81 years, 

3 months, 14 days. 
Hunsicker-Alice, daughter of Cyrus and Mary A. 

Hunsicker, died August 12, 1870; aged 4 years and 3 days. 
Hunsicker-Infant daughter of C. and M.A. Hunsicker, 

died October 30, 1874; aged 4 days. 
Hunsicker-Peter, died January 3, 1860; aged 47 years, 7 

months, 27 days. (Body removed; stone broken, three 
pieces at roots of tree.) 

Johnson-Margaret E. (Harrison) died April 1, 1876, 
aged 54 years. 

Leiby-Our Louie "We loved him and he has died." 

(Louis Robert Leiby, son of Jas. E. Leiby and wife, died 
December 15, 1858, aged 5 years.) 

Lewis-Robert W., died January 12, 1855; aged 26 years, 
7 months, 11 days. 

Lowe-J. Wayne, son of Palmer and E. Ann Lowe, died 
August 19, 1866; aged 13 years, 11 months. 

Manly-Lewis, died August 20, 1863; aged 53 years, 9 
months, 16 days- west side of obelisk. 

Manly-Rachel AD., Wife of Lewis Manly, died May 4, 
1868; aged 66 years, 8 months, 22 days - south side of 
obelisk. 

Marsh-Sophia, died November 2, 1872; aged 66 years, 3 
months, 18 days. 

Oden-Samuel E., died February 17, 1876; aged 21 years, 
6 months, 14 days. 

O'Neal-Margaret, wife of John O'Neal, died August 20, 
1856; aged 87 years. 

Parrett-Joseph T. of Co. K, 114th Reg. OVI, died at 
Vicksburg, Miss., July 25, 1863; aged 19 years. 

Parrett-Sarah F., daughter of E. and M.T. Parrett, died 
September 7, 1855; aged 2 years, 4 months, 11 days. 

Poling-William, son of H. and M.J. Poling, died 
December 25, 1870; aged 11 years, 7 months, 8 days. 

Tripp-Abraham, died May 1, 1880; aged 37 years, 4 
months, 22 days. 

Tripp-Aramintha J., daughter of J.R. and N.J. Tripp, 
died March 10, 1870; aged 10 months, 29 days. 

Van Omum-Carrie Lillie, daughter of F.S. and M.L. 
Van Ornum; died July 26, 1865, aged 1year,25 days. 

Wilkins-Erkie, son of A.H. and M.E. Wilkins, died 
November 17, 1874; aged 3 years, 11 days. 

Wimer-Benjamin, died April 3, 1857, aged 66 years, 1 
month, 21 days. 
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"" ~ 1: S:O LV Ohio 
Pickaway Co. THREE ORA VESTONES IN THE 

EVANS FAMILY BURYING-GROUND 
By John Frericks 

The first gravestone of interest to historians in the old 
graveyard is undoubtedly that of Caleb Evans, first settler 
in Pickaway Township. The stone, which is still intact, has 
these facts incised on the face of the stone: 

CALEB EVANS 
1> 12.MA1t.11~'l Died August 14, 1836 

77 years, 5 months, 2 days. 
Caleb Evans was the first permanent settler in Pickaway 

Township. His farm lay along the old Kingston Pike, one 
of the first roads in the county, at one time a toll road. He 
was born in Pennsylvania, then moved to Kentucky, where 
he resided until 1796 or 1797, when he came to Ohio and 
settled on Scippo Creek on the fertile Pickaway Plains. The 
first whHe child born in the township and possibly the firs t 
white child in Pickaway County was Mary Evans, daughter 
of Caleb and Elizabeth Evans. She was born on June 8, 
1798. 

Caleb Evans gravestone in his family cemetery. Picture 
made by Richard Billman. 

Fire destroyed the first cabin home of the Evans family 
and with it four hundred dollars in silver coins. 

Caleb Evans was married twice. His first wife bore him 
two sons, Jonas and Joseph. His second wife, Elizabeth 
Wiggins, was the mother of nine children, William, David, 
John, Archibald, Caleb, Samuel, Ruth, Mary and 
Elizabeth. 

The subsequent history of the Evans children was as 
follows: Jonas went to Indiana, where he died; Joseph 

remained in Pennsylvania; William and John settled in 
Licking County, Ohio; David went South and nothing 
more was learned of him; Archibald died young; Caleb II 
died in Mexico as a soldier; Samuel was married twice, first 
to Susannah Hitler, then after she and her two children 
died, he married her sister, Elizabeth Hitler; Mary married 
her cousin Archibald Wiggins and moved to Kentucky. 

The stone of George Hitler, incised in German script, was 
translated by Richard Billman, who made all the 
photographs. 

The second tombstone of interest is that of George 
Hitler, Sr. The engraving on the stone is in old German 
script, testifying to a German heritage. He was born on 
March 15, 1763 and died April 2, 1818. 

In April 1799, George Hitler, Sr. emigrated from 
Somerset County, Pennsylvania to Ohio . His family made 
the journey down the Ohio on a flatboat to the mouth of 
the Scioto River. Mr. Hitler brought along a number of 
horses for himself and others' use. From the mouth of the 
Scioto, the journey northward to the Pickaway Plains was 
made with team and wagons. Their wagon is said to have 
been the second wagon that ever came up the Scioto 
Valley. 

At time time there were but two log cabins in Chillicothe 
and country was almost a complete wilderness. The family 
settled first on the lower plains in Pickaway Township, but 
later located on Scippo Creek. In 1804, George Hitler 
bought land and settled in Washington Township, section 
33, where he died April 2, 1818 and his wife, Susanna on 
September 16, 1848. 
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OCCGSRE 

STUMPF OR JERUSALEM CEMETERY 
Saltcreek Township, Pickaway County 

ALDENDERFER 

Henry Aldenderf er, d. July 17, 1872, aged 83 y 6 m 16 d 
Catherine, wife of H. Aldenderfer, 1795 , d. Sep. 18, 1865 

ae70y 
Henry Aldenderfer, d Mar. 17, 1883 , ae 64 y 11 d 
Mary Aldenderfer, d. Apr. 13, 1892, ae 68-3-10 

Albert , son of M. & M. Aldenderfer, d . Mar. IO, 1870, 
ae 23-4-8 

Caroline, dau. of H . & P. Aldenderfer, d. Dec. 6, 1858, 
ae 8-7-23 

Samuel Aldenderfer, d. July 12, 1881, ae 61(or51?)-8-4 
Leah Aldenderfer, d. Mar. 3, 1917, ae 85-7-10 
Charles, son of U. D. & M. Aldenderfer, d. Nov. 13, 1878, 

ae 2-8-20 

AVIS 

Caroline, wife of Nelson Avis, d. May 29, 1869, ae 28-5-22 
John, son of Nelson and Caroline Avis, d. Jan. 29, 1864, 

ae 8 y 29 d 
William, son of N. & C. Avis, d. Dec. 4, 186 1, ae 4 m 20 d 
Effe (sic) dau . of Nelson and Caroline Avis, d. July 29, 

1864, ae 9 m 25 d 
Infant dau. of Nelson and Catherine Avis, d. Dec. 20, 

1866, ae 16 d 

BAJ LOR 

Infant son of J. L. and Sarah Bailer, d. June 1, 1881 , (?) 
aged Im 7 d 

BELL 

Barry, son of G. R. & S. M. Bell, d. Dec. 27, 1898, ae 
5 m IOd 

BOGHERT, BOCHERD 

John Boghert, d. Mar. 25, 1863, aged 94 years 
Stanley Boghert, b. Oct. 29, 1807, d. Oct. 25, 1869, ae 

61-11-26 
Mary Boghert, b. Oct. 20, 1809, d. Feb. 17, 1887 ae 

77-3-27 
Noah, son of Stanley and Mary Boghert, d. July 7, 186 1, 

ae 19-5-4 
Levi, son of S. & M. Boghert, d. June IO, 1847, ae 7-3-10 

BOLD OSER 

Mary A. Drum, wife of J . F. Boldoser, d. June 1, 1884, 
ae 18-10-5 

BRAUCHER 

Samuel R. Braucher, d. Apr. 24, 1852, ae 40-4-7 
Susannah Braucher, wife of Peter Culp, b. in Burks (sic) 

Co., Pa., Dec. 18, 1798, d. Nov. 13, 1871, ae 72-10-25 

BRINER 

Andrew Briner, 181 8-1896 
Mary Briner, 1834-(no date) 

BUTTERBAUGH 

Christian Butterbaugh, b. Feb. 2, 1829, d. Mar. 25, 1903 
Katherine, his wife, b. Feb. I , 1828, d. Jan. 14, 1901 
Noah Butterbaugh, 1867- 1936 
Infant son of Christian and Catherine Butterbaugh-------
George, son of Christian and Catherine Butterbaugh, 

d. Dec. 25, 1853, aged 5 (?) yrs. 
Nelson, son of J. & J. Butterbaugh, d. Apr. 2, 1858, ae 

1-2-6 
Norman, son of Joseph & Julian Butterbaugh, d. Oct. 28, 

1859, ae 2 y 28 d 
Benjamin F., son of Christian & Catherine Butterbaugh, 

d. Aug. 26, 1859, ae 2-11-26 
Apelene Butterbaugh, d. Sep. 23, 1853, ae 21 -4-20 

CHURCHHOUS 

Infant son of H. D. & Katy Church hous, June 17, 1895 

CLARK 

Benjamin Clark, d . Apr. 13, 1870, ae 60-2-17 
Sarah Clark, d. Apr. 6, 1871 , ae 62 y 12 d 

COMBS 

Joshua Combs, d. Oct. 8, 1863, ae 67-4-27 
Sarah, wife of Joshua Combs, d . May 4, 1863, ae 56-9-5 

CREUTZ 

Daniel Creutz, d. Sep. 24, 1824, a lter 4 m---d 
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CEMETERY LISTS 

George Robinson, Jr. of Washington C. H. has sent us 
for use in the Quarterly a book listing three graveyards in 
Pickaway County - all found along the old Zane Trace. 
They are Tarlton Cemetery, ~Stumpf or Jerusalem 
Cemetery and Imler Cemetery - all old, all important to 
genealogists interested in this county. We shall publish all 

· three in subsequent issues, beginning with the Stumpf 
Cemetery. We would like to start with a tribute to these 
sisters whose work continued through many years - a true 
labor of love. 

We wish also to thank Maisie Griner for her cheerful 
acceptance of the boring and time-consuming task of 
transcribing the cemetery lists which she performs with 
great care and efficiency. 

THE MISSES CLARA AND 
MARY LOUISE MARK 

These ladies were Ohio-born and Ohio-interested. Their 
father was born in Fayette County, Ohio, where he had 
many relatives and connections. When he became a 
Methodist minister he was given charges all over southern 
Ohio and this made his family well-versed in southern Ohio 
geography. Among these charges were Tarlton, western 
Hocking County, New Salem, Rushville, Bloomingburg, 
Sedalia and Harrisburg. 

Clara was always interested in history and as her major 
was geology she was interested in all that these fields could 
touch. She became an authority on French and Indian War 
history, especially as it touched the South Branch of the 
Potomac and Western Pennsylvania and was well-versed in 
all the places in Ohio where forts had once been. She had 
heard many stories second-hand from her elders about 
doings in these eras of our history and had almost total 
recall. So she was in a very well-schooled situation to begin 
copying old cemeteries, especially the ones' way back off 
the roads and neglected by the present day population. 
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Louise was a statistician and taught the subject at Ohio 
State. She also was with the Indian Affairs Bureau for 
many years and could tell fascinating stories of the Indians 
in the American Southwest and the mistreatment they got 
from almost everyone. She was not particularly interested 
in history but as Clara didn't drive and she did, she was the 
chauffeur and gradually the helper. 

Sometime in their middle lives they decided that they 
should begin copying the old cemeteries in Delaware 
County. They got into some unusual places and had 
difficulties galore but they copied the oldest stones in 
presently used cemeteries, except the big one in Delaware 
City, and all the stones available in all the old abandoned 
ones. Clara had this typed and organized but not quite to 
her satisfaction when her health became worse and she had 
to give it up. She wanted Esther W. Powell to use he 
material and Mrs. Powell did publish it with some 
additions and enlargements. Unfortunately Clara didn't 
live to see it but Louise did. Louise had helped do much of 
the copying and she was good at it too. 

However they loved Tarlton and did it as a labor of love. 
They also loved the territory in Salt Creek Twp. and never 
seemed to tire of driving thru it and the adjacent parts of 
Ross and Hocking County. They had known many of the 
people whose tombstones they copied and like those of us 
who are left soon began to know more people in the 
cemetery than those yet unburied. 

They were two most unusual ladies. They were 5 feet tall 
but they had minds as keen as any one could meet in a 
lifetime. I think we should be very grateful for their 
interest in histocy and genealogy and the fruit that it bore. 
So a tip of the hat to their memory. 

Clara Gould Mark 1882-1966 

Mary Louise Mark 1878-1975 
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Adam Creutz, d. Oct. 4, 1824, alter 4 m--d 
Ruben Creutz, sohn von Daniel und Catherine Creutz, 

Geboren 24 Mars, 1802 Gesterben 27 Marz, 1813 alter 
11 Jahr u. 3 Tag 

CRITES, CRITZ 

John D. Critz, d. Sep. 10, 1854, ae 76-3-19 
Catherine, wife of John D. Critz, d. Feb. 20, 1842, ae 

62-5-4 
Catherine Critz, d. Oct. 24, 1834, ae 30-4-5 
Esther, dau. of J. & S. Crites, d. Aug. 10, 1834, ae 5 m 19 d 
John Critz, d. July 28, 1858, ae 54-11-8 
Sarah Critz, d. Dec. 23, 1880, ae 74-7-2 
Israel Crites, d. Nov. 16, 1851, ae 13-10-21 
Israel Crites, d. Nov. 16, 1854 (?), ae 27-1-3 
Israel C., son of I. & E. Crites, d. May 16, 1868, ae 13-10-4 

CULP 

Peter Culp, b. in Burks (sic) Co., Pa., Apr. 2, 1791, d. 
May 14, 1864, ae 73-1-12 

Susannah Braucher, wife of Peter Culp, b. in Burks (sic) 
Co., Pa., Dec. 18, 1798, d. Nov. 13, 1871, ae 72-10-25 

Mary Culp Stump, Feb. 13, 1795 -Oct. 11, 1884 
Sarah, wife of Conrad B. Culp, d. June 29, 1849, ae 25-2-5 
John D. Culp, son of C. B. & S. Culp, d. Feb. 25, 1848, 

ae 1-7-3 
Lewis E., son of C. B. & S. Culp, d. Feb. 10, 1845, aged 

28d 
Diantha, dau. of C. & M. (?) Culp, d. Nov. 1858 (child's 

grave) 
Leannah, dau. of F. (?) E. & S. C. Culp, d. July 4, 1858, 

ae 2-5-2 

DAVIS 

_Elizabeth, wife of Jesse Davis, d. Oct. 29, 1870, ae 51-7-22 
Luther E., son of S. & H. A. Davis, d. Mar. 5, 1878, 

aged 22d 

DEFFABAUGH 

Mary, wife of George Deffabaugh, d. Dec. 1806, aged 
62 years 

Jane, dau. of G. & M. Deffabaugh, d. Aug. 21, 1804, 
ae 21-9-12 

Adam, son of D. & E. Deffabaugh, d. Sep. 25, 1832, 
aged3m 

DEFENBAUGH, DEFFENBAUGH 

Joseph Deffenbaugh, d. Oct. 27, 1870, ae 77 y 19 d 
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Catherine, wife of Joseph Deffenbaugh, d. Mar. 2, 1878, 
ae 79-9-12 (Our Parents) 

Daniel Defenbaugh, d. --3, 1873, ae 86-2-14 
Hannah, wife of Daniel Dieffabaugh (sic), d. Jan. 23, 

1864, ae 77-11-13 
Elizabeth Kline, consort of John Defenbaugh, d. Oct. 

1839, 52 y-m-d 
Elizabeth, wife of John Defenbaugh, d. Nov. 7, 1845, 

ae67-5-9 
Mariah, dau. of S. & E. Defebaugh, d. July 10, 1837, ae 

13-2-15 
Ames, son of J. & K. Defenbaugh, d. July 10, 1841, ae 

1-5-10 
John E., son of Sulem & M. J. Defenbaugh, d. May 1, 

1864, ae 11m3 d 
Lewis, son of I. & Jane Defenbaugh, d. Feb. 15, 1869, 

aged 2yr? 
George Defenbaugh, d. Nov. 2, 1860, ae 53-1-14 
Joseph Defenbaugh, 1840-1922 
Rachel, his wife 1842-1934 
0. C. Defenbaugh, 1871-
Ida Defenbaugh, 1877-19--
Daniel K. Defenbaugh, b. Jan. 21, 1798, d. Dec. 13, 
1885, ae 87-10-22 
Ann, wifeofD. K. Defenbaugh, b. Dec. 19, 1805, d. Mar. 

24, 1875, ae 69-3-5 
James Defenbaugh, d. Mar. 10, 1900, ae 76-4-7 
Lydia Defenbaugh, d. Apr. 2, 1895, ae 76-2-27 
Elisa, dau. of J. & L., d. Feb. 13, 1862, ae 32-10-16 
Isaiah Defenbaugh, 1845-1936 (Father) 
Mary J. McClelland Defenbaugh, 1847-1922 (Mother) 
Orange Judd Defenbaugh, 1870-1944 (Son) 
Daniel N. Defenbaugh, June 30, 1820- Sept. 23, 1890 
Hannah E. Defenbaugh, July 19, 1818-Apr. 28, 1900 
Lewis Defenbaugh, d. June 19, 1867, ae 26-2-24 
Louisa, dau. of Peter and Sarah Defenbaugh, d. Sep. 21, 

1847 (or 1817 ?) aged 17 days 
M. L. Defenbaugh, 1840-1906 
Catherine Drum, wife of M. L. Defenbaugh, d. Oct. 10, 

1896, ae 52-10-23 
Anna Letitia, dau. of Martin & Catherine Defenbaugh, 

1872-1901 

DeLONG 

Andrew DeLong, d. July 2, 1841, ae 55-6-26 
Catherine, wife of Andrew DeLong, d. June 19, 1880, ae 

90-11-7 
Andrew DeLong, d. Sep. 16, 1871, ae 36-1-9 
John DeLong, d. Sep. 8, 1875, ae 66-7-10 
Mary, dau. of John and Sarah DeLong, d. May 8, 1864, 

ae 17-7-27 
George, son of J. B. & M. DeLong, d. Mar. 30, 1864, 

ae 18d 
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Infant son of I. & C. DeLong, d. Sep. 1, 1847 
Infant son of I. & C. DeLong, d. May 4, 1857 
DeLong stone, dates and given name illegible 

DILLEY 

George Dilley, Ohio Pvt. 336 Inf. 84 Div., Sep. 15, 1929 
Jane Drum Dilley, 1833-1901 

DODSON 

Judy, wife of Rufus Dodson, d. Feb. 17, 1860, ae 30-6-29 
Sarah C., dau. of Rufus and Judy Dodson, d. Sep. 1, 1860, 

ae6-8-27 

DONER 

Infant dau. of S. & H. Doner, d. Feb. 21, 1854, ae---

DRUM 

John Drum, d. Sept. 10, 1858, ae 79-7-29 
Barbara, wife of John Drum, d. Feb. 10, 1854, ae 78-3-7 
John Drum, d. Dec. 11, 1867, aged----(stone sunken) 
Nancy, wife of John Drum, d. Aug. 19, 1864, ae 59-3-6 
Jacob Drum, 1828-1893 
Susanna, his wife, 1829-1913 
Caroline Drum, 1872-1873 
Henry Drum, 1850-1924 
Smith Drum, 1856-1881 
Mary A. Drum, wife of J. F. Boldoser, d. June 1, 1884, 

ae 18-10-5 
Ellen Drum, 1869-1890 
Jane Drum Dilley, 1833-1901 
Children of A. & A. L. Drum: Clarence F., d. June 23, 

1885, ae 1y6 m (two other names obliterated) 
Catherine Drum, wife of M. L. Defenbaugh, d.Oct. 10, 

1896, ae 52-10-23 

DUGHMAN 

Mary, dau. of J. & E. Dughman, d. July 12, 1859, ae 
22y22d 

DUMM 

Infant son of Ed. & B. Dumm, d. May 26, 1879 

DUNKEL, DUNKLE 

Benjamin Dunkel, d. Aug. 21, 1877, ae 67 y 27 d 
John Dunkel, d. Sept. 27, 1823, ae 57 y 7 d 
Anna Elizabeth, his wife, d. Aug. 10, 1845, ae 75-4-13 
Catherine, wife of Jacob Swoyer, d. Nov. 15, 1856, ae 

63-10-16 
Seth Dunkel, d. July 13, 1861, ae 54-7-7 
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Geo. S. Dunkle, d. Aug. 3, 1844, ae 64-11-10 
Mary M., wife of George Dunkle, d. Apr. 1, 1857, ae 

73-3-14 
George Dunkel, b. Sep. 24, 1810, d. Jan. 26, 1861, ae 

50-4-4 
Sarah N. Dunkel, 1825-1894 (Mother) 
John G. Dunkel, d. Apr. 16, 1891, ae 74 y 23 d 
Caroline Dunkel, wife of J. G. Dunkel, d. Mar. 23, 

1897, ae 70-1-4 
Daughter of J. G. and Caroline Dunkel, d. July 2, 1847, 

aged lOda 
Oliver, son of J. G. & Caroline Dunkel, d. Aug. 20, 1859, 

ae 13-4-10 
Our Jenetta, dau. of John G. and Caroline Dunkel, d. 

Apr. 26, 1870, ae 3-4-1 
Lewis L. Dunkel, b. Mar. 4, 1847, d. May9, 1908, ae ?--
Rebecca, his wife, b. May 22, 1856, d. Apr. 1, 1904, ae ?--
Abraham Dunkel, b. June 24, 1815, d. May 3, 1893, ae 

77-9-10 
Mary Dunkle, wife of Sylvester Hummel, May 19, 1848 -

Nov. 8, 1904 
Mary M. Dunkel, wife of Solomon Riegel, b. Mar. 30, 

1813, d. Mar. 1, 1894 

FAUST,FOUST 

Johan Jacob Faust, b. Jan. 10, 1738, d. Sep. 8, 1818, ae 
80-8-28 Hier ruht Frieden GI- -? von Johan Jacob 
Faust, Geboren den 10 Januar 1738, Gesterben den 8 
September 1818, alter 80 Jahr, 8 Monat und 28 Tag 
Ergen 16 Kinder 8 Sohne und 8 Techter, Gie----- 256 
Kinder, Enkel und urhEnkel 

Translated Father of 16 children, 8 sons and 8 daugh
ters, and progenitor of 256 children, grandchildren and 

great-grandchildren 

Catherine, wife of Amos Faust, d. Sep. 14, 1843, aged 
24y 11 m 

Mary Ann, dau. of Amos and Catherine Foust, d. Apr. 13, 
1845, ae 4-1-7 

John Foust, d. July 24, 1823, in the 54 year of his age 

FRAUNFELDER 

Adam Fraunf elder, d. Apr. l, 1867, ae 73-1-22 
Selima (sic) wife of Adam Fraunfelder, d. Aug. 23, 1866, 

MAecH ae 67-7-25 
Benjamin, son of Adam and Selina (sic) Fraunfelder, d. 

Aug. 1, J~l, ae 29-5-9 
Elizabeth~Ue of Benj. Fraunfelder, d. Mar. 25, 1859, ae 

20-6-21 
Sabra, wife of Israel Fraunfelder, d. May 28, 1859, ae 

IA-rR.4cK. 26-2-11. Her inf ant son is buried with her. 
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FRIE CE 

John Friece, d. June 18, 1848, ae 55-5-18 
Hannah, wife of John Friece, d. Nov. 25, 1850, ae 47-4-21 
Rachel, dau. of John and Hannah Friece, d. Mar. 28, 

1846, ae 18-10-3 
Catherine, dau. of J. & H. Friece (no dates, child's grave) 
Ephriam, son of J. & H. Friece, n.d. 
Jerry, son of J. & H. Friece, n.d. 
John, son of J. & H. Friece, n.d. 
Joseph, son of J. & H. Friece, n.d. 
Leah, dau. of J. & H. Friece, n.d. 
Infant dau. of J. & H. Friece, n.d. 
Sarah A. Friece, wife of Levi Weaver, d. June 21, 1894, 

ae 73-6-17 
----- Friece, d. July 29, 1861, ae 29-4-2 
George F., son of Jacob and Martha Friece, d. July 1, 

1876, ae 6-3-22 

FRIEND 

Ichabod Friend, b. Apr. 6 (?) 1834, d. May 15, 1898, ae 
64-1-9 

Apaline, wife of I. Friend, b. Jan. 25, 1838, d. Apr. 30, 
1898, ae 60-3-5 

Barbara, dau. of I. &A. Friend, d. Aug. 26, 1875, ae 3-1-2 

GANSEL 

Elvina, wife of Gideon Gansel, d. Mar. 20, 1846, ae 31-5-6 

GREENAWALT 

Levi Greenawalt, d. Nov. 4, 1861, ae 37-2-4 
Caroline, wife of Levi Greenawalt, ---(broken and sunken 

stone) 

HARMON 

Samuel Harmon, d. May 30, 1900, ae 66-5-21 
Jemima, wife of Samuel Harmon, d. Dec. 26, 1860, ae 

25-2-17 

HARPER 

George(?) Harper (field stone, hard to read) 

HART 

Lucinda, wife of Daniel Hart, d. Mar. 15, 1858, ae 39-5-16 
Caroline, dau. of D. & L. Hart,---(infant's grave, sunken 

stone) 

HAYNES 
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George D. Haynes, 1892-1953 

HICKMAN 

Emma V. Hickman, 1868-19--

HOOPER 

Elizabeth, dau. of H. & M. Hooper, d. Mar. 21, 1867, 
aged4d 

HOOVER 

Benjamin Franklin, son of Seth and Julia Hoover, d. Sep. 
13, 1873, aged 21m11 d 

HORN 

Mary Melissa, wife of William Horn, d. May 24, 1885, ae 
26-11-15 (Mother) 

HOSLER 

Isaac Hosler, b. July 14, 1803, d. Jan. 13, 1877 
Sarah Hosler, b. Sep. 15, 1807, d. Oct. 14, 1874 
Samuel, son of J. &S. Hosler, d. Nov. 9, 1851, ae 14-10-18 
Infant dau. of J. &S. Hosler, d. Feb. 1, 1870 
Linda Hosler, b. Nov. 26, 1860, d. Apr. 10, 1893 
1'1a:li.JIJ -i4 

HOY 

Sarah Strous Hoy, Jan. 29, 1850, June 6, 1888, ae 38-4-8 
(Mother) 

HUMMEL 

Samuel Hummel, d. Dec. 24, 1897, ae 76-3-23 
Elizabeth, his wife, d. Aug. 26, 1893, ae 69-6-28 
Caroline, dau. of F. S. & E. Hummel, d. Feb. 6, 1861, 

aged4m 
Harvy, son of F. S. & E. Hummel, d. Sep. 24, 1865, aged 

3y8d 
Sylvester Hummel, Aug. 24, 1845-May 11, 1917 
Mary Dunkle, his wife, May 19, 1848-Nov. 8, 1904 
Ollie May Hummel, Dec. 2, 1874 - May 12, 1877 

IMLER 

Levi Imler, 1854-1907 (Father) 
Mary Ella Imler 1859-1917 (Mother) 

JONES 

Henry Jones, b. Oct. 8, 1830, d. Dec. 5, 1908 
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Lucy Ann Jones, b. June 15, 1823, d. July 4, 1907 
John A., son of H. & L. A. Jones, d. Apr. 8, 1880, ae 

14y 18 d 
Samuel L. Jones 1863-1948 
Emma V. Jones 1866-1916 
Tumey T. Jones 1877-1941 
Polly A. Jones 1862-1928 
James F. Jones 1874-1917 
Lewis Jones 1880-1905 
Elizabeth Jones 1841-1890 
Mary Jones 1897-1897 
Bertha Jones 1884-1898 

JUDY 

John Judy, d. May 20, 1834, aged 78 years (American 
Revolution) 

Abalina Judy, d. in May, 1810, aged about 50 years (wife 
of John) 

Daniel Judy, d. in May, 1810, aged 15 years 
Jacob Judy, d. in May, 1810, aged 19 years 
Peter Judy, d. June 5, 1879, aged 85-5-13 
Margaret, wife of Peter Judy, d. May 8, 1883, ae 74-5-13 

KARSHNER 

Delilah Karshner, July 2, 1841-Apr. 19, 1905 

KIBLER 

Frederick Kibler, d. Feb. 12, 1864, ae 80-1-1 
Elisabeth Kibler, d. June 1, 1872, ae 83-5-2 
John D., son of Peter & Susannah Kibler, d. Jan. 5, 1865, 

aged23 da 

KIMBLE 

Susannah, wife of Solomon Kimble, d. Feb. 1, 1857, 
aged 26y7m 

KLINE 

Elizabeth Kline, consort of John Defenbaugh, d. Oct. 
1839, ae 52-m-d 

KOENIG 

Henry Koenig, d. Aug. 15, 1830, ae 12-1-25 

KRISHER 

John Krisher, d. Mar. 1821, in his 58th year 
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LEGHNER, LEIGHNER, LECHNER 

Joseph Leghner, d. Feb. 7, 1859, ae 37-3-29 
Caroline, dau. of J. & N. Leighner, d. May 7, 1851, ae 

4-6-14 
Elias, son of Joseph & Mary Leighner, d. Nov. 1, 1858, 

ae2-6-8 
Millard F., son of J. & N. Leehner, d. May 20, 1859, ae 

4-2-20 

LUTZ 

Jacob Lutz, d. Sept. 4, 1824, ae 61-11-25 (American 
Revolution) 

Elizabeth, wife of Jacob Lutz, d. Jan. 27, 1842, ae 
85y11 m 

Elizabeth, wife of Ulrich Lutz, d. June 23, 1818, ae 75-2-13 
(She was Elizabeth Dice, and mother of Jacob Lutz) 
Stone erected by Samuel Lutz, son of Jacob. (The 
elder stones, smaller slabs, are still to be seen). 

Elizabeth, dau. of S. & E. Lutz, d. Aug. 12, 1857, aged 3 y 
Samuel, son of Samuel G. & Polly Lutz, d. Aug. 21, 1837, 

aged 1-2-5 
John D. Lutz, d. Feb. 20, 1866, ae73-1-17 
Sophia, wife of J. D. Lutz, d. July 7, 1868 (or 1886?) ae 

84-1-21 
Caroline, dau. of J. D. & S. Lutz, d. May 24, 1864, ae 

23-4-1 
Hannah, dau. of J. & L. Lutz, d. Sep. 15, 1851, ae 

10m26d 
Mary, dau. of J. & L. Lutz, d. Dec. 18, 1857, ae 4 m 19 d 
Aimed, dau. of H. & M. Lutz, d. Apr. 6, 1870, ae 6 m 9 d 
Henry Lutz, d. Apr. 16, 1871, ae 33-2-27 
Six small stones in a row to five infant sons and one inf ant 

daughter of P. & M. Lutz. No dates 

McCABE 

Catherine (sic) Mc Cabe, 1850-1923 

McCLELLAND 

Mary J. McClelland Defenbaugh, 1847-1922 

MARKEL, MERCKEL 

Jacob Merckel, d. May 16, 1846, ae 73-5-29 
Catharine, wife of Jacob Merckel, d. Oct. 14, 1857, ae 

80-10-5 
Daniel Merkel, geb. 87 Merz 1797, ges. Oct. 29, 1829, ae 

32-7-2 
Abraham Markel, d. Mar. 18, 1845, ae 63 y 6 m 
Jesse Markel, d. Feb. 9, 1858, ae 49-7-7 
Mary, wife of J. Spangler, and dau. of J. Markle, d. Aug. 
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4, 1866, ae 54 y 10 m 
Mary, dau. of Ephraim & Elizabeth Merckel, d. July 14, 

1842, aged 1 da 
Elizabeth, dau. of J. & L. Markel, d. Jan. 11, 1863, aged 

8days 
Infant dau. of J. & L. Markel, d. --3, 1859 
Two stones to infant sons of J. & L. Markel, without dates 
Infant son of Wm. & S. A. Markel, d. Aug. 11, 1885 

MAYER 

Catharina Mayer, Gesterben d. 18 August 1825, Alter 48 
Jahr, 11 Menat u. 15 Tag 

MILLER 

Samuel W., son of A. A. & Sarah Miller, d. Nov. 9, 1863, 
ae 7-1-29 

MOORE 

Rachel, wife of Enos Moore, d. Aug. 10, 1854, ae 
42-9-25 

MOWREY, MOWRY, MOWERY, MOUREY 

Peter Mowry, d. July 19, 1858, ae 56-5-25 
Leah Mowry, d. June 3, 1866, ae 61y6 d (Our Parents) 
John Mowery, Sen, b. Aug. 12, 1805, d. July 2, 1876, 

ae 70-10-20 
Rachel, wife of John Mowery, b. Dec. 20, 1808, d. Oct. 

8, 1878, ae 69-9-18 
Catharine M., wife of Elias Crites, dau. of J. & R. 

Mowrey, d. May 3, 1862, ae 31-2-5 
Rachel Mowery, wife of Amos G. Reichelderfer, 1836 -

1916 
Jacob Mourey, d. Apr. 4, 1864, ae 48-2-19 
Israel, son of J. & M. Mourey, d. Feb. 22, 1859, ae 

lOm 19d 
Adam, son of J. & M. Mowery, d. ---(child's grave, stone 

sunken) 
A sunken illegible stone here, may be Mowery 
John H. Mowrey, d. Jan. 11, 1879, ae 50-2-27 
Louisa Mowrey, Nov. 15, 1838- Oct. 20, 1900 
Milton D.?, son of J. H. & L. Mowery, d. May 18, 1891, 

ae 19-8-3 
Lewis C. Mowery, d. July 21, 1895, ae 30-8-9 
Julia Ann, wife of John H. Mowrey, d. Jan. 8, 1862, ae 

32 y 25 d 
Charles, son of John H. & Juliann Mowrey, d. Aug. 18, 

1876, ae 18-6-29 
William, son of J. H. & J. Mowrey, d. Dec. 10, 1870, 

ae 18-6-1 
Daniel S., son of J. H. & L. Mowrey, d. June 28, 1877, 
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ae 1y27 d 
George, son of J. H. & L. Mowrey, d. Dec. 7, 1870, aged 

17 days 
Sarah A., dau. of J. H. & L. Mowrey, d. Nov. 10, 1870, 

ae 1-10-3 
Infant son of John H. & Louisa Mowrey, (no date) 
Ollie M., dau. of L. & C. Mowrey, d. Dec. 20, 1874, 

aged3m 7d 

NEVIL 

Henry Nevil, Co. E., 114th Ohio Inf. (Government stone) 

NORTH 

· Henry North, b. Feb. 6, 1827, d. Feb. 28, 1895, ae 
68y22d 

·Hester Ann, wife of Henry North, b. Sep. 27, 1829, d. 
Feb. 20, 1903, ae 73-4-23 

, William North, d. Oct. 24, 1879, ae 25-28 
Samantha J., dau. ofH. & H. A. North, d. June 10, 1859, 

ae 2-4-23 
Isaac Franklin, son of H. & H. A. North, d. Feb. 7, 

1862,ae2m4d 

OHS MER 

Mary Ohsmer, d. Aug. 11, 1879, ae 37-9-6 

PARCELS 

Peter Parcels, d. Oct. 3, 1845, ae 61-10-26 
Hannah, wife of Peter Parcels, d. Mar. 12, 1852, ae 66-7-9 
Benj'n Parcels, d. Mar. 28, 1845, aged 28 y 28 d 
Susanna, wife of James B. Parcels, d. July 18, 1844, ae 

24-8-10 

POH 

John Poh, d. Sep. 13, 1845, ae 53-8-24 
Susannah, wife of (John Poh?), d. Jan. 13, 1844, ae 

50y 18 d 
Elizabeth B., dau. of George and Susannah Poh, d. Aug. 

5, 1896, ae 12-11-6 

POLING 

Mary, wife of Martin Poling, d. Oct. 6, 1888, ae 45-8-1 
(This is a cement covered grave, and beside it is 
another like it, but with the stone gone). 

Page 23 



REICHELDERFER, REICHELSTERFER 

Johannes Reichelsterfer, Geboren 26 December, 1741, 
Gestorben 30 August 1810, Alter 68 Jahr, 8 Monat u. 
4 Tag (American Revolution) 

Elisabeth, Gaffin von Joh. Reichelsterfer, Geboren den 27 
April, 1754, Gestorben d. 24 August, 1825 

John Reichelderfer, d. Mar. 5, 1861, ae 82-11-5 
Christina Reichelderfer, wife of John Reichelderfer, d. 

June 26, 1871, ae 87-3-15 
Henry Reichelderfer was born Sept. 18, 1784, & died Apr. 

21, 1871, aged 86-7-5 
Nancy, wife of H. Reichelderfer, d. Apr. 17, 1835, 

aged 42 y 1 m--
Caroline, dau. of H. & A. Reichelderfer, d. Oct. 10, 

1835, aged 6 m 
Elizabeth, dau of J. & C. Reichelderfer, d. Sep. 20, 1836, 

ae 18y lOm 
Magdelena, Tochter von Johannes u. E---Reichelderfer--
Christian Reichelderfer, d. May 12, 1839, ae 49-5-4 
Elizabeth, dau. of C. & M. Reichelderfer, d. Apr. 21, 

1843, aged 12 yrs. 
John, son of C. & L. Reichelderfer, d. Jan. 24, 1854, aged 

9m 
Sarah, dau. of C. & L. Reichelderfer, d. ----(these two 

stones alike) 
Jacob Reichelderfer, d. June 26, 1875, ae 83-6-11 
Rebecca, wife of Jacob Reichelderfer, d. Nov. 20, 1856, 

ae 62-11-7 
Henry, son of Jacob & Rebecca Reichelderfer, d. Aug. 27, 

1854, ae 18-7-21 
Venus Reichelderfer, d. Sep. 19, 1856, aged 33-8-19 
Sarah, dau. of H. & N. Reichelderfer, d. May 11, 1853 

(?)----
Catharine, dau. of H. & N. Reichelderfer, d----
Samuel Reichelderfer, d. Apr. 8, 1875, ae 61-7-26 
Sarah Reichelderfer, d. July 19, 1890, ae 70-3-28 
Charles, son of Samuel & Sarah Reichelderfer, d. Aug. 

26, 1870, ae 17-7-20 
Henry, son of Samuel & Sarah Reichelderfer, b. Mar. 15, 

1857, died June 26, 1860, ae 3-3-11 
Susan, dau. of Samuel & Sarah Reichelderfer, d. Aug. 14, 

1861, ae 12-1-27 
William, son of Samuel & Sarah Reichelderfer, d. Oct. 23, 

1865, aged 19 y 7 d 
Lea, dau. of S. & S. Reichelderfer, d. Aug. 21, 1837, aged 

----(child's grave, small sunken stone) 
Amos G. Reichelderfer, 1838 - 1882 
Rachel Mowery, his wife, 1836 - 1916 
Amanda, dau. of J. & S. Reichelderfer, d. Apr. 8, 1865, 

ae Im 16 d 
Jacob C. Reichelderfer, 1861 - 1895 
S. Paul Reichelderfer, 1893 - 1905 
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RIEGEL 

Solomon Riegel, Apr.18, 1811-Sep.17, 1852 
Mary M. Dunkel, his wife, b. Mar. 30, 1813, d. Mar. 1, 

1894 
George D., son of S. & M. Riegel, d. Mar. 8, 1884, ae 

48y17 d 
Samuel D. Riegel, d. Nov. 29, 1870, ae 25-3-13 
Harley, son of H. D. & M. Riegel, d. Sep. 24, 1874, aged 

9m 18d 
Children of S. D. & M.A. Riegel: Infant son d. Nov. 8, 

1874, aged 1 day. Infant dau. d. Dec. 11, 1874, aged 
1 m4d 

ROSE 

Catharine, wife of Wm. P. Rose, d. June 27, 1869, aged---
Infant dau. of W. P. &C. Rose, b. Mar. 31, 1858 
Loannah, dau. of W. & C. Rose, d. Mar. 5, 1871, aged 

15-6-1 
Lusetta, dau. of W. P. & C. Rose, d. Oct. 12, 1859, ae 

8-11-18 
Sarah J., dau. of W. P. & C. Rose, d. Oct. 15, 1874, aged 

17 years 

SAUSER 

Catharine, wife of Jacob Sauser, d. in May, 1813, in the 
44th year of her age 

SHEARER 

Julian, dau. of H. & M. Shearer, d. Jan. 5, 1849, aged 13 d 
Luther, son of H. & M. Shearer, d. Feb. 11, 1849, aged 

1m18d 

SHERRER 

Anna, wife of Christian Sherrer, d. May 8, 1857, ae 
78-3-27 

SPANGLER 

"'1eremiah Spangler, d. Nov. 27, 1878, ae 81-4-16 
vCatharine, wife of J. Spangler, d. Nov. 14, 1851, ae 

53-1-29 
../isaac B. Spangler, d. Dec. 8, 1857, ae 34-6-21 
JJacob Spangler, d. Oct. 23, 1856, ae 23-9-9 

..../Mary, dau. of J. & C. Spangler, d. Nov. 27, 1860, ae 
24-11-2 

Mary, wife of J. Spangler and dau. of J. Markle, d. Aug. 
4, 1866, ae 54 y 10 m 

STALL 
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Charlie E., son of W. C. & A. Stall, d. Nov. 1, 1875, ae 
6-7-14 

Infant dau. of W. C. & A. Stall, d. Jan. 26, 1868 

STEEL 

James Steel, d. Mar. 7, 1861, ae 57 y 6 d 
Mary Steel, d. Aug. 21, 1892, ae 82-10-17 
Elizabeth Steel, 1852- 1907 (Mother) 
Frank (Steel), 1878 - 1903 
Clarence (Steel), 1886- 1888 
Bertha (Steel), 1893 - 1894 

STROUS 

W. A. Strous, 1844- 1917 
Adeline Dunkle Strous, Dec. 10, 1850- June 20, 1921 
John S., son of Wm. A. & A. Strous, d. Mar. 1, 1877, ae 

6-8-11 
Catherine, dau. of S. & M. Strous, d. Aug. 2, 1848, ae 

3m 11 d 
Ethel, dau. of G. & M. Strous, d. Mar. 21, 1876, ae 

3m21 d 
Sarah Strouse, d. June 6, 1863, ae 33-4-7 
Sarah Strous Hoy, Jan. 29, 1850, - June 6, 1888, ae 

38-4-8 (Were there two, or is one inscription wrong?) 

STUCKEY 

Sarah Stuckey, Nov. 7, 1825 -Aug. 6, 1902, ae 76 y 9 m 
Jacob, son of Abel & Mary A. Stuckey, b. Nov. 13, 1831, 

d. Sep. 19, 1832, ae 10 m 

STUMP, STUMPF 

Barbara, wife of Jacob Stump, d. Nov. 21, 1836, ae 
83-10-26 

Conrad Stumpf, d. Sept. 24, 1824, aged 69 y 6 m (Ameri
can Revolution) 

Julian, wife of Conrad Stumpf, d. July 20, 1829, ae 
70-5-3 

Henry Stumpf, b. July 2, 1794, d. Sept. 25, 1857, ae 
63-2-25 

Joel Stump, d. Oct. 26, 1868, ae 84-6-15 
In memory of Catharine, wife of Joel Stump, and dau. of 

Conrad Stumpf, b. May 26, 1791, d. Oct. 1, 1824 
/ William Stumpf, b. Aug. 7, 1782 (or 1784), d. Mar. 19, 

1873, ae 88-7-12 
,, Elizabeth, wife of William Stumpf, d. May 7, 1878, ae 

72-2-28 (She was Elizabeth Reichelderfer.) 
v Charles Stumpf, b. Jan. 16, 1820, d. June 27, 1877, ae 

57-5-11 (Father) 
v Catharine Stumpf, b. Feb. 16, 1822, d. Sep. 2, 1884 

(Mother) 
..., William, son of William & Elizabeth Stumpf, b. Jan. 16, 
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1824, d. June 23, 1824 
Peter Stump, d. Dec. 10, 1875, ae 86-6-19 
Mary Culp Stump, Feb. 13, 1795 -Oct. 11, 1884 
Abigill Stump, 1831 - 1894 
Alfred Stump, Jan. 27, 1831 - Mar. 17, 1902 
Catharine, his wife, Feb. 5, 1822- Nov. 20, 1914 
Joel H. Stump, 1837 - 1897 
Margaret West, his wife, 1838 - 1913 
T. Jefferson Stump, 1861 - 1893 
Benjamin F. Stump, 1862 - 1893 
Byron N. Stump, 1876 - 1910 
John F. Stump, d. Dec. 15, 1881, ae 31-8-16 

SWOYER 

Catharine, wife of Jacob Swoyer, d. Nov. 15, 1856, ae 
63-10-16 (Inscription on same stone with John & Anna 
Elizabeth Dunkle, apparently their daughter) 

Lucinda Swoyer, d. Jan. 23, 1894, ae 77-10-14 
Elisa Swoyer, d. Feb. 24, 1904, ae73-7-3 
Sarah Swoyer, d. Aug. 23, 1911, ae 81-1-2 

TIGNER 

Jesse Tigner, 1870 - 1917 (Father) 
Lavina Tigner, 1875 - 1943 (Mother) 

UPP 

John Upp, d. Apr. 22, 1852, ae 66-11-12 
Catharine, wife of John Upp, d. Nov. 19, 1868, ae 

67-11-16 

WALISER 

Children of G. & C. Waliser, 
Minerva, d. Aug. 11, 1860, ae 1-2-24 
Infant son, d. July 15, 1877 

WEAVER 

Jacob Weaver, d. July 25, 1858, aged 91 y lOm 
Elizabeth, wife of Jacob Weaver, d. Feb. 1, 1863, ae 

82-8-11 
Nester Weaver, b. Dec. l, 1810, d. Aug. 20, 1899, ae 

88-8-25 
Levi Weaver, d. Feb. 6, 1895, ae 77-7-9 
Sarah A.~' wife of Levi Weaver, d. June 21, 1894, 

ae 73-6-17 
Children of Levi & Sarah A. Weaver: 
Lewis, d. July 17, 1866, aged 2 m 15 d 
Louisa, d. Aug. 12, 1866, aged 3 m IO d 
Susan, d. Sep. 21, 1859, aged 6 y 5 m 9 d 
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Ohio 
Pickaway Co. 

OCCGS REFER 

WEST 

Margaret West, wife of Joel H . Stump, 1838 - 1913 

WHETSEL 

Abraham Whetsel, d. July 4, 1867, ae 75-6-9 
Lovina Whetsel, d. Nov. 4, 1852, ae 23-7-26 

ZURMEHLY 

John C. Zurmehly, d. Apr . 18, 1841, ae 51-2-18 
Jacob Zurmehly, d. Jan. 2, 1853, ae 20-2-11 
Amos E., son of J. & E. Zurmehly, d. May 12, 1851, aged 

5 m 12 d 
Martha E., dau. of J. & E. Zurmehly, d. Mar. 16, 1855, ae 

1-10-29 ---? 
Ruben, Sohn von Johannes und Magdalene---- Gestorben 

5 October, 1805 -----

THESTAGESANDTHfilRPOND 

Page 26 

By W. W. Higgins 
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CEMETERY INSCRIPTIONS 

Ralph and Charlene Woolever 

For several years, two persons have been investigating 
the sites of forgotton burials in the eastern section of 
Pickaway County. Some of the spots are almost entirely 
destroyed, while most are neglected and rundown, weedy 
a nd overgrown. Some tombstones were impossible to 
decipher, or fallen and broken. This dedicated couple is 
Ralph Woolever, past president of the Society, presently 
serving as Chairman of the Library Committee, and his 
wife Charlene, who shares his interest in and concern for 
historical and genealogical research and preservation. We 
plan to publish more of their findings later in the Quarterly 
a nd their lists may be found on file at the Library, 155 W. 
Main Street , Circleville. (JTD-Ed.) 

EAST UNION CHURCH CEMETERY 

Located on the South Bloomfield-Royalton Rd. 2 miles 
north of State Route 188 and 1/4 mile west of State Route 
674. 

Adams, - Infant, son of J. E. and M. S. Adams, died Oct. 
29, 1869. 

Anders .- Adaline, daughter of P. B. and Evaline Anders, 
died Sept. 15, 1843, aged 2 years, 5 months, 3 days. 

Barr - Jane E., wife of G. Barr, died Mar. 3, 1847 aged 30 
years. 

Bowling - Catharine Amelia, daughter of H. and E. 
Bowling, died Sept. 22, 1858, aged 13 years , 6 months, 
15 days. 

Bowling- Hiram E. , son of J. and E. Bowling, died Jan. ? , 
1855, aged 3 months. 

Bowling - Hiram E., son of H. and E. Bowling, died Feb. 
8, 1851 

Bowling - Joel J . , died Jan. 7, 1849, aged 27 years, 11 
months, 8 days. 

Bowling- Infant , son of H. and E. Bowling. 
Bowling - Infant, son of H. and E . Bowling, died Jan 22, 

185 1, aged 11 days. 
Bowling - Infant, son of H. a nd E. Bowling, died July 9, 

1854. 
Burwell - Elizabeth, wife of Francis Burwell , died Feb. 22, 

1856, aged 24 years, 2 days. 
Burwell - Mary, daughter of F. M. and E. Burwell, d ied 

July 27, 1854, aged 7 months, 6 days. 
Burwell - Sarah A., daughter of J. and S. Burwell , died 

Feb. I , 1851 , aged 18 years, 4 months, 21 days. 
Clark - Ma rgaret, daughter of W. N. and E. A. C lark, died 

Dec. 14, 1849, aged I year , 11 months, 27 days . 

C lark - Mary, wife of James Clark, died Oct. 29, 1840, 
aged 54 years, 16 days. 

Clark - Mary Jane, daughter of W. N. and E . A . C lark, 
died Nov. 5, 1845, aged 15 days . 

Cloud -Ama nda A ., daughter of? and? Cloud, died Dec. 
23, 1868, aged I 8 years, 2 months, 6 days. 

Cloud-Eleanor, wife of Jonathan Cloud, died May 7, ????. 
Cloud - Elizabeth, wife of Daniel Cloud and daughter of 

Uriah and Catharine Louther, died Oct. 14, 1856, 
aged 54 years, 20 days. 

Cloud - James E., died July 6, 1873, aged 62 years, 4 
months, 16 days. 

Cloud - James Jr., son of James and Mary Cloud, born?, 
1844, died Feb. 11, 1857, aged 12 years, 2 months, 
4 days. 

Cloud - Jonathan Sr., died Jan. 28, 1867, aged about 85 
years. 

Cloud - Ruth A., daughter of M. and E. Cloud, died July 
23, 1855, aged 6 days. 

Cole - David, son of R. and H. Cole, died Sept. 16, 1864, 
aged 6 years, 5 months, 3 days. 

Cole - Mahlon A., son of Wesley and Mary Cole, died ? 
13, 1845, aged 2 years, IO months, 2 days. 

Curtis - Lewis, died Nov. 24, 1855, aged 41 years. 
Curtis - Mary J ., daughter of L. and M. A. Curtis , died 

Feb. 21, 1851 , aged 4 months, 16 days. 
Curtis - Polly, wife of Lewis Curtis, died July 9, 1854; aged 

40 years, 9 months, I day. 
Davenport - Elizabeth A., wife of John Davenport, died 

Jan. 2?, I 844, aged 23 years. 
Douglas - Francis J., son of? and Jane Douglas, died April 

1854, aged 16 years, 11 months, 27 days. 
Green - Margaret, daughter of T. and C. Green , died Mar. 

3, 1846. 
H a rdy - Samantha Jane, daughter of James W. and 

Hannah Hardy, died April 14, 1843, aged 9 months, 
10 days. 

Hardy - Sarah Amelia, daughter of James W. and 
Hannah Hardy, died Jan. I I , 1844, aged 17 days. 

Hathaway - Cordelia , daughter of R. and D. Hathaway, 
died Jan. 8, 1850, aged 18 years, 11 months. 

Hathaway - Frederick , died Feb. 15, 1850, aged 49 years. 
Jones - Henrietta M., wife of Noah Jones Sr., d ied Feb. 2, 

1858, aged about 80 years. 
Longenbach - Elizabeth, wife of David Longenbach, died 

July 29, 1872, aged 56 years, 3 months, 29 days. 
Lowther - Catharine, wife o f Uriah Lowther, died Jan. 15, 

1859, aged 76 years, 2 months, 25 days . 
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Cemetery Inscriptions (Continued) 

McKnight - Mary, wife of Thomas McKnight, died Mar. 
16, 1858, aged 55 years, I month, 17 days. 

Rodger - Hester Ann, ? . 
Sidle - John, son of D. and C. Sidle, died Sept. 3, 1847, 

aged 20 years, 11 months, 15 days. 
Strode - P . J. L., died Jan. 2, 185?, aged 18 years, 8 

months, 10 days. 
Tallman - Jesse H., daughter of Daniel and Elizabeth 

Cloud, born Nov. 16, 1831, died Oct. 30, 1851. 
Tallman - Syntha Jane, daughter of Tomas and Eleanor 

Tallman, died April 22, 1842, aged 3 years, 9 months, 
6 days. 

Tallman - Infant, son of Thomas and Eleanor Tallman, 
died Nov. 29, 1825, aged 1 day. 

Tallman - Infant, son of Thomas and Eleanor Tallman, 
died May 19, 1841, aged 3 days. 

Whitehead - Hettie S., daughter of? and E. A. Whitehead, 
died July 15, 1862, aged 4 months, 4 days. 

Woodell - Milton, born May 1, 1840, died June 29, 1858, 
aged 18 years, ? months, 25 days. 

Wooddell - Sarah Morris, wife of Thomas Wooddell, died 
Mar. 10, 1865, aged 82 years, 3 months, 29 days. 

Wooddell - Thomas, died Aug. 27, 1858, aged 79 years, 3 
months, 27 days. 

Wooddell - ?, daughter of? and S. Wooddell, died May 
24, 1858, aged 36 years, 6 months, 27 days. 

Cemetery on the Dr. Hosler farm on north side of 
Hagerty Road, 1/2 mile east of the Walnut Creek Pike. 

Bowman - Mary M., daughter of J. M. and L. A. 
Bowman, died May 13, 1873, aged 3 months, 16 days. 

Cloud - William, son of Mordacai and Eleanor Cloud, died 
Oct. I , 1838, aged 2 months, 19 days. 

Hall - Melvina, daughter of C. and C. Hall, died Jan. 6, 
1863, aged 4 years, 4 months, 11 days. 

Hall - Owen H., son of G. and G. Hall, died Oct. 9, 1866, 
aged 9 months, 19 days. 

Hittel - John, ? , ? , ?? . 
Huffer - Isaac, died June 14, 1845, aged 63 years, 3 days. 
- (same stone as Juliann) 
Huffer - Juliann, wife of Isaac Huffer, died Nov. 15, 1863, 
---. aged 76 years, 6 days. (same stone as Isaac) 

Jones - Barbara, wife of Jonathan Jones, died Dec. 24, 
1841, aged 46 years, 8 months. 

Jones - Lewis S., son of N. and R. Jones, died Aug. 3, 
1846, aged 7 years, I month, 7 days. 

Jones - Noah Sr., died June 11, 1849, in the 75 year of his 
age. 

Martzal - George, died Jan. 12, 1854, aged 74 years, 
2 months. 

Meyer - Mary E., daughter of G. and R. Meyer, died Feb. 
2, 1858, aged 2 months, 18 days. 

Meyer - Rebecca, wife of George Meyer, died Sept. 11, 
1858, aged 47 years, 4 months, 3 days. 

Moots - Scharloda, 1810, July 8, D.S.T. (this was a field 
stone carved rather crudely) 

Moyer - Judith, wife of George Moyer, died April 13, 1851. 
Moyer - Julian, daughter of Soloman and Mary Moyer, 

died Feb. 14, 1846, aged 6 months, 13 days. 
Moyer - Mary, daughter of Soloman and Mary Moyer, 

diedMar.12, 1841,aged6months,8days. 
Moyer - William, son of William and Catharine Moyer, 

died Aug. 18, 1852, aged 6 months, 18 days. 
Peters - George W. (Dr.), eldest son of G. M. and 

Susannah Peters , died May 29, 1842, aged 32 years. 
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Peters - Philena, eldest daughter of G. M. and Miranda 
Peters, died July 13, 1841, aged 4 years, 11 months, 11 
days after 15 hours extreme suffering occasioned by a 
scald. 

~~e&el - Julia Ann, daughter of Jesse and Catharine Riegel, 
died Dec. 5, 1861, aged 18 years, 1month, 28 days. 

Riegel - Mary E., daughter of Jesse and Catharine Riegel, 
- died Dec. 25, 1861, aged 12 years, 2 months, 22 days. 

Tobias - ? , son of E. L. and R. Tobias, died Oct. 8, 1863, 
aged 1 year, 4 months, 12 days. 

Tobias - Aliza, wife of Peter Tobias, died Mar. 8, 1854, 
aged 37 years, 2 months, 22 days. 

Tobias - Benj'm., died Aug. 1, 1846, aged 51 years, 6 
months, 28 days. 

Tobias - Bennetici, son of Peter and Eliza Bennetici, died 
Sept. 1, 1849, aged 8 months, 1 day. 

Tobias - Elijah L., died Oct. 11, 1863, aged 33 years, 10 
months, 20 days. 

Tobias - Elizabeth, wife of Benj'm Tobias, died July 23, 
1839, aged 43 years, 9 months, 12 days. 

Tobias - John, died Aug. 23, 1837, aged 28 yea'rs, 3 
months, 13 days. 

Tobias - Lydia, wife of Benjamin Tobias, died Aug. 28, 
1860, aged 61years,11months,12 days. 

Tobias - Peter L., died Oct. 29, 1864, aged 30 years, 8 
months, 9 days. 

Tobias - Sarah J ., wife of Elijah L. Tobias, died Aug. 19, 
18??, aged?. 

Tobias - William H., son of P. and E. Tobias, died Jan. 
19, 1853, aged 6months, 4days. 

Welker - Willilam, died March?. 
Wilkerson - Daniel, died Dec . 26, 1853, aged 35 years, 3 

months, 10 days. 
Wilkerson - Mordecai, died Sept. 30, 1852, aged 25 years, 

8 months, 5 days. 
Wooddell - Mary, wife of W. Wooddell, died Dec . 14, 

1849, aged 21 years, 3 months, 18 days. 

Page 21 



LIFE WITH FATHER 
(With apologies to Lindsay and Crouse) 

by Dorothy B. Eveland 

My very first recollection of life was that of being rocked 
to sleep by my father, Fred B. Brunner, to the tune of 
"Twenty One Blue Bottles a Hangin' on the Wall ." When 
the last bottle fell, I was usually gone. He did everything he 
could to save my mother extra work. If I wanted a drink in 
the night, he was the one who brought it. Up first in the 
morning, he prepared breakfast for the rest of the family, 
and I mean oatmeal and bacon! This he did for at least 35 
years, until he began to Jose his eyesight. Then his duties 
were confined to washing and drying the dishes. How 
many fathers can boast of such a record? 

He adored my mother, who was fourteen years younger 
than he and, I 'm afraid, he was guilty of spoiling her. I 
remember her throwing herself on the bed and pouting if 
she couldn't have something she wanted. This did not seem 

Fred B. Brunner at age 12. 
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to bother father in the least. I guess he felt her many virtues 
outweighed this childish trait. Only once did I ever hear 
him reprimand her and that was when I was being punished 
by her. (something he never did). He said, "Be careful you 
don't break her spirit.'' It was the first I knew that I had a 
spirit! 

However, I was brought up in a happy atmosphere, as 
my parents were very congenial--with keen senses of humor 
and always laughing or singing. My mother sang while she 
worked and I learned "Bicycle Built for Two," "Two 
Little Girls in Blue," "Down on the Brandywine," and 
many other songs from her . 

Dad was always practicing for some "home talent" 
show in the making. There were many; usually sponsored 
by a lodge or church society. I remember all the singing 
and learning of lines and coaching by mother. We lived 
Gilbert and Sullivan! The part of the comedian was usually 
handed to Dad, because his singing voice was not too 
powerful. 

Many of these productions were before my time, and the 
first one I remember, was Chimes of Normandy. Dad was 
the old miser and after the performance, he came out front 
to see us. His make-up scared me so, that I screamed and 
cried, but after he spoke, everything was all right. 

The Mikado, Pirates of Penzance and Little Tycoon 
followed. All of these took place in the dear old Opera 
House, just four doors from my home. To me, it was the 
glamorous land of dreams and make-believe. When it was 
destroyed, I thought I never could walk up that street 
again! 

My grandfather , whom I never knew, owned a jewelry 
business which he had founded. He had hopes for an 
18-year-old son, Ned, to become a partner--hence the sign 
T. K. Brunner & Son was made and hung. However, 
Ned was denied the privilege, since he died of some dread 
disease like meningitis. My father had to step in and fill 
Ned's place, although his heart was not in it. He wanted 
very much to pursue his first love--the theatre. 

Grandfather sent him to New York city to buy 
merchandise. This gave him the chance to make the rounds 
of theatrical producers to whom he had been referred. 
Their answer was always the same, "No experience!" Just 
how does one get experience without first having a job?? 
He never gave up and the New York trips became more 
frequent than necessary. I am sure grandfather would have 
sent him to an acting school had there been any in those 
days (1888). The store did make an ample living and my 
father's interest in it grew. 
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MT. PLEASANT CEMETERY 

We are again most grateful to Esta Tipton, editor and 
publisher of The Williamsport News, for sharing this 
cemetery list with Quarterly readers. Mrs. Tipton's 
parents-in-law are responsible for the preservation of 
many such cemetery lists in the Williamsport area. 
Realizing that stones in these early burial grounds were 
deteriorating and disappearing, Mr. and Mrs. T. H. 
Tipton spent many long hours recording the burials and 
publishing the lists in the News. They originally appeared 
in 1910. Recently republishing them in the same 
newspaper, Esta Tipton has kindly supplied the Publica
tions Committee with copies to be preserved in the 
Quarterly. 

Mt. Pleasant churchyard is located southeast of 
Williamsport on Route 138. Quoting from the News in 
1910: Just when the Mt. Pleasant Cemetery was 
established is not known. The earliest death on a 
monument therein was in 1825. The first church to be 
erected on the plot of ground now including the 
cemetery was a frame building completed in 1839, but a 
society of Methodists was holding class meetings 13 years 
before that alternately at the homes of Jacob Rector and 
Jacob Terwilliger. There are 183 inscriptions on the 
stones standing in this cemetery.'' 

Note: Mrs. Tipton adds that some burials were made 
at a later time, after Mr. and Mrs. Tipton recorded 
them. 

Allen - Marcus, son of S. A. Allen (Stone sunk into 
ground, dates cannot be seen) 

Allen - Joseph, died Aug. 18, 1880, aged 75 years. 
Allen - Lydia, wife of Joseph, died Oct. 28, 1860~ aged 

56 years, 6 months, 13 days. 
Allen - Lydia, daughter of J. and L., died Nov. 27, 

1825, aged 1 year, 2 months, 10 days. 
Allen - Levi, died Jan. 15, 1866, aged 73 years, 6 days. 
Allen - Sterling, wife of Levi, died Nov. 1, 1872, aged 77 

years, 2 months. 
Anderson - Lacy, died Nov. 27, 1869, aged 51 years, 2 

months, 2 days. 
Anderson - Mary, wife of Matthias, died Nov. 27, 1887, 

aged 90 years, 1 month, 3 days. 
Biggerstaff - William, died April 16, 1857, aged 37 years, 

6 months, 4 days. 
Barnett - Infant daughter of R. and M., died May 2, 

·1857. 
Bixler - David Goldy, b. Jan. 4, 1880, d. June 10, 1880. 
Boggs - A. C., b. April 16, 1873, d. April 1, 1906. (This 

is a handsome monument with a bronze plate em
bedded in it, bearing the inscription ''Erected by the 
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Woodmen of the World"). 
Baker - John Pency, son of T. J. and J. E., died July 

23, 1883, aged 9 years, 11 months, 6 days. 
Baker - Joey F., son of T. J. and J. E., died July 31, 

1881, aged 4 months, 23 days. 
Bush - Fannie M., daughter of D. and L. E., died Jan. 

23, 1869, aged 11 months, 11 days. 
Buskirk - Bashah, daughter of T. F., died Aug. 23, 

1871, aged 4 years, 8 months, 2 days. 
Buskirk - Mary, daughter of L. and J., died April 30, 

1870, aged 5 years, 3 months, 2 days. 
Boydstone - Rhoda Ann, wife of Issac, died Sept. 3, 

1850, aged 52 years. 
Brown - Elizabeth, wife of Jeremiah, died Sept. 11, 

1865, aged 74 years, 10 months, 24 days. 
Carter - Flora F., daughter of J. E. and A. J., died May 

13, 1885, aged 5 months, 8 days. 
Carter - Ada C., daughter of T. B. and A. E., died 

March 7, 1883, aged 15 days. 
Clark - Nancy B., daughter of H. and M. J., died Jan. 

3, 1876, aged 10 years, 6 months, 12 days. 
Clearwater - Joseph, b. April 22, 1806, d. Dec. 17, 1885. 
Clearwater - Magdalene, b. May 7, 1866, died Sept. 4, 

1859. 
Clearwater - Cynthia A., daughter of J. and M., died 

Feb. 10, 1864, aged 1 year, 9 months, 25 days. 
Clearwater - Mary J., daughter of J. and M., died Aug. 

1, 1877, aged 34 years, 8 months, 25 days. 
Cox - John, died April 16, 1876, aged 83 years, 4 

months, 4 days. 
Cox - Nancy, wife of John, died May 11, 1860, aged 69 

years, 11 months, 6 days. 
Cox - Infant son of J. and M.A., died Oct. 22, 1866. 
Cox - Eliza Ann, daughter of J. M., died Jan. 12, 1883, 

aged 1 year, 10 months, 28 days. 
Cox - Infant daughter of J. and M. A., died Oct. 15, 

1865, aged 1 day. 
Cox - Mandy H., daughter of J. and M. A., died April 

18, 1861, aged 4 years, 1 month, 23 days. 
Cox - Martha, wife of Philip, died August 2, 1848, aged 

80 years. 
Curp - Mary A., wife of A. W., died Oct. 19, 1885, 

aged 42 years, 9 months, 2 days. 
Curry - John J., son of P. and B., died Sept. 4, 1856, 

aged 9 months, 10 days. 
Dallas - John W., died Dec. 24, 1857, aged 45 years, 11 

months, 11 days. 
Dallas - John., died Oct. 10, 1860. 
Dallas - Mary, died Oct. 3, 1860, aged 1 year, 2 months. 
Darrer - John, died Oct. 11, 1865, aged 31 years, 7 
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months. 
Darby - Infant son of J. and M. J., died Nov. 18, 1858 

(No age given). 
Darby - Infant son of J. and M. J., died Oct. 8, 1870. 
Darby - Francis, son of J. and M. J., died Aug. 12, 

1861, aged 8 years, 2 months, 21 days. 
Darby - John, son of J. and M. J. (no dates, no age). 
Duvall - Corporal Isaac W., Co. E. 73d OVI. 
Dowden - Gifford, son of J. W. and S. E., died May 2, 

1890, aged 2 months, 4 days. 
Downing - James W., son of T. and M., died Aug. 28, 

1847, aged 1 year, 7 months, 4 days. 
Downing - Eliza Emily, died Jan. 19, 1845, aged 19 

years, 3 months, 17 days. 
Downing - Drusilla C., died Aug. 21, 1844, aged 2 years, 

1 month, 4 days. (Children of Thomas and Mar
garet Downing). 

Emery - Elizabeth, wife of Stephen Emery, died Oct. 3, 
1848, aged 50 years. 

Eggleson - Joseph, died March 11, 1883, aged 72 years. 
Eggleson - Elizabeth Ann, wife of Joseph Eggleson, and 

daughter of I. Waters, born in Saratoga County, 
New York, died Jan. 15, aged 53 years, 7 months, 
10 days. 

Eggleson - James, died Jan. 9, 1880, aged 69 years, 1 
month, 10 days. 

Flowers - Lucy A., daughter of W. A. and L. H., b. 
Feb. 27, 1871, d. Sept. 22, 1887. 

Frazier - Blanche M., dau. of Geo. and Stella (Tatman), 
d. Aug. 2, 1910, aged 9 days. 

Friend - Nancy R., daughter of E. and M., died Mar. 
16, 1854, aged 2 months, 11 days. 

Fuller - Cynthia A., wife of Samuel M., died Jan. 28, 
1866, aged 25 years, 6 months, 23 days. 

Fuller - Katie, daughter of J. W. and A., died May 17, 
1881, aged 10 months, 19 days. 

Gasked - Willis S., son of J. H. and J., died Aug. 15, 
1866, aged 37 years, 11 months, 19 days. 

Hall - William L., died Feb. 23, 1845, aged 48 years, 9 
months, 23 days. 

Hall - Mary A., wife of William L., died July 1860, aged 
61 years, 5 months, 5 days. 

Hall - William A., born May 1828, d. Nov. 8, 1899. 
Hall - Hannah S. V., b. Nov. 6, 1839, d. Mar. 8, 1907. 
Hall - Elizabeth, b. July 1835, d. Feb. 23, 1871. 
Helwagen - Edward, died June 30, 1875, aged 35 years, 

2 months· (Freemason). 
Helwagen - Catherine, wife of Edward, died Feb. 6, 

1870, aged 21 years, 11 months, 11 days. 
Hasp - Hannah, daughter of G. and S., died April 2, 

1837, aged 13 years, 5 months, 3 days. 
Hasselton - Mary, wife of Jacob, died July 3, 1872, aged 

59 years, 9 months, 14 days. 
Huie - June E., daughter of J. and M., died Sept. 19, 
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1854, aged 23 years, 5 months, 10 days. 
Hunt - Willis, son of S. and C., b. Aug. 1894, d. Mar. 

17, 1895, aged 7 months, 8 days. 
Hunt - Mary May, daughter of S. and C., b. Feb. 25, 

1893, d. Oct. 1, 1895, aged 1 year, 9 months, 2 
days. 

Hunt - Clara Jane, daughter of S. and s·., b. Sept. 22, 
1898, d. Oct. 10, 1900, aged 2 years, 18 days. 

Hurst - Infant son of G. W. and C. L., died Aug. 29, 
1855, aged 3 years, 3 months, 21 days. 

Hurst - Sophilla, daughter of G. W. and C. R., died 
Sept. 26, 1856, aged 1 year, 5 days. 

Hurst - Mary Helen, daughter of G. W. and C. R., died 
Dec. 20, 1858, aged 8 years, 8 months, 8 days. 

Hurst - Mary A., daughter of G. W. and C. R., died 
July 27, 1861, aged 1 year, 3 months, 7 days. 

Hurst - Charles, son of G. W. and C. R., died May 15, 
1864, aged 3 months, 17 days. 

Jones - Mary, wife of E., died July 2, 1867, aged 56 
years, 8 months. 

Jones - James H., 114th OVI, died Dec. 25, 1865, aged 
34 years, 1 month, 8 days. 

Knowles - Ernaline, wife of Robert, b. Dec. 2, 1834, d. 
Nov. 11, 1904. 

Landon - Zora B., died Dec. 19, 1855, aged 82 years. 
Lowe - Jeremiah, died Nov. 9, 1855, aged 58 years. 
Lowe - Eliza M., died Nov. 3, 1897, aged 66 years. 
Lowe - Mary Ann, daughter of J. and E., died Aug. 

25, 1870, aged 9 years, 4 months, -19 days. 
Lowe - Emma J., daughter of J. and E., died Sept. 17, 

1864, aged 5 years, 1 month, 23 days. 
McGath - Zarabable, died Dec. 30, 1851, aged 86 years, 

6 months, 18 days. 
McGath - Elizabeth, wife of Z. B., Oct. 7, 1853, aged 

71 years. 
McCollister - Infant daughter of Nelson and Elizabeth, 

died Oct. 21, 1858. 
McGuinn - Infant daughter of W. and I. M., died Jan. 

3, 1887, aged 12 days. 
Paulk - Della A., daughter of E. F. and E. J., died Dec. 

28, 1878, aged 8 days. 
Plummer - Mary E., daughter of T. and L., died Feb. 

10, 1864, aged 1 year, 9 months, 25 days. 
Randall, Jacob, born Jan. 9, 1844, aged 50 years. 
Reid - Susannah, wife of George M., died Mar. 10, 

1867, aged 18 years, 11 months, 18 days. 
Rector - Henry, died April 1 S, 1854, aged 64 years, 11 

months, 14 days. 
Rector - Elizabeth S. Rowe, formerly wife of Henry 

Rector, died Nov. 11, 1861, aged 67 years, 2 
months, 17 days. 

Rector - John R., died Dec. 14, 1877, aged 64 years, 8 
months, 9 days. 

Rector - Maranda, wife of John R., died Dec. 13, 
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1863, aged 46 years, 8 months, 14 days. 
Rector - Amos D., died Sept. 1, 1880, aged 59 years, 3 

months, 26 days. 
Rector - Louise, daughter of J. D., died Nov. 21, 1855, 

aged 28 years, 6 months, 11 days. 
Rector - Inf ant son of Amos. 
Rector - Lucy, wife of Amos. 
Rector - Philipanna, McC., youngest daughter of J. R. 

and S. A., died Sept. 20, 1867, aged 8 years. 
Rector - Frances, daughter of W. H. and Isabell, died 

July 26, 1879, aged 11 months, 20 days. 
Rector - Mattie G., daughter of W. H. and Isabell, died 

July 1877. 
Rector - Mary Ann, daughter of J. R. and M., died 

Nov. 26, 1860, aged 8 years, 11 months, 1 day. 
Rector - Louise, daughter of J. R. and M., died Nov. 

16, 1860, aged 7 months, 19 days. 
Rector - Araminta M., daughter of N. and M. E., died 

May 4, 1864, aged 1 year, 6 months, 24 days. 
Rector - Moses W ., son of H. C. and M. R., died Feb. 

25, 1858, aged 2 years, 4 months, 2 days .. 
Rector - Maxwell, son of Wm. S. and E., died Sept. 15, 

1860, aged 4 years, 8 months, 13 days. 
Rector, Cynthia, daughter of W. and E., died Jan. 11, 

1845, aged 9 months, 16 days. 
Rector - Ernaline, died Apr. 27, 1857, aged 37 years, 27 

days. 
Rector - Frederick, son of S. and S., died Jan. 29, 

1853, aged 10 months, 26 days. 
Rector - John P., member of Co. F. 90th, OVI., died 

at Bowling Green, Ky., Nov. 27, 1862, 25 years, 3 
months, 3 days. 

Riggin - William Henry, son of H. and R., died June 14, 
1874, aged 15 years, 4 days. 

Riggin - Rebecca, wife of H., died Oct. 22, 1877, aged 
43 years, 1 month, 16 days. 

Rose - James, born in Ulster, New York, Jan. 13, 
1778, died Sept. 16, 1861, aged 83 years, 7 months. 

Rose - Lucy, wife of James, died Dec. 23, 1849, aged 
about 70 years. 

Rose - Peter, died May 14, 1897, aged 87 years, 7 days. 
Rose - Mary H., wife of Peter, died Jan. 24, 1864, 

aged 58 years, 4 months, 17 days. 
Rose - Henrietta Dallas, wife of Peter, died Feb. l, 

1886, aged 76 years. 
Rose - Elizabeth Allen, wife of Peter, born Feb. 12, 

1837, died May 21, 1896, aged 59 years, 3 months, 
4 days. 

Rose - Jonathan, died Sept. 23, 1871, aged 64 years, 1 
month, 22 days. 

Rose - James W., son of J. S. and E. J., died Oct. 1, 
1865, aged 3 weeks. 

Rose - Rachel A., daughter of J. S. and E. J., died 
Aug. 3, 1864, aged 2 years, 33 months, 16 days. 
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Rose - Levi, died Oct. 8, 1866, aged 66 years, 4 months, 
11 days. 

Rose - Thomas W., born Sept. 23, 1828, died Mar. 12, 
1906. 

Rose - Mary S., daughter of T. W. and A., died Dec. 
16, 1863, aged 7 years, 11 months, 8 days. 

Rose - Minnie, daughter of T. W. and A., died Aug. 2, 
1871, aged 6 years, 7 months, 26 days. 

Scoville - Wm. T. S., son of L. E. and E., died Oct. 23, 
1867, aged 1 year, 4 months, 26 days. 

Schryver - Martin A., died Oct. 5, 1863, in the 68th 
year of his age. 

Schryver - Nancy, wife of Martin A., died Aug. 22, 
1868 in the 74th year of her age. 

Sisk - Virlender, b. Apr. 6, 1795, d. Mar. 22, 1884. On 
the same stone, Elizabeth, b. Aug. 17, 1822, d. 
Aug. 8, 1901. 

Sisk - Elizabeth, died Apr. 9, 1883, aged 91 years, 5 
months, 12 days. 

Sisk - John, died Oct. 27, 1865, aged 71 years, 6 
months. 

Sisk - Infant son of T. G. and M. E., d. Jan. 5, 1869. 
Sisk - Infant son of T. G. and M. E., died Jan. 31, 

1867. 
Smith - George, died Sept. 10, 1856, aged 45 years, 7 

months. 
Smith - Mary J., daughter of G. N., died Feb. 7, 1854, 

aged 6 years, 9 months. 
Stewart, Julia, wife of Charles W., died July 16, 1864, 

aged 25 years, 11 months, 27 days. 
Tatman - John L., son of J. W. and Margaret, died 

May 31, 1896, aged 8 years, 7 months, 4 days. 
Taylor - Eliza Ann, b. Oct. 27, 1821, d. Jan. 31, 1897, 

aged 75 years, 5 months, 4 days. 
Taylor - Ann, wife of Jonah, d. July 20, 1887, aged 79 

years, 10 months, 19 days. 
Terwilliger - Philip, died Mar. 23, 1858, aged 63 years, 

8 months, 8 days. 
Terwilliger - Edward N., son of Abraham and Pency, 

died July 19, 1845, aged 11 months, 15 days. 
Terwilliger - Infant son of J. and M. A., died July 19, 

1849, aged 6 hours. 
Tomlinson - William, son of J. and M. A., died Aug. 

29, 1850, aged 3 years, 5 months, 13 days. 
Tomlinson - Infant son of J. and M. A., died April 

12, 1857. 
Tumlinson - Luther, died Feb. 6, 1867, aged 24 years, 6 

months, 24 days. 
Tumlinson - Isabelle, wife of Luther, died Feb. 26, 

1869, aged 22 years, 4 months, 25 days. 
Tumlinson - Etta May, daughter of L. M. and E., died 

Dec. 7, 1866, aged 4 months, 15 days. 
Thompson - Julia, wife of J. W., died Sept. 3, 1848, 

aged 23 years, 6 months, 8 days. 
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Ohio 
Pickaway Co. OCCGS 

Ulm - Mary, wife of Jacob, Mar. 31, 1858, aged 27 
years, 9 months, 28 days. 

Ulm - Wesley F., son of J. and E., died Oct. 4, 1860, 
aged I I years, I I months, 9 days. 

Wardell - Mary, died Jan. 9, I 867, 4I years, I month, 
13 days. 

Wardell - Thomas, son of Joseph and Mary, died Jan. 
9, I867, aged 2 years, II months, I8 days. 

Wardell - Hannah, daughter of Joseph and Mary, died 
Feb. 12, I858, aged 2 months, 25 days. 

Wardell - Elizabeth, daughter of Joseph and Mary, died 
July I, I859, aged 5 months, 5 days . 

Wallace - Virginia, wife of J. T., died July 2I, I875, 
aged 46 years, I I months, 6 days. 

Wallace - George W., son of J. T. and N. W., died Jan. 
11, 1861 , aged 11 months, 21 days. 

Wallace - Charles, son of C. T., and M., died Feb. 11, 
1879, aged 2 months, 2 days. 
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CEMETERY LIST 
From Muhlenberg and Jackson Townships I I t I 

Recently, Floyd Hill, formerly of Muhlenberg town
ship, now retired and living in Circleville, has been 
spending a major part of his spare time hunting out old 
neglected graveyards, and, with the help of his wife and 
sister, Mrs. Edith Straley, listing all notations still legible 
on the stones. We give only two cemeteries from the 
collection he has made and will continue to print more in 
subsequent issued of the Quarterly. In the meantime, all 
of Mr. Hill's lists may be seen at the Genealogical and 
Historical Library, 155 W. Main Street. 

McKinley Cemetery 

Land owned by George Aukeman. Located 1.3 miles 
north of St. Rt. 316 (Muhlenberg Township), 750 ft. east 
of County Road 3. Original area .55 acre, 15 rows of 
graves. Data gathered on June 2, 1979. Searched by Mrs. 
Edith Straley and Mr. and Mrs. Floyd Hill . 

Buzzard, Levi - Born April 18, 1870, died May 26, 1870. 
(same stone as Lucinda and Sarah - Sons & 
Daughters of J . & M. J. Buzzard) 

Buzzard, Lucinda - Born Jan. 6, 1860, died Aug. 19, 
1860. (same stone as Levi and Sarah) 

Buzzard, Sarah - Born May 7, 1851, died Sept. 21, 1853 . 
(same stone as Levi and Lucinda) 

DeWitt (or DeMilt, Margaret A . - wife of Peter, died 
Oct. 9, 1857, age 28 years, 10 months, 7 days. 
"But is she dead One she lives 
Her happy spirit flies 
to Heaven above and there receives 
The long expected Prize." 

Fullen, Harriet M. A. - daughter of Jackson and Mary 
Fullen, died Dec. 1, 1848, age 1 year, 9 months, 12 
days. 

Fullin, Infant - daughter of F. and M. Fullin, born Dec. 
23, 1865. (stone broken in several places, very hard 
to read) 

Fullen, Joseph K. Y. - son of J . and M. Fullen, died 
Feb. 21, 1861 , age 4 years, 10 months, 3 days. 

Hemphill, Angus - died Nov. 9, 1850, age 32 years, 7 
months, 12 days. 

Holladay, Lewis - Co. E., 155th Ohio Infantry (Row 14, 
Grave 2) 

Holladay, Lewis L. - son of C. P. and A. C . Holladay, 
died July 15, 1864, age 6 months, and 4 days. 

Holladay, William B. - son of C . P. and A. C. 
Holladay, died March 9, 1861 , age 21 years and 4 
months (exact inscription on another older stone) 

McCormick, Susan - wife of Charles N. McCormick, 
died Sept. 16, 1828, in the 25th year of her age. 

McKinley, Alex - died Aug. 14, 1872, age 74 years, 5 
months, 4 days. 
"Weep not for me frinds so dear 
I'm not dead but sleeping here." 

McKinley, James A. - Co. Bl5 Regt. Battalion, 
Regulars U.S.A. (Row 8, Grave 45) 
Killed on Mission Ridge, Tenn., Nov. 25, 1863, 
age 22 years, 5 months, and 20 days. Son of John 
Margaret McKinley. 

McKinley, John - born 1797, died Apr. 22, 1876, age 79 
years, 1 month, 9 days. (War of 1812, Row 14, 
Grace 43) 

McKinley, Margaret - died May 17, 1848, age 40 years, 6 
months, 21 days. (on same stone as Permelia and 
Sarah) 

McKinley, Mary E. - daughter of A. and M. A. 
McKinley, died Sept. 21, 1870, age 20 years, 10 
months, 6 days. 
"Far above this world of sorrow 
dwelleth she an angel fair 
She will die no more forever 
Blessed thought 'no graves are there". 

McKinley, Permelia - wife of John McKinley, died Feb. 
9, 1850. 
"For I know that my redeemer Knoweth 
and that he shall stand at the latter day 
Upon the earth. 

And though as for my kindred 
---------- destroy this body (parts not legible) 
Yet in my flesh shall I see God." 

(The above was an older stone. Another stone 
containing Margaret, Permelia, and Sarah, and 
possibly John on a side which could not be turned 
over to see). 
Permelia, age 29 years, 1 month, 12 days. 

McKinley, Sarah - wife of John McKinley, died Mar. 20, 
1835, age 40 years, 3 months, 6 days. 
"The mortal body here is laid. 
No more to mourn and die. 
The immortal soul we trust is gone. 
To live with God on high ." 

(Above on an older stone. Also listed on same stone 
as Margaret, Permelia, and John.) 

McKinley, William H. H. - son of A. and M. A . 
McKinley, Co. A. Regt. OVI. Died May 21, 1865, 
age 25 years, 2 months , 4 days. (Row 15, Grave 45) 

Rhyan, Infant - daughter of D. and A. Rhyan, died Dec. 
22, 1860. 

JJ. ~" ,... _ ~!"!'' r-v f"'llJi1lltMf\U o 
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The Camp Charlotte Farm - Chapter U (Continued) 

Until Ruth Morris Macklin's death in 1970, she and 
Harriet shared a joint antique business-hobby in a tiny 
shop back of the main house. They began the venture in 
the l 950's. Ruth carried on during the winter months 
and Harriet joined her in the summers when school was 
not in session. The two-room shop was one of the 
original buildings on the farm and Harriet believes that 
it was a dwelling for servants or farm workers. One room 
has a fireplace and the original plaster. The other room 
is smaller and has brick walls. Since Ruth's death, 
Harriet has continued to buy and sell antiques and has 
also added to her personal doll collection, which is a 
delight to behold! 

In 1928, Charles Morris donated land on which to 
erect a monument commemorating the Camp Charlotte 
treaty. The DAR placed the stone originally on the south 
side of Route 56. It proved to be an inconvenient 
stopping place for traffic. When the road was improved 
in 1970, the monument was moved to its present location 
adjacent to the Morris's driveway. 

Harriet Morris in· 1960. 

In 1965, the Morris family received the first SCOPS 
award granted in Pickaway County. It was a well
deserved honor . Harriet, her brother Charles and their 
nephew, Rick, are able and loving custodians of this 
historic land -- the Camp Charlotte Farm. 

Harriet Morris's Antique Shop in the small two room 
cottage that was one of the original buildings on the 
farm. 
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Cemetery List (Continued) 

Ryan - John - died Mar. 8, 1863, age 55 years, 8 
months, 1 day. A soldier of 11 lth Regt. Co. E. 
OVI. 
"Weep not friends so dear 
I am not dead but sleeping here.'' 

Shockley, Sarah J - wife of A. L. Shockley, died Dec. 9, 
1871, age 29 years, 5 months, 14 days. 

Triplett, Lawrence - died Oct. 7, 1851, age 46 years, 14 
days. (Stone - Smith and Williams, Chillicothe) 

Triplett, Mary E. - daughter of L. and S. Triplett, died 
Mar. 31, 1849, age 2 years, 3 months, 2 days. 

Vanmeter, Rachel - wife of Abraham Vanmeter, died 
Jan. 24, 1835, age 47 years, 5 months, 1 day. 

Wimmer, Sarah Jane - daughter of C. W. and J. A. 
Wimmer, died Nov. 10, 1848, age 4 years, 6 
months, 22 days. 

Yoakum, Frances, wife of J. Yoakum, died Oct. 7, 
1868, age 74 years, 5 days. 

Yoakum, Frances - daughter of J. and F. Yoakum, died 
May 17, 1849, age 16 years. 6 months, 28 days. 

Yoakum, John - died Oct. 22, 1870, age 83 years, 4 
months, 13 days. 

Additional listing as supplied by Mrs. Marveen 
McKinley Fortney from as far back as 1938. 

Adkins, William - died Feb. 14, 1857, age 30 years, 27 
days. 

Fullen, Margaret M. - daughter of Jackson and Mary 
Fullen, died Dec. 1848, age 1 year, 9 months, 12 
days. 

Huffman, Harriet - died May 22, 1840. 
Huffman, Elnora - daughter of Abraham S. and Harriet 

Huffman. 
Kinsel, Rachel - daughter of J. and F. Kinsel, died Apr. 

7, 1844. 
Kinsel, Martha - daughter of J. and F. Kinsel, died Jan. 

8, 1847, 5 months, 5 days. 
Kinsel, John - died Aug. 8, 1847, 44 years, 6 months, 6 

days. 
McKinley, John W. - son of J. and M. McKinley, died 

Mar. 1855. 
McKinley, Elizabeth - daughter of Sarah McKinley, Oct. 

18, 1848, 1 year. 
McKinley, Joseph - son of J. W. and R. McKinley, Dec. 

18, 1857. 
Wilson, Robert T. - died Oct. 12, 1857. (Veteran of War 

of 1812) 
Yoakum, Lydia - daughter of Abraham J. and F. 

Yoakum, died May 17, 1840, 16 years, 6 months, 23 
days. 
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Shortridge Farm Cemetery 

Located in Jackson Township. Proceed south on 
township Road 126 from intersection of county roads 4 
and 6 to bend in Road 126 thence 900 feet south on farm 
lane to a clump of 4 trees. Searched by Floyd and Mary 
Hill, May 14, 1979. 

Farmed by Bruce Stevenson, Jr. 

Litler, Blish A. - died Sept. 2, 1828, age 61 years. 
Littler, Martha A. - daughter of David and Margaret 
Littler, died Oct. 2, 1842, age 10 months, 14 days. 

"We've laid our baby in the earth 
The child of Hope and Love 
The light of Music in our Heart 
(broken oft) 

Pennington, Nathan - son of J. and C. Pennington, died 
? ' 16, 1842. 

Wisher, Mary E. - daughter of Wm. and Sarah Wisher, 
died Sept. 7, 1847, age 5 years. 

Marker about 18x40 inches in size, name not legible. 

John C. Stevenson Farm 
Farmed by H. Newell Stevenson 
Located in Jackson Township. From intersection of 

county Roads 4 and 6, north on Road 4, 1.2 miles to farm 
lane on east side of road, thence east .4 miles to end of 
lane, thence 1000 feet in north-east direction to a large 
clump of trees. 

Area; .19 acre, 8 rows of 23 grave sites each. 
Searched by Floyd and Mary Hill, May 15, 1979. 

Caldwell, Henry - died Mar. 10, 1870, age 66 years, 7 
months, 17 days. 

Caldwell, Nancy - wife of Henry Caldwell, died May 29, 
1862, age 51 years, 1 month, 19 days. 

Caldwell, John H. - son of Johnson Caldwell and Susan 
Blacker, died Sept. 5, 1860, age 6 years, 1 month, 
11 days. Part of verse: 
"Weep not for me my parents Dear 
I am not dead, but sleeping Here" 

Caldwell, Alice V. - daughter of Alex and 0. Caldwell, 
died Oct. 29, 1858, age 7 years, 9 months, 18 days. 

Caldwell, Jane E. - daughter of W. B. and E. Caldwell, 
died Dec. 13, 1856, age 6 months, 11 days. 

Justus, Jesse - died Nov. 19, 1851. 
Justus, Jesse - son of J. and C. Justus, died Sept. 25, 

1851, age 1 year, 17 days. 
Nathan, Nicholas - son of Andrew and Charity Nathan, 

died Feb. 12, 1833, age 3 years, 3 months. 
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Cemetery List (Continued) 
Thomas Renick Cemetery 

Located in Jackson Township, .6 miles east of Hill 
Rd. off London road - .3 miles north of road, east of 
main dwelling. 

Mrs. Edith Straley and Floyd Hill, enumerators. 

Gregg, John B. - bprn in Brownsville, Pa., Feb. 19, 
1809, died in Circleville, 0. Mar. 16, 1855, age 46 
years. 

Gregg, John B. - son of J. B. and Mary Gregg, born 
Dec. 15, 1857, died 1858 (?). 

Gregg, Mary Renick, 1814-1877. 
Gregg, Noah S. - son of J. B. and Mary Gregg, died 

Sept. 26, 1854, age 1 year, 3 months, 20 days. 
Huston, Andrew - born Oct. 7, A.D. 1792, died Mar. 

12, A.D. 1854. (same stone as Cynthia Renick 
Huston) Veteran of War of 1812. 

Huston, Cynthia Renick - wife of Andrew Huston, born 
Mar. 16, A.D. 1807, died May 1, A.D. 1838. (same 
stone as Andrew Huston). Above stone "Erected to 
the memory of His parents by Renick Huston." (W. 
Allen, Circleville, 0.) in lower right corner of stone. 

Renick, Amanda M. - died Dec. 21, 1860, age 29 years, 
4 months, 14 d~ys. 

Renick, Henry Clay, died Mar. 2, 1857, age 29 years, 1 
month, 1 day. 

Renick, James, died Feb. 25, 1845, age 27 years, 1 
month, 9 days. (same stone as Henry Clay Renick) 
Our Brothers, erected by T. T. and J. R. Renick 
(A. Howard, Columbus, 0.) 

Renick, Rebecca J. Brown - wife of Thos. T. Renick, 
died Jan. 19, 1864, age 28 years, 5 days. 

Renick, Thomas T. - died Aug. 6, 1873, age 58 years, 8 
months, 15 days. 

Renick, Infant - son of T. T. and R. J. Renick. 
Renick, Tabitha, wife of Thomas Renick, died Aug. 6, 

1854, age 70 years, 4 months, 9 days. 
Renick, Thomas - died Nov. 1, 1843, age 70 years, 1 

month, 18 days. Veteran War 1812. 
(Smail stones - foot markers - T. R., also HCR) 

James Redman said to be Veteran War 1812. 

Hulse Cemetery 

Located in 'Jackson Township, St. Rt. 56 - west of St. 
Rt. 104. 

Hulse, George V. - son of J. R. and E. Hulse, died Apr. 
1, 1865, age 2 months, 15 days. 

Hulse, Isaiah S. - (In memory ot), died Apr. 6, 1845. 
Age 21 years, 3 months, 27 days. 
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Hulse, Israel - (In memory ot), died July 13, 1842, age 
36 years, 8 months, 25 days. 

Hulse, James R. - died Nov. 24, 1862, age 73 years, 5 
months, 24 days. (same stone as Rebecha) Veteram 
War 1812. 

Hulse, Rebecha - wife of James R. Hulse, died Mar. 21, 
1839, age 50 years, 9 months. (same stone as James 
R.) 

Hulse, Sarah R. - 1854-1875 (same stone as Stephen) 
(Sister and Brother) 

Hulse, Socrates - died Nov. 28, 1819, age 34 years, 7 
months, 13 days. 

Hulse, Stephen A.D. - 1861-1875 (same stone as Sarah) 
(Sister and Brother) 

Several small markers: IH, ISH, SH, SADH, SRH. 

Mrs. Edith Straley and Floyd Hill enumerators. 

Watson Fann Cemetery 

Located in Jackson Township, on County Rd. 17, .2 
miles from Smith Hulse Rd. (No. 5). · 

Mrs. Edith Straley and Floyd Hill enumerators. 
Land now owned by Clarence Brown, Jr. 

Ellis, Robert Sr. - died July 15, 1823, age 45 years. 
Ellis, Robert Jr. - died Aug. 1, 1844, age 27 years, 6 

months, 28 days. 
Hurst, James E. - son of T. M. and E. D. Hurst, died 

Jan. 13, 1855, age 1 year, 25 days. 
Hurst, William - died Aug. ll, 1844, age 48 years, 2 

months, 1 day. Veteran War 1812. 
Hurtt, Chancy W., son of T. and W. Hurtt, died Sept. 

7, 1852, age 11 months. 
I take these little lambs ) 
And place them in my breast; ) on above stone 
Protection they will find in me ) 
In me be ever blest. ) 

Sly, Elizabeth - died Feb. 28, 1838, age 60 years, 6 days. 
Sly, Henry - Sen., died 1849. Veteran War 1812. 
Stouffer, Edward D. - son of E. and E. N. Stouffer, 

died Mar. 23, 1871, age 20 years, 4 months, 11 
days. 

Stouffer, Laura, daughter of E. and E. Stouffer, died 
Aug. 10, 1864, age 1 year, 6 months, 4 days. 

Stouffer, Jacob S. - son of E .. and E. H. Stouffer, .died 
Mar. 1, 1873, age 6 months, 23 days. · · 

Vaughn, Samuel E. - son of J. and M. Vaughn, died 
Oct. 10, 1866, age 3 years, 4 months, 9 days. 

Small Markers: R.E., M. E. P., CWH, ES.. . 
Thomas Littleton and Jacob McCollister said· to be 

Veterans War 1812. However, no markers found. 
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THE FRYE CEMETERY 
The Frye cemetery charting was done by Mary Kusel 

of Utah on her visit to this county in September, 1971. 
She gave a copy to Mrs. Donald Watt, who in turn 
presented it to the Geneaiogical Library. Ms. Kusel's 
work is exceptionally done, as there is an attached chart 
giving a number to each stone in tpe graveyard to 
correspond with the numbered alphabetical list. 

The Frye cemetery is located just off S.R. #104, 1.9 
miles south of S.R. #316 and 1320 feet east of S.R. 
# 104, along the high banks of the Scioto River. 

JOHN FRY FARM CEMETERY, 
PICKAWAY COUNTY, OHIO 

1 Richard Fleming, died May 2, 1847, aged 67 years, 6 
months, 20 days. . 

2Parcy, wife of R. Fleming, died Nov. 8, 1852, aged 67 
years, 3 months, 16 days. 

3Richard, son of Sarah Fleming, died Mar. 17, 1851, aged 
16 years, 1 month, 10 days. 

4Henry White, died Nov. 4, 1849, aged 31 years, 4 
months, 24 days. 

sAlice, daughter of H. and P. White, died Oct. 26, 1854, 
aged 6 years, 9 months, 6 days. 

sisabel J. (daughter) H. and P. White, died Mar. 23, 
1856, aged 5 years, 7 months, 6 days. (broken stone) 

7 Ames, W., son of (B) and R. Bensyl, died Aug. 14, 
1856, aged 8 years, 9 months, 14 days. (uncertain 
letter). 

8 Nathan W. Fling, died Nov. 6, 1856, aged 28 years, 10 
months, 1 day. 

9Henry M., son of A. and B. Grove, died Oct. 8, 1852, 
aged 13 years, 11 months, 20 days. 

10Abraham Grove, died Oct. 22, 1854, aged 46 years. 
11 [?] daughter of Henry and Martha Grove, died Mar. 6, 

1847, aged 10 days. 
12Lydia, wife of William Dines, died Dec. 17, 1851, aged 

39 years, 8 months, 25 days. 
13 (broken stone), aged 31 years, 4 months, 5 days. 
14 Mary S. Kister, died Aug. 9, 1850, aged 25 years (no 

month and day). 
15Joseph Kister, died May 19, 1851, aged 29 years. 
16Henry Kissner, died Mar. 31, 1845, aged 50 years, and 4 

days. 
17Garrison, son of Henry and Mary Kissner, died Feb. 6, 

1845, aged 12 years, and 8 months. 
18Mary E. Fisher, died Aug. 11, 1855, aged 22 years, 1 

month, 17 days. 
19Tbomas G., son of W. and E. Grove, died Sept. 25, 

1842, aged 2 years, 6 months, 5 days. 
20Sophia, wife of Henry Groves, died Sept. 18, 1845, aged 

26 years. 
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21 Eliza Jane, daughter of W. and E. Grove, died Jan. 19, 
1864, aged 12 years, 1 month, 10 days. 

22Abraham J. Howe, died Jan. 6, 1852, aged 26 years, 2 
months, 16 days. 

23 George W ., son of Morris and (?) Lola Howe, died 
Mar. 12, 1843, aged 1 month and(?). 

24(?) daughter of John and Elizah West, died Dec. 24, 
1851, aged 1 year, 7 months, 11 days. 

25William Grove, died July 13, 1870, aged 64 years, 2 
months, and 1 day. 

Elizabeth, wife of William Grove, died Feb. 2, 1876, 
aged 71 years, 2 months, 21 days. 

26Franklin Grove, died Apr. 2, 1876, aged 24 years, 7 
months, 14 days. 

27Hannah Howe, wife of Jacob Stiverson, died Sept. 19, 
1876, aged 82 years, 7 months, 21 days. 

William Howe, died Oct. 4, 1872, aged 80 years, 7 
months, and 13 days. 

One side of stone read "MOTHER AND UNCLE" 
and showed anchor insignia. 

28To the memory of Abraham Howe, died Oct. 11, 1843, 
aged 79 years, 8 months (2 days -- may be another 
number between 2 and d). 

29Henry. Grove, died Oct. 19, 1851, aged 83 years, 3 
months. 

30Sarah Cleveland, daughter of Peter and Elizabeth West, 
died June 16, 1886, aged 76 years, 2 months, 24 
days. 

Mary Seaborn, daughter of Peter and Elizabeth West, 
died Jan. 4, 1884, aged 75 years, 11 months, 12 
days. 

31Elizabeth, wife of Peter West, died June 1, 1850 aged 71 
years, 8 months, 19 days. 

32George West, died Mar. 22, 1848, aged 35 years, 1 
month, 17 days. 

33Peter West, died Apr. 6, 1840, aged 58 years, 1 month, 
28 days. 

34Elizabeth, daughter of William and Barbara Hall, died 
Dec. 24, 1844, aged 20 years, 7 months, and 22 
days. 

35William Hall, died Oct. 7, 1845, aged 70 years, 8 
months and 21 days. 

35In memory of John Argo, who died Apr. 3, 1845, aged 
22 years, 2 months, 11 days. 

37Jn memory of Abraham Argo, died May 1, 1843, 
aged 49 years, 4 months, 8 days. 

38Hannah Coon, was born Sept. 5th, 1787, departed this 
life Mar. 16, 1829, aged 42. 

3~George Coon, died Nov. 18, 1827, aged 46 years. 
40Jobn L. M., son of J. P. and M. Thornton, was 

drowned Jan. 13, 1867, aged 5 years, 6 months, 2 
days. 
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Acquisitions (Continued) 

Mrs. Charles H . Smith , Circleville, O hio 
Forty-Eight Quarterlies - December, 1963 - Winter, 

1975. 

Will iam G . Tomlinson, Circleville, Ohio 
Hammond's H andy Atlas of the World, With New 

Census - 19 17. 

Mrs . John D. Werkman, Delaware, Ohio 
" The Alexanders of Centra l O hio" by Wi lliam 

H amilton Hammond" - 1929. 

Queries Received: 

HUFFINES: I need the names of parents a nd any 

brothers and sisters of J acob Hu ffi nes. J acob 
married Eliza Parker in P ickaway County August 

23, 1846 a nd had son John born 1856 . Contact: 
Mrs. G lenn Hale, Rte. #2 - Box 102 B, Knob 

Noster, Mo. 65336. 
G ROCE: Need death date of Bently and Matilda G roce 

J 'JI and names of their children. Also a ny other 

iJ rJI qD in formatio n on Groce family. Address: Pat ricia J . 

._, i •- Beggs, 32 10 Melody Lane, St. J oseph , Mo . 64503. 

I FO UST, STIGER and allied families of BRUNNER, 

DR EISBACH, OMO and C RIETZ. Need information 

from Family Bible, church or family records 

confi rming parentage of Sarah Foust born 18 15-

18 16 Pickaway County, O hio, married Joseph Stiger 

1836. Moved to Sandusky-Seneca Counties, O hio. 

Her parents believed to be David and Margaret 

Foust. Contact: Mrs . Rondo Berklekamp, 68 12, 

N.C . R. #15, Green Springs, Ohio 44836. 

BAKER: Need information on burial location of 

Revolut ionary Sold ier C hristion Baker , d ied Circle

vi lle, Ohio 1820- 1830. His child ren lived in Morrow 

County, Ohio . Contact : Mrs. An na Genevieve 

Stewart, 2806 Pama Lou Hutchinson, Kansas 67501. 

VISITING HOURS FOR 
THE TED LEWIS 
MUSEUM AND 

GENEALOGICAL 
LIBRARY 

Tuesday - 1 p .m. to 5 p.m. 
Wednesday - 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. 
Th ursday - 9 a. m . to 5 p.rn. 
Friday - 12 p.m. to 8 p.m. 
Saturday - 9 a.rn. to 5 p.m. 
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Su ay - 1 p. m . to 5 p. m . 
Cl ed all day Mondays and on all legal holidays. 

Group ours may be a rranged by appointment. 

W HOSTESS AND 
RES ARCH ASSISTANT 
AT G & S LIBRARY AND 

MUSEUM 
Visitors to th Ted Lewis Museum and the Genea 6gi-

cal Library at 1 W. Main Street are being greeted y a 

new, fr iendly stess these days . Mrs. Ro mary 

Blackburn has ass med the position of hos tess, urator 

and research assist nt following the resignation of Miss 

Kathleen Fuller. 
Mrs . Blackburn is native of Pittsfield, Ma s. and has 

wor ked as secretary a nd manager for tw adoption 

agencies before comi g to Oh io. She irst became 

acquainted wi th the Te Lewis Museum d the Genea-

logical Library through s veral visits to r daughter here 

during Pumpkin Show. S remembers er enjoyment of 

Ted Lewis' music during his years s performer and 

ba nd leader and welcom d the pportunity to be 

associated wi th preservi ng is me o ry. At the same 

time, her interest in fam Jy nealogy is equally 
deep-seated, while she finds P k vay county history an 
interesting new challenge. 

Mrs . Blackburn 's work at 
copying records, indexing a ' ling reco rds, assisting 

visitors to the Library in th use f the materials found 

there for compiling their mily c arts, and answering 

the constantly mounting number letters request ing 
help. 

As the news of the a ri ety of pr ted materials on 

local history and pion r families avail b le in our Society 

becomes known acr ss the western s ates, more and 

more Americans h e discovered that t ir fami ly roots 

led back to thi s rea . They send in t eir o rders for 

copies o f the rep nts of the two county hi tor ies, for the 

Wheeler maps, or back issues of Picka ay Quarterly 
and for the more than twenty other publications 

prepared by CHS. Mrs. Blackburn is fi ding herself 
mak ing al st dai ly tr ips to the Post Offi e with mai l 

for a ll ove the country. 
Kathie n Fu ller served us fait h fu lly during er t ime in 

th is po tion. We are happy to report that sh contin ues 
to visi the Library and help out on a volun er basis. 

All us who have grown to know a nd to ove her 

dur" g her time as our first CET A employee, af ' rm our 

af ct ion for her and present our very best wishe for a 

har;py future as Mrs. Ronald I. Snyder. 
Johnda T. avis 
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Frye Cemetery (Continued) 

41 Margaret West, wife of Jacob W. Stiverson, born Nov. 
10, 1820, died Dec. 4, 1890, aged 70 years, 24 days. 

42Charles W., son of J. W. and M. W. Stiverson, died 
July 30, 1868, aged 16 years, 5 months, 5 days. 

43Alice E., daughter of Jacob W. and Margaret W. 
Stiverson, died May 7, 1851, aged 13 months. 

44Arthur Elmore, son of Jacob W. and Margaret W. 
Stiverson, died Dec. 23, 1845, aged 1 year, 6 
months, 14 days. 

44bln memory of George, son of Daniel and Mary West, 
who died June the 29th, 1816, aged 9 years, 10 
months, and 1 day. 

45Mary, wife of Daniel West, died Mar. 31, 1855, aged 76 
years, 8 months, 26 days. 

46Daniel West, died Jan. 6, 1861, aged 87 years, 8 months, 
3 days. 

47Thomas G. Rush, died Sept. 18, 1840, aged 25 years, 11 
months, and 18 days. 

48Martha Ann, daughter of Thomas and Mary Ann Rush, 
died June 9 (?), 184(?). 

49 In memory of (George West who died) -- illegible. 
50Sarah, daughter of D and M West, died July 7, 1856, 

aged 51 years and 9 months, 18 days. 
51 In memory of Carolyn, daughter of Daniel and Mary 

West, who died Aug. the 3rd, 1825, aged 5 years, 7 
months, 12 days. 

52Infant daughter of Wm. and E. West, died July 5, 1845, 
aged 18 days. 

53Martin L., son of Wm. and E. West, died July 22, 1847, 
aged 1 year, 1 month, 12 days. 

54 William, son of Elias and Mary Jane Hall, died Mar. 27, 
1849, aged (?). 

55Elizabeth, daughter of Elias and Mary Jane Hall, died 
Apr. 19, 1845. 

56Henry Grove, died Aug. 24, 1849, aged 45 years. 
57Eliza T ., daughter of Henry and Martha Grove, died 

Jan. 31, 1839, aged 1 month. 
58Andrew McKinley, died Mar. 26, 1859, aged 65 years, 4 

months, 26 days. 
59Charles R., son of G. B. and C. Grove, died (?). 
60Julia, daughter of J. and (M.) Valentine, died July 25, 

1865, aged (9) years, 4 months, 4 days. 
61 Elizabeth, daughter of Wm. and S. Francis, died Sept. 

17, 1840, aged 4 years, 8 months, 14 days. 
62Susannah, wife of Wm. Francis, died Feb. 19, 1838, 

aged 28 years, 10 month, 17 days. 
63Griffith, son of Wm. and S. Francis, died Jan. 24, 1838, 

aged 5 months, 7 days. 
64 Isabel, daughter of G. and M. Justus, died May 27, 

1837, aged 4 years, 7 months, 26 days. 
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65Harriet M., daughter of G. and M. Justice, died July 7, 
1837, aged 7 months, 7 days. 

66Martha J., daughter of G. and M. Justice, died Oct. 7, 
1827, aged 11 ·years, 15 days. 

67 Infant son of James and Hannah Justice, died Aug. 22, 
1855. 

68 Johanna, daughter of S. and E. Dennis, died Jan. 23, 
1868, aged 5 days. 

69 Laura, daughter of J. R. and H. Justus, died June 25, 
1870, aged 19 years, 11 months, 2 days. 

70 Illegible 
71 Matilda, wife of James Justus, died Jan. 26, 1842, aged 

26 years, 5 months, 7 days. 
72 Adison, son of Jas and Matilda Justus, died Jan. 11 

( 1845), aged 3 years, (3) months. 
·73James Madison, son of Jesse and Matilda M. Justice, 

Junr., died July 29, 1842, aged 9 months, 29 days. 
74 Griffith Justice, died July 13, 1850, aged 65 years, 4 

months, 20 days. 
75Mary, wife of Griffith Justice, died Nov. 2, 1863, aged 

73 years, 3 months, 16 days. 
76 Moses Morris, died July 14, 1844, aged 27 years, 1 

month, 24 days. 
77 Matilda Morris, consort of Jesse Justus, Junr., died 

Mar. 13, 1844, aged 29 years, 3 months, 5 days. 
78 Infant son of M. and A. Fischer, died Nov. 28, 1886. 

Lenora F., daughter of Michael and Almyra Fischer, 
died Aug. 23, 1886, aged 17 years, 3 months, 1 day. 

George, son of M. and A. Fischer, died Nov. 28, 1879, 
aged 2 years, 9 months, 8 days. 

79 Hanna Letta Lee, died Aug. 20, 1845, aged 17 years, 
and 12 days. 

80William J. Schooy, (To E 73 Regi 0), died Jan. 24, 
1864, aged 21 years and 5 days. 

81 William H., son of J. and E. Leazenbee, died Sept. 16, 
1863, aged 1 year, 10 months, and 1 day. 

82 Martha A., wife of A. D. Graham, died June 3, 1879, 
aged 60 years, 2 mont_Qs, 7 days. 

Alonzo D. Graham, died June 23, 1844, aged 70 years, 4 
months, 22 days. 

83 Barbara, wife of Abraham Grove, died Feb. 7, 1873, 
aged 72 years, 1 month, 11 days. 
(stone was on ground and too heavy to move; 
possibility of another name on opposite side). 

84 Kezia Clark, died Sept. 6, 1871, aged 79 years, 4 
months, 9 days. 

BS Timotha Hawk, died Apr. 29, 1870, aged 78 years, 7 
months, (21) days. 
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A VISIT TO REDLANDS 
by Trudy R. Yates 

(Editors Note: If Pickaway county has a claim to fame 
other than being the home of Ted Lewis and the site of 
some of the finest farm/and in the world, it has to be 
noted fo r the plethora of fine old brick homes which 
exist within the borders. Some of these beautiful 
structures are in a fine state of repair; others are slowly 
decaying to a point of no return. It is a distinct pleasure 
to visit one in the former category! T.R. Y.) 

Mrs. Carson Horton's farm home " Redlands" 1s m 
Circleville township just to the east of old State Route 
23, north of Circleville. It is in township 11, Range 21, 
section 7 of the Worthington survey . The approach -- a 
gentle rise by a long lane -- is picturesque and allows a 
fine perspective of the home a nd the huge old trees 
which surround it. 

The ho use is red brick, fash ioned in the common bond 
construction (headers every seven rows). It is built in the 
la te Federal style circa 1850, with a fi ve winaow front, 
an elegant entryway with s ide lights and sandstone lintels 
over the windows. 

The downstairs consists of a spacious entry hall with 
winding stai rway, a forma l parlor, library, dining room, 
kitchen and downstairs bedroom, which used to be the 
old smoke house. There are three fireplaces on this 
floor, including o ne in the kitchen. Every inside door is 
transomed and every twelve light window is paneled to 
the floor. 

T here are four large sunlit bedrooms upstairs and a 
hall area equal in size to that o n the first floor. 

T he back part of the ho use, consisting of the smoke 
house (bedroom) summer kitchen, kitchen and a room 
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above could have been built much earlier than 1850 a nd 
may well have dated from 1815, as legend has indicated. 
Although Mrs . Horton did dismantle the smoke house to 
provide a downstairs bedroom and attached bath, she 
did so with the utmost care. The room could easily be 
reconstructed in its former state by removing paneling 
and returning the cast iron fireplace accoutrements which 
have been carefull y saved. An interesting outdoor 
appendage to this portion of the house is a sturdily 
constructed brick dog house, which hugs the large smoke 
house fireplace on the outside wall and must have 
provided excellent warmth fo r the hunting hounds on 
co ld winter nights. 

Mrs. Horton has twice favored Redlands. First of all, 
she has kept the property in superb repair and second , 
she has decorated and furnished it with supreme good 
taste and attention to period detail. The oriental rugs, 
satiny smooth antique furniture, delicate porcelain and 
family portraits look as if they are where they belong -
and, indeed, have always been. Appearances deceive, 
however. The Hortons bought the property in 1941, and 
so have only occupied it fo r thirty-eight of its one 
hundred and twenty nine years. 

Rediands was bu il t by Jacob Z. Valentine, the son of 
John a nd Margaret (Zeiger) Valentine. Margaret was the 
daughter of Jacob Zeiger, one of the foremost pioneer 
la nd owners in Pickaway county. Jacob Z. Valentine a nd 
his brother , Israel, were o utstanding 19th century 
agricul turalists and accumula ted la rge land holdings in 
this area. The T itus Atlas of Pickaway County ( 1871), 
shows the location of the Valentine residence. 

Jacob Z. Valentine owned Redlands until 1897, when 
he wi lled it to his grandchildren: Mabel Valenti ne (Eby) 
and Jacob M. Valentine . Jacob left his nephew, Joseph, 
in charge of the farm unt il the grandchildren were of 
age. They inherited it on Nov. 15, 1900. Mabel 
subsequently sold her ha lf interest to her brother, Jacob 
M. 

On April 7, 1905, J acob M. Valentine sold the farm to 
Florence Haas Rife (Vol. 80, p. 272). On Nov. 7, 1918, 
Mrs. Rife sold to Daniel and Cora Dunkel (Vol. 97, p. 
75). It was the heirs of Daniel Dunkel who sold 
Redla nds to Carson and Helen Renick Horton on June 
18, 1941 (Vol. 128, p. 49) (Deed Records: Recorder 's 
Office.) 

Since Carson Horton's death, Helen has almost 
decided to sell Redla nds and move into town. The 
spacious room which once were the scene of frequent 
enterta ining now seem too silent and unnecessari ly large. 
The quaint la ne has become a formidable adversary 
when covered with snow and ice and the road to grocery 
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RITTER CEMETERY 
by Ralph and Charlene Woolever 

[In typing the Ritter Cemetery list, it appeared to us 1 

that we had possibly made a mistake in copying the 
names Freese, Treese ancl' Erees. •Therefore, we made, 
another trip to the cemetery to doublecheck. All three 
markers ;•re in good shape and the names are definitely 
spelled on ti e markers as we have them here. --- RHW] 

Markers in the Ritter Cemetery located . l mile east of 
the Ringgold-Northern Rd . , and north of Hagerty Rd. 

Anstine, John - son of H. & M . A. Anstine, died Aug. 
22, 1849, age 6 years, 6 months, 23 days. 

Aurand, Daniel - died Nov. 13, 1853. 
Aurand, Elizabeth - died Aug. 15, 1857, age 80 years, 

month. 
Aurand, Jacob - died Aug. 21, 1821, age l? years, 12 

days. 
Aurand, John - son of H. & S. Aurand, died Apr. 20, 

1855. 
Aurand, Susan - daughter of H. & S. Aurand, died Dec. 

31, 1848, age 7 months, 17 days . 
Baker, Mary Ann - wife of Abraham Baker, died Nov. 

5, 1876, age 58 years , 3 months, 24 days - (same 
marker as Sarah Crites inscribed daughters of 
George and Catharine Groce.) 

Bowman, Elizabeth - late Elizabeth Martin, born Jan. 1, 
1816, died March I, 1845, age 29 years, 2 months. 

Bowman, Noah - son of Samuel & Mary Bowman, died 
Aug. 29, 1850, age 5 months, 4 days. 

Brownback, Benjamin - son of B. & E. Brownback, died 
Feb. 23, 1847, age 29 years, 3 months, 6 days. 

Brownback, Eliza - wife of John B. Brownback, died 
Apr. 16, 1859, age 23 years, 3 months, 26 days. 

Brownback, Sarah - wife of Wm. Brownbacl<, died July 
11, 1867, age 63 years, 5 months, 20 days . 

Brownback , Sarah Ann - daughter o( Wm. & Sarah 
Brownback, died Apr. 15, 1860, age 20 years, 5 
months, 23 days. 

Christy, Abraham !. died Oct. 11, 1837, age 51 years, 9 
months, 6 days (same marker as Catharine inscribed 
Father & Mother) . 

Christy, Catharine - died Jan. 7, 1855, age 73 years, 10 
months, 26 days (same marker as Abraham inscribed 
Father & Mother). 

Christy, Joh.11 ~. - son of A. & E. Christy, died July I , 
1851, ag.! 2 years, I month, 6 days. 

Crites, Sarah - wife .of Samuel Crites, died Mar. 3, 1883, 
age 62 years, I month, 3 days (same marker as 
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Mary Ann Baker, inscribed daughters of George & 
Catharine Groce). 

Erees, Elizabeth - daughter of John & Catharine Erees, 
died Mar. 5, 1831, age 3 months. 

Evans, ? - son o f Charles & Sarah Ann Evans, died 
Sept. 8, 1843, age 4 months, 4 days. 

Evans, Nancy Ann - daughter of Charles & Elizabeth 
Evans, died Feb. 25, 1887, age 16 days. 

Freese, Margaret - wife of Jonathan Freese, died Sept. 
) 18, 1870, age 28 years, 7 months, 25 days. 

..I Groce, Catharine - wife of George Groce, died Feb. 1, 
1847, age 52 years, 3 months, 17 days. 

/Groce, George - died Oct. 23, 1857, age 7 5 years, 8 

/
- months, I day. . 
G roce, George Washington - SQ.1.LQ.f G. & C . _Groce, died 

Feb. 23, 1848, age 19 years, 2 months, 24 days. 
/Groce, J2hn - died Nov. 1, 1860, age 11 years, 8 

months, 19 days. 
Grosh, Isaac - son of M. & M. Grosh, Died Aug. 1, 

1838, age 2 years, 1 month, 2 days. 
Grosh, Mary - wife of Michael Grosh, died July 21, 

1855, age 61 years, 11 months, 11 days. 
Grosh, Michael - son of M. & M . Grosh, died July 14, 

1838, age 4 years, 8 months, 4 days. 
Grosh, Morgan - son of M. & M. Grosh, died Apr. 9, 

1833, age 3 years, 11 months, 12 days. 
Heckman, Elizabeth - wife of Lewis Heckman, died 

Aug. 12, 1852, age 39 years, 2 months, 11 days. 
Heim, Caroline - daughter of John & Susannah Heim, 

died Jan. 14. 1863, age 20 years. 7 months, 10 days . 
Helvern, Daniel - died Sept. 7, 1882, aged 75 years, 6 

months, 22 days. 
Helvern, Susannah - wife of Daniel Helvern, died July 

20, 1868, age 55 years. 
Helvern, ?Kel - son of D. & S. Helvern, died Sept. 27, 

1860, age 4 years, 9 months, 4 days . 
Lape, William - son of H. & E. Lape, died Aug. 15, ?. 
Martin, Adam - born Dec. 30, 1782, died Jan. 24, 1848. 
May, Catharine - died Apr. 15, 1853, age 80 years, 11 

months, 9 days. 
May, John - died Apr. 5, 1887, age 91 years , 8 months, 

25 days (same stone as Magdalena inscribed Father 
& Mother). 

May, Magdalena - wife of John May, died Dec. 15, 
1875, age 80 years, 4 months, 9 days (same stone as 
John inscribed Father & Mother). 

Neuding, John 0 . - son of Jacob F. & Marrie, died Dec. 
28, 1864, age 2 years, 9 days. 
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Nigh , George - died Apr. 20, 1884, age 17 years, 6 
months . 

Nigh, Margaret - wife of William H. Nigh, died Nov. 
18, 1846, age 28 years, 6 months. 

Oman, - infant son of Moses & Elizabeth Oman, died 
Mar. 2, 1828. 

Oman, Henry - son of Elizabeth & Moses Oman, died 
Feb. 7, 1841, age 17 years, 4 months. 

Oman , Jacob - son of Elizabeth & Moses Oman, died 
Sept. 23, 1823, age 6 years, 8 months, 3 days. 

Oman, Katharine - daughter of Moses & Elizabeth 
Oman, died Mar. 7, 1822, age 12 years, 4 months, 
14 days. 

Oman, Moses - born Aug. 30, 1781 , died Dec. 30, 1845, 
age 64 years , 4 months. 

Peters, - child of Lewis S. & Margaret Peters, 
(inscribed reverse side of Francis J. Peters stone). 

Peters, Francis J. - son of L. S. & M. Peters, died Dec. 
5, 1849, age 4 years, 2 months. 

Peters, Josafine - daughter of S. & Z. Peters, died Apr. 
26, 1848, age 9 years, 3 months, 26 days . 

Peters, Lucinda - died Jan. 6, 1839, age 2 months, 18 
days, child of Lewis S. & Margaret Peters. 

Pontious, Benjamin F. - son of S. G. & Leah Pontious, 
d ied Aug. 5, 1850, age 2 years, 3 months, 22 days. 

Pontious, Leah - born Nov. 30, 1808, died Dec. 20, 
1883, (same stone as Samuel G., inscribed Our 
Parents). 

Pontious, Samuel G. - born May 10, 1808, died Nov. 26, 
1877 (same stone as Leah, inscribed Our Parents). 

Pont ious, Thomas J. - son of S. G. & Leah Pontious, 
died Sept. 20, 1850, age 7 years, 6 months, 15 days. 

Ritter, Henry - died July 5, 1854, age 85 years . 
Ritter, Jacob - died Apr. I, 1853, age 86 years , 2 

months, 11 days. 
Ritter, Jacob - died Aug. 15, 18 16, age 2 months, (same 

stone as Samuel, inscribed Children of Henry & 
Mary Ritt er ). 

OCCGS AEFE E CE ON v 

Ritter, Mary - wife of Henry, died July 23, 1854. 
Ritter, Samuel - died Apr. 23, 1835, age 20 years, 7 

months, 28 days (same stone as Jacob, inscribed 
Children of Henry and Mary Ritter) . 

Settles, Melinda - wife of Abner H. Settles, died May 2, 
1862, age 25 years, 9 months, 12 days. 

Settles, William H. - son of A . H. & M. Settles, died 
May 21 , 1862, age 2 months, 15 days. 

Schoch , Harriet - wife of D. 8. Shoch, died Feb. 6, 
1864, age 32 years, 13 days. 

Schoch, Margaret - wife of D. B. Schoch, died Aug. 5, 
1850, age 23 years, 11 months, I day. 

Snyder, - infant son of D. & S. Snyder, died 
Dec. 17, 1857. 

Stout, Margaret - died Nov. 10, 1849, age 64 years, 
month, 23 days. 

Stout, Maria - died Mar. 31, 1852, age 69 years, 3 
months, 18 days. 

Stout, John, died Aug. 8 , 1879, age 80 years, 7 months, 
'12 days. 

Stout, John - son of J. & C. Stout, died Oct. 3, 1848, 
age I 0 years, 11 months, 12 days. 

Treese, William - son of Peter & Elizabeth Treese, died 
Sept. 10, 1829, age 14 years , 11 months, 24 days . 

Werner, Leonhard - Gest0rben den 23 Janner, 1828; 
Alter 79 Jahr 3 Monat und 21 Tag (died the 23 Jan. 
1828; age 79 years, 3 months, and 21 days). 

Werner, Maria - Gestoben den 6 November , 1821; 
Altworden 77 Jahr (died the 6 November, 182 1, age 
77 years). 

?ot , Bennevill - son of John & Nancy ?01 & stepson of 
John Glenscr, died Aug. 3, 1838; age· 17 years , 9 
months , 24 days. 

?ot, William - died June 23, 1859, age 50 years, ? 

months, ? days. 
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As the years progressed between 1870 and 1905, the 

community began to provide inore and more activities. 

for its residents. Most of the leisure-time activities were 

created by the participants themselves; the lodges, church 

socials, baseball teams, drama clubs· and community 

bands. The only commercial amusements were shows 

presented at the opera house and the tent shows~ The 

state sponsored the annual Farmers' Institute. 

After 1905, mechanization altered leisure-time act

ivities in Ashville. The citizens began to expect more and 

more from outside the town and relied less on their own 

creativity. 
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I I 

MT. HERMAN CEMETERY 
Mt. Herman Cemetery gravestones were charted and 

the list of names indexed by Mr. and Mrs. Ralph 
Woolever. 

Located on the west side of the Walnut Creek Pike 
between the Ashvi lle-Fairfield Rd. and the South 
Bloomfie ld-Royalton Rd. 

Abbott - Fanny Ann, wife of H enry Abbott, died Feb. 
25, 1885, aged 37 years, 3 days. 

Beaver - , died July 22, 1860, aged 9 years, 9 
months, 2 days . 

Beaver - William H., died Mar. 22, 1 8·~9. aged 3 years, 6 
months, 7 days. 

Bigerstaff - William H. , son of J. H. & R. Bigerstaff, 
died May 19, 1859, aged 9 years, 6 months, 12 days. 

Bowen - A lmira C., daug hter of S. & M. L. Bowen, d ied 
December 2, 1881, aged 2 years, 6 months, 4 days. 

Bowen - Bert ha M., daughter of S. & M. L. Bowen, died 
Sept. 19, 1877, aged 2 months, 12 days. 

Bowen - Bessie E ., daughter of S. & M. L. Bowen, died 
Feb. 8, 1887, aged I month , 3 days. 

Bowen - Ellie A., daughter of J . & N. Bowen, died 
__ , 1882, aged 10 months, 6 days. 

Bowen - Mary L., wife of S. Bowen, died Nov. 17, 1889, 
aged 39 years, 9 months, 2 days. 

Bowen - Roy W., son o f S. & M. L. Bowen , died Nov. 
12 , 1884, aged 3 years, 3 months, 14 days. 

Bowen - Samuel P., son of S. & M. L. Bowen, died Oct. 
22, 1888, aged 2 months, 7 d ays. 

Brobeck - Isabella, daughter of J. & E. J. Brobeck , died 
J an. 14, 1870, aged 12 years, 2 months, 2 days. 

Buchanan - Elmer 0., son of S . R. & R. Buchanan, 
Mar. 4, 1890 - May 6, 1908 

Call - Sarah A., daughter of C. & A . A. Call, died Sept. 
26, 1856, aged 14 years, 6 months, 13 days. 

Call - Soloman, died Oct. 25, 1854, aged 33 years, 7 
months, 2 1 days. 

Chester - Viola M., 1908-1909, (same stone as John 
Herron) 

Coen - Mary, wife o f William, died Jan. 18, 1859, aged 
56 years, 4 months, 23 days. 

Cromley - Stephen, d ied May 17, 1871, aged 65 years, 3 
months, 28 days. 

Di llon - Alexander, died Dec. 30, 1854, aged about 63 
years. 

Dillon - Mary, died May 30, 1869, aged 70 years , 9 
months, 4 days. 

Dillon - Robert, born Mar. 25, 1835, died Dec. 9, 1861, 
aged 26 years, 8 months, 14 days. 

Easterday - Cathern, his wife (same stone as Willard), 
May 11 , 1853 -Aug. 5, 1922 

Easterday - Sarah B., daughter of W. E. & P. G. 
Easterday, died July 20, 1880, aged I year, 9 
month s, 29 days . 

Easterday - Willard E., (same stone as Cathern) died Jan 
3, 1885, aged 46 years, 5 months, 11 days, Co. B. , 
13th Regt. O.V.1. 

Easterday - Albert M., 187 1 - 1945 (same stone as 
Georgia S.) 

Easterday - Georgia S., 1883 - 1940 (same stone as 
Albert M.) 

Fisher - Mary J. , wife of Andrew P., aged 30 years, 2 
month s, 28 days. 

Graffis - Benjamin F., son of J. V. & E. Graffis, died 
Oct. 24, 1860, aged I year, I month, 28 days. 

Graffis - C har les C., son of M. G. & M. Graffis, died 
Feb. I, 1878 , aged 9 months, 27 days. 

Graffis - Jackson V., died Aug. I, 1859, aged 27 years, 6 
months, 23 days . 

Graffis - Mary, Sept. 21, 1837 - Oct. 4, 1887. 
Graffis - Mcilvaine, Dec. 29, 1835 - Oct. 30, 1911, 

Served in Civil War in Co. G., l55th, O .V.J. 
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~t. Herman Cemetery (Continued) 

Green - Deborah, daughter of J. & S. Green, died Oct. 
4, 1853, aged 2 years, 5 months, 2 days. 

Green - John M., son of J. & S. Green, died Aug. 
__ , 1854, aged I year, 2 months, 26 days. 

Groom - John H., son of J. & E. A. Groom, died Jan. 
5, 1852, aged 2 years. 

Grooms - Benj., Co. I , 180th , Ohio Inf. 
Haning - Lydia, wife of C. Haning, Feb. 6, 1875, aged 

46 years, 6 months, 2 days. 
Hanway - Jesse, died Sept. I, 1862, aged 53 years, 11 

months, 22 days. 
Hanway - Mariah, wife of Jesse Hanway, died Apr. IO, 

1863, aged 53 years, 7 months, 26 days. 
Hanway - Perlina, daughter of ___ & M. Hanway, _ 
Hanway - Samantha Jane, daughter of J. & M. Hanway, 

died Jan. I, 1855, aged 4 years, 7 months, 3 days. 
Hanway - a large stone with the following names 

inscribed thereon, 

Jesse Hanway 
Father 

1808 - 1862 

Perlin a 
Daughter 

1843 - 1858 

Mariah Hanway 
Mother 

1810 - 1863 

Samanth a 
Daughter 

1850 - 1855 

Erected to their memory by Mary E. Crist 

Herron - John M., 1870 - 1901, (same stone as Viola 
Chester) · 

Hicks - William H., son of J. R. & M. Hicks, died Nov. 
26, 1852, aged 6 days. 

Heimburger - C hristena, daughter of D. & M. Heim
burger, died Apr. 25, 1878, aged 24 years, 3 
months, 6 days. 

Kieser - Elisabeth, died Jan. 18, 1880, aged 20 years, 2 
months, 9 days. 

Little - Pauline Ward, Feb. 3, 1885 - July 14 1918. 
----..------:- ' 
McCain - daughter of D. & McCain, 

died _ _ , ___ , 1858, aged 1 year. 
McColl ister - Ella Melvina, wife of John B. McCollis ter , 

died Mar. 15, 1870, aged 22 years, 10 months, 12 
days. 

McCoy - Elisabeth J., daughter of J. F. & M . J . McCoy, 
died Aug. 5, 1856, aged I year, 9 months. 

McCoy - James, died Mar. 13, 1857, aged 75 years, 2 
months, 20 days. 

McCoy - Matilda, daughter of J . & P. McCoy, died Jan. 
3, 1856, aged 27 years, 9 months, 15 days. 

Messick - Grace, wife of Nathan Messick, died Jan. 4, 
1867, aged 82 years, I month, 9 days. 

Morral - Martha Ann, wife of Robert J., died Mar. 30, 
1877, aged 68 years, 8 months, 29 days. 
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Morral - Robert J ., died Oct. 6, 1886, aged 71 years, 10 
mo nths, 21 days. 

Morral - William H., of Co. L. 13th Reg. O.V.I., died 
al Corinth Miss. Oct. 18, 1862 from wounds rec'd 
in battle on Isl inst., aged 21 years, 7 months, 25 
days . 

My life to my Country 
my soul to my God 
my body sleeps sweetly 
beneath this cold sod 
Weep nol dear friends 
that my face you no more see 
I ' ll come for th with Christ 
at the great revielle. 

Moore - Andrew J., son of S. & M. Moore, died Nov. 
20, 1852, aged 9 months, 18 days. 

Moore - Francis A., wife of J. Moore, died Nov. 20, 
1852, aged 32 years, 8 months, 2 days. 

Nicholson - T., died Mar. 27, 1848, aged 54 years, 7 
month s, 12 days. 

Noggle - Charlie T., son of S . & E. Noggle, d ied Apr. 
24, 1868, aged 3 years, 7 months, 10 days. 

Noggle - George W., died Aug. 28, 1868, aged 36 years, 
6 months, 22 days. 

Noggle - Jos ie W., daughter of S. & M. E. Noggle, died 
July 7, 1879, aged 7 month s, IO days. 

Noggle - Rosa D., daughter of J. Y. & A. R. Noggle, 
died Jan. 24, 1878, aged 14 days. 

Noggle - Sophia Herron, wife of Samuel Noggle , died 
June 11, 1886, aged 76 years, 2 months, 13 davs. 

Noggle - William A., son of G. W. & C. Noggl~, died 
Feb. 10, 1868, aged 2 years, 2 months, 4 days. 

- Pontius - Cat harine, wife of Henry Pontius, died Feb. 8, 
1873, aged 53 years, I month, 13 days (same stone 
as Henry) 

Pontius, Henry, died Oct. 25, 1849, aged 34 years, 3 
months, 27 days . (same stone as Catharine) 

Price - Ellen, daughter of R. & M. Price, died June 24 
1864, age 16 years. ' 

Price - Polly , w! fe of Robert Price, died about J 865, 
aged about 42 years. 

Price - Robert, died Feb. 9, 1899, age about 72 years . 
Reilley - Geo., son of Thomas M. & Elisabeth A. Reilley 

died Jan. 16, 1880, aged 3 years , 5 months, 8 days. 
Roth - Ja ne, Sept. I, 1845 - Mar. 23, 19 12. 
Sabins - Sarah O live, wife of M. S. Sabins , died Dec. 13, 

1853, aged 29 years, 3 months, 22 days . 
Sheppard - C lara B., wife of George W., died Aug. 8, 

1882, aged 28 years, 7 months, 19 days . Her infant 
sleeps with her. 

~h - Ardella J., wife of Jerome Smith, died Feb. 6, 
1877, aged 19 years , 8 months, I day. 

~h - Infant, died Jan. 30, 1877. 
C hildren of J. & A. J. Sm ith. 
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Smith - Infant, died Jan. 30, 1877 (a double stone) 
Smith - Infant, son of J. & A. J. Smith, died June 28, 
---i874. 
Stage - Mary, wife of Isaac Stage, died Mar. 30, 1857, 

aged 28 years, 4 months, 25 days. 
Stage - Sarah A., daughter of I. W. & A. H. Stage, died 

Mar. 17, 1854, aged 2 years, IO months, 5 days. 
Stanton - Sarah S., wife of James Stanton, died Nov. 4, 

1877, aged 81 years, 5 months, 22 days. 
Tompkins - Lottie E., wife of H. B. Tompkins and 

daughter of W. T. & G. Ward, died Sept. 6, 1889, 
aged 24 years, 6 months, 27 days. 

Ward - Amanda J., daughter of H. & M. Ward, died 
Aug. 25, 1857, aged 1 year, 6 months, 5 days. 

Ward - Anna P., born Sept. 22, 1854, died Mar. 6, 
1912. 

Ward - Arthur Elmore, son of D. & M. Ward, died Oct. 
25, 1876, aged 20 years, IO months, 27 days (same 
stone as D. & M. Ward) 

Ward - Caroline H., daughter of G. W. & M. Ward, 
died Apr. IO, 1847. 

Ward - Daniel, born Sept. 12, 1832 - died July 7, 1898. 
Ward - Francis, Nov. 6, 1841 - Oct. 25, 1930. 
Ward - George, Co. E. 155 __ C. I. 
Ward - George, died July 1854, aged 47 years. 
Ward - George, son of W. & Hannah Ward, died Jan. 

13, 1840, aged 2 years, 2 months, 7 days. 
Ward - Hfil!Jlah, died Sept. 26, 1850, age 39 years, 11 

months, 6 days (same stone as William P. marked 
Mother & Father) 

Ward - Hannah, died Sept. 26, 1882 (same stone as 
Samuel, marked children of F. & S. Ward) 

Ward - Israel, son of W. & H. Ward, born July 2, 1847, 
died Mar. 17, 1848. 

Ward - Jacob P., Apr. 15, 1868 - Dec. IO, 1914. 
Ward - James, died Oct. 18, 1863, aged 77 years, 11 

days. 
Ward - James L., son of G . W. & M. Ward, died Nov. 

14, 185& 
Ward - James M., died Sept. 5, 1851, aged 20 years, 6 

months, 8 days. 
Ward - John ? , son of G. & N. Ward, died Oct. 20, 

1863, aged 14 years. 
Ward - John C., died Sept. 24, 1852, aged 37 years, 9 

months, 9 days. 
Ward - Josiah, born Sept. 2, 1830, died Jan. 15, 1906, 

aged 75 years, 4 months, 13 days. 
Ward - Leander, died Aug. 28, 1887, age 51 years, 2 

months, 28 days. 
Ward - Mariah, wife of George Ward, died Dec. 31, 

1886, aged 57 years, 2 months, 22 days. 

Ward - Mary E., wife of D. Ward, born June 13, 1836, 
died Jan. 8, 1892 (same stone as Daniel) 

Ward - Mary J., wife of Joseph Ward, died Sept. 6, 
1860, aged 28 years, 5 months, 15 days. 

Ward - Matilda, daughter of B. G. & M. Ward, died 
Nov. 17, 1851 , aged 26 years. 

Ward - Olive, daughter of J. M. & M. J. Ward, died?, 
1852. 

Ward - Paulina, wife of Josiah Ward, born Jan. 7, 1848, 
died June 3, 1877, aged 29 years, 4 months, 26 
days. 

Ward - Perthenia, wife of Wm. P. Ward, died Nov. 8, 
1873, aged 62 years, 10 months, 1 day. 

Ward - Samuel, Mar. 22, 1876 - Apr. 2, 1881, (same 
stone as Hannah, Marked children of F. & S. Ward) 

Ward - Sarah E., daughter of G. W. & M. Ward, died 
Aug. IO, 1847. 

Ward - Sarah E., daughter of W. H. & A. Ward, died 
Apr. 7, 1846. 

Ward - Sophia Smith, Aug. 7, 1844 - July IO, 1918. 
Ward - Susannah, wife of L. Ward, died Mar. 21, 1874, 

aged 30 years, 9 months, 21 days. 
Ward - Wesley F., son of James & Elisabeth Ward, died 

Apr. ?, 1869, aged 17 years, ? months,? days. 
Ward - Willam P., died July 8, 1889, age 79 years, 9 
...---months, 20 days (same stone as Hannah marked 

Father & Mother) 
Williamson - Elisabeth, wife 'Of Hiram, died Apr. 3, 

1851, age 32 years, 10 months. 
Williamson - Sarah E ., wife of W. Williamson, died 

Feb. 22, 1864, age 28 years, 4 months, 9 days. 
Williamson - William J ., died May 4, 1842, age 38 years. 
Wooddell - Charity Lane, wife of John Wooddell, born 

June 23, 1802, died Sept. 8, 1863, age 56 years, 2 
months, 16 days. 

Wooddell - John, born May 19, 1807, died Sept. 9, 
1873, age 66 years, 3 months, 21 days. 
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' OCCG EFER NC n P.11 , 

FLORENCE CEMETERY 

Localed in Muhlenberg Township, London Road . 1 mile 
south of Pherson Road and 700 feel east of London at lhe 
end of lane. 

O rigin o f cemetery dates back to November 5th, 1806, 
when Will iam Florence buried h is daugh ter Kitty born in 
Virg inia 1805. 

Cemetery proper is about 2 Y2 acres in size, wi th lot s ir
regular in pattern. 

Cemetery Trustees are Wi lliam D. W righ t and David W. 
Stoer. 

ANDE RSON, Gecelia, wife of John A nderson and 
daug hte r of _ _ Leach, d ied Aug . 22, 186 1, aged 29 
years . 

ANDERSON, William, son o f J. & A. Anderson , died 
Dec. 5, 1869, aged 1 mo. , 5 days . 

AS H BURY, Joseph, died May 16, 1862, aged 64 yrs ., 6 
mos ., 14 d ays. 

BARLOW, H. W., died Dec. 3 1, 1862, aged 62 yrs . 3 mos . 
BEATHARD, Joseph, died Apr . 22, 1874 
BEVERLIN, Sarah E. dau. Wm. & E. J. Beverl in , d ied 

Aug. 28, 1855, aged I yr . , 3 mos . , 2 1 days. 
Sleep on s weet baby and take thy rest 
Cod took thee home, he thought it best . 

*BOLIN, William T . , son o f T. J . & M.A. Bolin, d ied 
June 7, 1868, aged 23 yrs ., 10 mos . , 1 day . 

By thy hands the bom was given 
Thou hast taken thine o wn 
Lord of earth and Cod of Heaven 
Evermore thy will be clone. 

BR IG NE R, Irene , A p r . 4, 1904-Sep t. 9, 19 13 
BR ILEY, Sam uel, son of Wm. & E. Briley, died March 

26, 1857, aged 7 yrs . , I mo., 21 d ays. 
BUS H, David , son o f G. W. & H. A. Bush , died A ug . 3 1, 

1879, aged 6 mos. , 28 days . 
C H ESTE R, William, son of S. & E. C hester, died J une 17, 

1838, aged I yr. , I mo., 6 days . 
C H ESTER, Edward, son o f T. & R. C hester, d ied J une I , 

183 1, aged 18 yrs ., 6 mos . 
C H ESTER, G eorge, son o f S. & E. C hester , died Oct , 27, 

1837, aged 5 yrs., 7 days . 
COCHRA N, Fa nny, wife of W. H. Cochra n, died A ug . 

14, 1866, aged 30 yrs ., I mo ., 6 days . Dau . o f Elias & E. 
Flo rence. Fannys Crave . 

C ROW NOVER, Hezekiah, died Apr . 29 , 1866, aged 62 
yrs ., 8 mos ., 29 days . 

C ROWNOVER, Ruth , wife of H . C rownover , died July 
2 1, 1868, aged 6 1 yrs . , I mo . , 10 days. 

Friends and Phys icians could not save this m ortal 
body for the Crave. 

A IVA Y QUA RTl:RL Y, WINTER 1981 

DENTON, Ira A. , son o f J . & M. R. Dent on , d ied Mar. 
11 , 1866, ageda 3 yrs ., 9 mos ., 9 days . 

DEVA NY, A lice, dau. G. W. & L. Devany , died Sept. 24, 
1870, aged 19 yrs ., 11 mos ., 17 days . Rest in Peace 

DOWNS, Ella, d au . J . T . & M. Downs, died Feb, 22, 
187 1, aged 19 days . 

DOWNS, Matilda, dau . Wm. & M. Downs 1857- 1873 
DOWNS, Li zzie , dau. Wm. & M. Downs 187 1- 1873 
DOWNS, Infa nt so n of Wm. & M. Downs 1875 
DOWNS, Sam ie, son o f Wm . & M. Downs 1877- 1878 
DOWNS, Lewis , infant son of F. & B. A. Downs, Aug . 4 

1887-Mar . 2, 1888 
DOWNS, W ill iam A., son of J o hn & Moll ie Downs, A ug, 

2, 1885-Nov. 12, 1887 
DOWNS, W ill iam M. , died Feb 18, 1891 , aged 59 yrs . , 4 

days . 
DOW NS, Manerva, hi s wife, d ied Feb , 3, 1898, aged 63 

yrs., 11 mos. , 2 d ays. 
They are gone but not f orgollen 

DOWNS, Lo t tie, dau. o f Wm. & M. Downs 186 1-1889 
FLORENCE, Wi ll iam , d ied March 11 , 1870 , aged 96 yrs . 
F LOR ENCE, Fannie R. , wife of Wm, Florence , d ied July 

22, 1820, aged 43 yrs . 
FLORENCE, Isabella D. , wife of Wm. Florence , died 

Oct. 5, 1844, aged 68 yrs. (sa me stone as William & 
Fannie) 

FLORENCE, Kit ty, d au . of Wm. & Fan ni e Flo rence, died 
Nov. 5, 1806 

FLOR ENCE, Mary, dau. of Wm. & Fannie Florence, died 
March 29, 18 12 

FLORENCE, Col. Elias, died Nov. 20, 1880, in the 84 
year of h is age. 

FLORENCE, Eli zabeth , wife o f Col. Elias Florence, died 
Nov. 11 , 1843, in the 44 year of her age. Same stone as 
El ias . A lso o n same stone: In memory of Fo ur So ns who 
sleep here with their parents . 

FLORENCE, (same perso n as above, differen t s to ne) 
Elizabet h , wife o f Elias Florence , d ied Nov. 13, 1843 , 
aged 43 yrs . 

Where this silent marble weeps 
A friend, a 1vife, a 111ot her Sleeps 
A heart Whose sacred call 
The peaceful _ irtues lo_ ed to dwell 
Affection war111 and faith sincere 

.And kind hu111ility were here. 
FLORENCE, Geo--- __ o f Elias Florence, 

died ___ 183 1, aged 6 yrs. , II mos ., 6 d ays (o ne of 
four sons) 

FISSELL , John, Nov. 22, 18 12-Apr. 10, 1875 
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FOREST CEMETERY (Conl. ) 

FISSELL, Adalines, died J an . 18, 1867, aged 17 yrs, 11 
mos., 17 days. 

FRANCIS, W illiam, died Aug. 17, 1875, aged 67 yrs. I 
mo., 27 days . 

FRANC IS, Mahala, wife of Wm. Franci's, died Feb, I , 
1898, aged 79 yrs., 11 mos ., 24 days. 

FRANC IS, Infant son of Wm . & S. Francis, d ied Oct. 1847 
FRANC IS, Infant son of Wm. & S. Francis, died Oct. 1848 
FULLEN, Hester A., wife of Samuel Fullen, born July 15, 

18 19, died Mar. 19, 1882 
FUNK, Willis A., son of J. T . & A. E. Fun k, d ied Feb. I , 

1869, aged I yr., 4 mos ., 19 clays 
FUNK, Mary, died Apr. I , 1887, aged 87 

Gone but not forgo11en 
FUNK, Ann Eliza, wife of Jo hn T. Funk, died Sept. 25, 

1877, aged 33 yrs., 8 mos ., 18 days. 
*GRABILL, Prv. Isaac D. Grabill, Co. C. 154 Reg. 0.Y. I. 

1840-1930 
GRABI LL, Eliza J . 1844- 19 14 (same stone as Isaac) 
G RAB ILL, J onathon, d ied Feb, 5, 1875, aged 68 yrs. 

(Father of Ike) 
Blessed are they that die in the Lord, for they shall 
be co111forted. 

G IRTON, Fan ny, died Apr . 29, 1876 
G IRTON, C harl ie, died Apr . 29, 1877 
G IRTON, Theodore, died Mar. 1882 

C h ildren of S. G. & C.E. Girton 
GU LI CK, Mary, wife of Ira Gu lick and dau . of J ohn & 

Phebe Winfough , died May 15, 1869, aged 20 yrs. , 4 
mos., 7 days. 

All hail 111y Dear co111panio11, all hail to you again 
You want to know 111y station and if I 0111 free of Pain 
I a111 free of f ro111 s in and sorrow, and eve1y kind of 

woe 
I a111 happy with 111y Savior, where comforts always 

)low. 
H ART, Wilma L., clau. of A. & L. H art, May 25, 1909-

19 10 
Weep 1101 Father and Mother for me. 
For I a111 waiting in Glory for thee. 

H ARTS HORN, George, son of A. &. L. H artshorn , died 
Oct. 14, 1869, aged 20 yrs., 5 mos ., 2 days . 

H ENRY, Martha A., wife of Michael H enry, d ied Jan 11, 
1872, aged 39 yrs., 26 days 

Weep not my friends as you pass by 
As you are now so once 1vas I 
As I an now so you 111ust be 
Prepare for death and follow me. 

HARGO, Lucinda, dau. of F. & E. Hargo, died June 29, 
186 1, aged 6 yrs. , 13 days 

H ILL, Elizabeth, wife of Samuel Hill, died May 20, 1878 
aged 40 yrs ., I mo . , 5 days 

ING LAND, Hesler, dau. of Wm. & D. lngland, died Apr. 
22, 1868 

Pagt• N 
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JOHNSON, Robert, son of Joseph & Wilma Johnson, died 

J an. 27, 1871, aged 2 1 yrs., 11 mos., 3 days. 
JJ USTUS, William, 1822- 1906 
/ JUST US, Eliza Wrigh t , his wife, 1820-1862 

*J USTUS, John, their son, 1843-1862 
JUSTUS, Julia, their daughter, 184 1- 1862 

The four listed above are on the same stone. 
JUSTUS, Lem uel, Oct. 14, 1795-Mar. 6, 1878 

\ JUSTUS, Sarah C., Sept. 17 , 1801-Mar. 17, 1878 
'KRAFFL, Emma B., dau. of J . J . & A. Kraffl, died J u ly 

4, 1875, aged I yr ., I mo . , 4 days 
LADD, Gold ie, dau . Mi ssouri Ladd, O ct. 18, 1890-May I , 

1892 
LAMAY, Harley, son of L. & M. Lamay , died Dec . 22, 

1879, aged I yr., 5 mos., 5 days 
*LAMAY, Wi ll iam, died June 17, 187 1, aged 25 yrs . 10 

mos., 12 days 
LEACH , Ann, wife of N. Leach , died ___ , aged 25 yrs. 

*LEMAY, Lewis, 1846- 1912 
LEMAY, Mary , 1845- 1920 

same stone as Lewis and Amand a 
LEMAY, Amanda, born Dec. 2, 1864, died Mar. 28, 1885, 

aged 20 yrs., 3 mos., 26 days 
LEMAY , J ames, died April I , 1875, aged 75 yrs . 
LEMAY, Mary, wife of J . Lemay, d ied Mar, 13, 1880, 

aged 77 yrs. 
J ames and Mary same stone 

LEMAY, Thomas, born Aug. I , 1874, d ied Mar. 18, 1905, 

aged 30 yrs. , 7 mos., 17 days 
LOOFBOUGHRY, Harriet, d ied J uly 25, 1874, aged 25 

years 
LONG, James, son of H. F. & C. Long, died Nov. 27, 

1852, aged 2 yrs ., 9 mos., 26 days 
LONG, William, son of H enry F. & Catharine Long, died 

May :21, 1853, aged 5 yrs., I mo., 11 days 
LOWERY, Levi, died Oct. 31, 1875, aged 55 yrs . 

In L(fe Beloved In Death Lamented 
MARSHA LL, Mahala, wife of E. M. Marshall , d ied Apr. 

12, 1859, aged 20 yrs., 8 mos., I clay 
MESSMO RE, David F., d ied A ug . 6, 1875 
MESSMORE, Hen ry M., died Nov. 27, 188 1 

(sons of M. J. & M. J . Messmore) 
M IC H AEL, Martha J ., dau. o f H. & M. Michael, died 

Oct. 22, 1866, aged 13 yrs., 10 mos., 22 days 
MIC H AEL, Sarah F., dau. of H. & M. Michael, died Oct. 

19, 1866, aged 25 yrs ., 8 mos., 26 days 
(same stone) 

Re111e111ber youth as you pass by 
As you are 11ow, so once was I 
As I am 11ow, so you must be 
Prepare for death and follow me 

*M ITCH ELL, David T., Capt. Co. F. 45 Reg't 0. Y. l. , 
died Oct. 10, 1867, aged 37 yrs., 6 mos., 9 days 

M ITCHELL, Mollie, dau. of David & D. Mitchell, died 
J une 3, 1867 , aged 3 mos., 5 days 
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MOORE, Ellie J., dau. of B. & E. Moore, died Mar. 6, 
1868, aged 22 yrs., 4 mos., 17 days 

Go home my friends, dry up your Tears 
I'll come again when Christ appears 

MOORE, Elizabeth J., dau. of R. & C. Moore, died Mar. 
23, 1867, aged 9 yrs., 2 mos., 15 days 

MOORE, Samuel, son of R. & C. Moore, died Apr. 18, 
1867, aged 3 yrs., 6 mos., 27 days 

MOORE, John C., son of J. & M. Moore, died Oct. 12, 
1866, aged 3 yrs., 7 mos., 11 days 

MOORE, Isaac N., son of A. & S. Moore, June 19, 1889-
Mar. 18, 1902 

MORRIS, Thomas Henry, son of Thomas & Rebecca 
Morris, died Mar. 2, 1852, aged 9 yrs., 6 mos., 1 day 

MORRIS, Winfield S., son of T. & R. Morris, died Feb. 
13, 1853, aged 1 yr., 3 mos., 26 days 

MORRIS, , dau. of T. & R. Morris, died Feb. 9, 
1853, aged 2 yrs., 11mos.,12 days 

MORRIS, William, son of T. & R. Morris, died Aug. _, 
1862, aged 21 yrs., 9 mos., 9 days 

NICHOLS, Jack, son of Harness & Sarah Nichols, 1853-
1898 

NICKELS, William, died Nov. 13, 1875, aged 100 yrs., 7 
days 

NICKELS, Percilla, wife of W. Nickels, died Mar. 1, 
1874, aged 65 yrs. 
(William and Percilla same stone) 

There is rest in Heaven 
NICKLES, __ , wife of _arness Nickles, died Jan. 27, 

1866, aged 38 yrs., 3 mos., 9 days 
NICKLES, Leonard, son of S. & H. Nickles, died Oct. 

20, 1863, aged 1 yr., 10 mos. 
NICKLAS, Henry C., son of H. & S. A. Nicklas, died Jan. 

27, 1866, aged 19 yrs., 4 mos., 3 days 
ONEAL, Infant son of James & Sarah Oneal, died Apr. 9, 

1864 
*ONEAL, Samuel M., __ Reg't O.V.I., died Dec. 3, 

1863, aged 17 yrs., 1 mo., 7 days 
*ONEAL, Thomas H., Co. R. 88 Reg't O.V.I., died Dec. 

21, 1864, aged 29 yrs., 4 mos., 13 days 
ONEAL, Henry, Sept. 20, 1812-July 27, 1903 
ONEAL, Martha, Dec. 12, 1810-Feb. 28, 1901 

(same stone as Henry) 
ONEAL, Sarah, wife of J. M. Oneal, died Jan. 18, 1879, 

aged 32 yrs., 8 mos., 26 days 
OYER, Caroline, wife of Hiram Oyer and dau. of Wm. & 

Mahala Francis, died June 7, 1877, aged 22 yrs., 2 mos. 
24 days. 

Tho she has gone the cherished one 
To join the throng on high 
To blend her voice with Angels wake 
Where song shall never die. 

*OYER, William H., died June 8, 1884, aged 40 yrs., 5 
mos., 25 days 
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OYER, Isabel, dau. of Wm. & Mahala Francis, died Oct. 
28, 1894, aged 48 yrs., 10 mos., 21 days 
(same stone as William) 

OYER, Charles E., born Oct. 31, 1882, died Oct. 25, 1904 
(same stone as William) 

OYER, Emma, dau. of Wm. & Isabel Oyer, died Jan 26, 
1890, aged 17 yrs., 3 mos., 13 days 
(same stone as William) 

OYER, Francis M., son of W. & I. Oyer, died Feb. 27, 
1899, aged 23 yrs., 6 mos., 26 days 

PHERSON, children of R. & M. M. Pherson 
Infant son, died Apr. 13, 1883 
Frankie, Died Mar 8, 1886, aged 6 yrs., 6 mos., 22 days 
(both on same stone) 

PHERSON, Elbert E., son of I. A. & M. J. Pherson, died 
Nov. 27, 1876, aged I yr., 3 mos., 13 days 

PHERSON, George S., son of I. A. & M. J. Pherson, died 
Nov. 5, 1885,. aged 2 yrs., 5 mos., 2 days 

Gone but not .forgollen 
PHERSON, Ethel, dau. of I. A. & M. J. Pherson, born 

Oct. 2, 1891, died Nov. 2, 1891 
PHILLIPS, Nancy, wife of M. Phillips, died Oct. 20, 

1972, aged 23 yrs. 
PROPS, Eliza, died June 28, 1877, aged 21 yrs., 13 days 
RADCLIFF, Infant son of Ambrose D & Elizabeth Rad

cliff, who died Mar. 3, 1834, aged 3 days 
RADCLIFF, Robert B., son of D. & ~- Radcliff, died 

Ju I y I I , 1854 
REICHELDERFER, Willis M., son of E. & M.R. Reichel

.. ~ derf er, died j uiy-~ I 865:aged 4 mos. 
RIDGEWAY, _thir, son of J. & L. Ridgeway, died Oct. 

31, 1848, aged I yr., 5 mos., 28 days 
ROBERTS, Mary Eliza, wife of John Roberts, died Jan. 

14, 1878, aged 46 yrs. 
RHYNE, Elsworth H., son of A.M. & Sarah E. Rhyne, 

died Aug. 10, 1877, aged 4 mos., 4 days 
ROWE, John, died July 14, 1871, aged 56 yrs., 10 days 
ROWE, Addison G., son of J. & E. Rowe, died Nov. 26, 

1856, aged 71 yrs., 5 mos., 4 days 
ROWE, Silas A., Dec. 25, 1805-July 25, 1875 
ROWE, Ann, wife of __ Snyder 
*ROWE, Ezra F., Co. F 155 Reg't 0.N.G., died Sept. 26, 

1864, aged 22 yrs., 6 days, son of J. & E. Rowe 
Oh I long to see you mother 
and the loving ones at home 
But I'll never leave our banner 
Till in Honor I can come. 

ROWE, Martha, died Mar. 7, 1868, aged 18 yrs., 3 mos., 
15 days 

For well 0 sister, dear f arwell 
Thouist left me /only in this world of pain 
0 'May we meet in Heavenly Bliss 
To dwell at Gods right hand no more shall part Again 

(stone by W. H. Grandall, Decatur, Ill.) 
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FOREST CEMETERY (Cont.) 

ROWE, Mary J., dau. of Alsolum & H arriet Rowe, d ied 
Dec. 21, 1850, aged I yr., 3 mos., 7 days 

ROWE, Ja mes, son of Alsolum & Harriet Rowe, d ied 
Mar . 7, 1848 

t ROWE, George, died July 16, 185 1, aged 78 yrs., 26 
days 

ROWE, Nancy, wife o f George Rowe, died J an. 18, 1868, 
aged 88 yrs. 

ROW E, Flora G., dau. of J. & E. Rowe, died Feb. 17, 
1860, aged I yr., 10 mos. , 10 day 

*SCOTT, Capt. E. F. , died May 16, 1864, aged 22 yrs., 6 
mos., 17 days 

Me111ber of 45th Ohio Vo lunteers. Fell 111or1ally 

11•0 1111ded i11 ballle of Resaca, Ga. , May 14, 1864. 
Earth co111ai11s 110 111ore scared spot than the Patriots 
gr(/\•e. 

SEABURN, Marcus, son of T. & M. Seaburn , d ied Feb . 
25, 1861, aged 4 mos , 6 days 

SEA BURN, Drcws ill a, dau . o f T. & M. Seaburn , d ied 
Feb. 26, 186 1, aged 2 yrs. , 2 mos., I day 

SHADE, Hezekiah, d ied Apr. 29, 1866, aged I yr ., 9 days 
SCOTT, Will iam, died Dec . 11 , 1843, aged 27 yrs., I mo. 

17 d ays 
SM ITH , Farwell A lfred, d ied July 20, 1878, aged 32 yrs . 
SMITH, T emppy, wife of A. Smith , d ied June 20, 1878 , 

aged 26 yrs., 3 mos. , 3 days 
SMITH, Burtha A., dau . o f A. & T. Smith , died May 23, 

1878, aged 3 yrs., 14 days 
SM ITH , M aggie, dau. A. & T. Smith, died Jan . 28, 

1878, aged I I mos., 24 days 
(wife and two daughters o n same stone as Alfred Sm ith) 

*SM ITH , William E., son o f D. & R. Smith, died Oct. 

1864 
STUFFLEBEAM, Ann, wife of Stephen Stufflebeam, 

died Dec. 25, 1869, aged 64 yrs., 3 mos., 15 days 
STUFFLEBEAM, Sarah, died July 30, 1856, aged 22 yrs., 

I mo. , 3 days 
STEEL, Infant dau. of M. & S. Steel, died Oct. 12, 1852 
STEE L, A lice, dau. of M. & S. Steel, d ied July I , 1868, 

aged 8 mos., 18 days 
SWANK, Daniel, son of J. A. & M. Swank, died Sept. 9, 

1878 , aged 2 1 yrs., I mo., 28 days 
/11 life beloved i11 death la111ented. 

SC HWALBA UCH, Emil A lferd, 1822- 1924 
S H E PERD, Sarah, dau. of J. &S. Sheperd, d ied J uly 31, 

1868 , aged 17 yrs., 7 mos., 9 days 
S H EPERD, Sarah wife of James Sheperd, died Feb . 3, 

187 1, aged 57 yrs . 
SH EPERD, Laura B., dau. of J. & Mary A. Sheperd, 

born Feb. 20, 1876, died Aug. 2, 1877 
STONE ROCK, Hirm, Feb. 20, 1823-Aug. 17, 190 1 
STON E ROC K, Ellen Fitzgerl, his wife, Mar . 25, 1828-

Apr. 7, 1898 
(same stone as H irm) 

Pagl' 26 

TATMAN , James C. , son of J. W. & E. A. Tatman, died 
Oct. 27, 1879, aged 5 yrs ., 6 mos., 10 days · 

THORTON, Salley R. , adopted cla u. of H. & M. Tho rton 
died May 28, 1878, aged 5 yrs., 2 mos ., 2 days ' 

tTHOMPSON, Sam uel, died Mar. 1834, aged 39 yrs. 
T HOM PSO N, Nancy Magill, died July 23, 1870, aged 65 

yrs. (same stone as Sam uel) 
Erected by S. H. & D. Tho111pson in 111e111ory of their 
Father and Mother 

T H OMPSON, Walter A., son of Sam uel H. & T. A . 
Thompson , died Aug. 11 , 1859, aged I yr., 11 clays 

THOM PSON, Willis H ill, son o f Samuel H. & Theresa A. 
Thompson, died March 7, 1855, aged 8 mos . 

THURSH, Sam uel, died Oct. 17 , 1875, aged 54 yrs., 4 
mos ., 17days 

*TIMMONS, Robert, 1823-1902, Member of Co . K. 1st 
O.Y.G., Enlis ted Oct. I , 186 1, Discharged June 22, 
1865 

T IMMONS, Abigai l, his wife, 1843-1 9 10, (same stone as 
Robert) 
(Robert also has a W ar Dept. s tone) 

WARDELL, Joseph, born in England Apr. 6, 18 15, d ied 
Sept. 6, 1869, aged 54 yrs., 5 mos. 

They that trust i11 the Lord shall be as Mount Zion 
Which can 1101 be removed, but abideth forever. 

Psa. 125, v. I 
W HITTEN, Alonzo , 18 16-1 899 
WH ITESIDE, Eliza A., dau. of .I. & S . Whiteside , d ied 

Oct. 13, 1860, aged 7 yrs . 
WH ITESIDE, Rachel, dau. of J. & S . W hiteside, d ied 

Nov . 17, 1848, aged 4 yrs., 9 mos., 3 days 
W HITESIDE, Sarah, wife of J. Whiteside, died Sept. 25, 

1852, aged 32 yrs., II mos., 23 days 
W ILLI AMS, Christina R. , wife o f John W ill iams and 

dau. of Elias & Elizabeth Florence, died Nov. 5, 1856, 
aged 25 yrs., 3 mos . , 26 days 

WRIGHT, George Hays, born Apr. 12, 190 1, died Apr. 8, 

1902 
YOAKUM, Phebe D., wife of A. R. Yoakum, died Nov. 

20, 1859, aged 40 yrs. , 3 mos., 27 days 
Re111e111ber .fi'ie11d as you pass by 
As you are 11011• so once ll'as I 
As I a111 11011• so you 11111s1 be 
Prepare for death and follow 111e. 

YOAKUM, Susan, dau. of A. R. & P. Yoakum, died Sept. 
15, 1853, aged 3 mos., 15 days 

YOKUM, John, son o f A. R. & P. D. Yokum , died July 
3 1, 1846 , aged 4 mos. 

YOKUM, Virginia, dau. of A. R. & P. D. Yok um, died 

Dec. 26, 1852, aged 11 mos., 22 days 
YOKUM, Elizabeth, dau. o f A. R. & P. D. Yokum, died 

Sept. 30, 1852, aged 11 yrs ., 5 mos., 2 1 days 
(stone by M. Merrian , C hillicot he) 

Note that name is spelled bot h ways. Yoakum is 
probably correct. 

'!' denotes vetera n War of 18 12 
* denotes veteran of C ivil War 
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P.~.A. states William Florence was a veteran of the War 
of 1812, while family states that his son, Elias, 
volunteered, but did not see action as peace was declared 
soon after. 

A six-inch Medallion placed close to William Florence 
stone. 

N.S. 
U.S.D. 

1812 
Placed by Capt. Jonathon Alder Chapter 

Grave of William Nichols not found. 

Charted by Floyd C. & Mary E. Hill, with the able 
assistance of Mrs. Marveen (McKinley) Fortney. 

Not every person buried at Florence Cemetery has a 
marker. Miss Louise Southward informed me by letter of 

some persons that do not have a marker. 
McLAUGHLIN, John, died March l, 1918 
McLAUGHLIN, Mrs. Jemima (Smith), his wife, born 

Jan. 9, 1848, died Mar. 10, 1940 
SMITH, Mrs., mother of Mrs. Jemima McLaughlin. Died 

at her home and is thought to be buried here. 
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WRIGHT, Mary E. (Grabill), born Jan. 15, 1870, died 
Sept. 6, 1948, aged 78 yrs., 7 mos., 21 days. Widow of 
David Wright. Informant: May Wright of Mt. Sterling, 
Ohio. Buried in Florence Cemetery by J. W. Junk of 
Mount Sterling. 

GRABILL, David J., son of Isaac Grabill and Eliza J. 
Dixson, born Dec. 31, 1864 at Madison County, Ohio. 

Died April 1, 1941, aged 76 yrs., 3 mos. Buried in 
Florence Cemetery by C. E. Hill 

GRABILL, Joseph, son of Isaac Grabill and Eliza (Dix
son) Grabill. No death record found. However he is said 
to be buried at Florence Cemetery. Informant: Mrs. 
Maxine Wilson of Circleville, Ohio 

FLORENCE, Anna B., of Jackson Twp., Pickaway Co., 
born 1874, died 1954, dau. of Elias Florence and Lydia 
Fitzgerald. Arrangement by C. E. Hill Funeral Home, 
Williamsport, Ohio. The body was creamated and ashes 
deposited at Florence Cemetery. Informant: Mrs. 
Pauline Clifton of Circleville, Ohio 

FLORENCE, Anna B., has a foot marker in Forest Ceme
tery on the family plot of her parents. Here is buried 
Matilda (Radcliff) Buckley, daughter of Ambrose 
Dudley Radcliff and Elizabeth (Florence) Radcliff. Born 
Dec. 17, 1839, died June 28, 1925, aged 86 yrs., 6 mos., 

11 days. • 
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EBENEZER CHURCH CEMETERY 

Ebenezer Church Cemetery is located five tenths of a 
mile east of the Kingston Pike on corner of Gay
Driesbach and Hayesvilles Roads. 

This cemetery was established on the grounds of the 
Evangelical Church, first known as Albright and later 
Ebenezer Evangelical. Rev. John Dreisbach, who formed 
the church class in 1835, donated the land for a church 
and cemetery in 1846. The site of the church, which was 
built in 1850 and torn down in 1948 or 1949, is marked 
by a memorial monument which was dedicated on 
August 13, 1950. The land was deeded to the township 
trustees in 1949. 

Tombstone inscriptions were recorded by Ruth 
Thompson, Paul Dunkle and Barbara McKenzie on May 
28, 1979. 

Abert - Angeline, Daughter of G. & R. Abert, aged 36 
Years. 

Abert - George, aged 66 years. 
Abert - Rebecca, Wife of George Abert, aged 62 years. 
Adams - Jay, our darling baby, Jay Adams, April 7, 

1922-December 26, 1922. 
Adams - Sarah Evans, 1882-1931. 
Bartley - Cyrus A., son of G. & M. Bartley, died Nov. 

22, 1868, aged 1 year 4 months 23 days. 
Bartley - Emma C., daughter of G. & M. Bartley, died 

Jan. 5, 1861, aged 11 years 6 months 1 day. 
Bartley - M., son of G. & M. Bartley, died April 4, 

1877, aged 4 months and 26 days. 
Bartley - Mary, wife of George Bartley, died Nov. 2, 

1876, aged 45 years 25 days. 
1 Betz - Catharine, wife of Solomon Betz, died Oct. 21, 

1863, aged 48 years 9 months 12 days. 
Betz - Jeremiah, son of S.& C. Betz, died July 9, 1852, 

aged I month 2 days. 
Betz - William 8., son of S. & C. Betz, died Feb. 5, 

1861, aged 27 years 11 months 12 days. 
/Brown - Alexander, born Sep. 8, 1850, died March 31, 
! 1903. 

Brown - Mary A., wife of Alex Brown, died October 2, 
1890, aged 37 years 6 months 8 days. 

Brown - William, Co. H, 69 Reg., O.V.I., died at 
Franklin, Tenn., June 1, 1862, aged 21 years 2 
months 14 days. 

Campbell - Harry B., son of J.P. & M.J. Campbell, died 
May 11, 1875, aged 1 year 7 months 5 days. 
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Campbell - Mary J. Steely, wife of J.P. Campbell, died 
April 10, 1888, aged 37 years 3 months 22 days. 

Conner - Vonnie Lee, Oct. 5, 1959, Feb. 25, 1960. 
Davison - Sarah, wife of John Davison, died Jan. 26, 

1881, aged 69 years 3 months 10 days. 
Defenbaugh - Harvey, son of H. & S. Defenbaugh, died 

July 13, 1853, aged 3 weeks. 
Defenbaugh - Hiram, son of H & S. Defenbaugh, died 

June 23, 1853. 
1 Dennis - George, 1899-

.: Dennis - Helen, 1905-
i Dennis - Ida, wife of Oscar Dennis, 1873-1906. 
i Dennis - Marie, I 903-
11l Dennis - Oscar, 1873-

Dennis - Ro_bert, 1897-
Dreisbach, infant daughter of B.F. & M.A. Dreisbach, 

died Jan. 20, 1879. 
Dreisbach - Amelia C. Rickert, wife of Reuben H. 

Dreisbach, 1862-1924. 
- Dreisbach - Clifton R., 1855-1896. 
Voreisbach - Fanny, wife of Rev. John Dreisbach, died 

Nov. 26, 1876, aged 85 years 2 months 4 days. 
-VOreisbach - Isaac E., Mar. 28, 1819-Mar. 27, 1897. 

Dreisbach - J. Fred, 1890-1919. 
JDreisbach - John, Rev., died Aug. 20, 1871, aged 82 

years 2 months 15 days. 
J Dreisbach - John E., died Feb. 27, 1864, aged 33 years 9 

months 27 days. 
Dreisbach - Josiah B., son of M.E. & E.R. Dreisbach, 

Died July 10, 1855, aged 2 years 10 months 26 days. 
- Dreisbach - Lina H ~~~'8'!3-1937. 
vDreisbach - Lydia H., Nov. 10, 1821-April 16, 1910 (on 

stone with Isaac E. Dreisbach). 
Dreisbach - Mary R., wife of John E. Dreisbach, died 

May I, 1869, aged 38 years 9 months 11 days. 
Dreisbach - Mina, our dear little Mina, died Mar. 9, 

1864, aged 2 months 23 days, J.E. & M.R. 
Dreisbach. 

--J2reisbach - Reuben, 1858-1893. 

~
Dunkel - Anna, died Sept. 27, 1878, aged 68 years 9 

months 20 days (on stone with Jacob Dunkel). 
Dunkel - Jacob, died May 28, 1869, aged 68 years 7 

months 7 days. 
Dunkel - Sallie E., daughter of Jacob & Anna Dunkel, 

died Mar. 9, 1873, aged 24 years 22 months I day. 
Feller - Flora, wife of Timothy Feller & daughter of 

Marlin E. & F.R. Dresbach, died July 15, 1876, 
aged 26 years 11 months and 10 days. 
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Fry - John, died April 29, 1870, aged 73 years 7 months 
22 days. 

Goff - Elleu, wife of Isaac Goff, Sr., died Mar. 18, 
1887, aged 74 years 5 months 19 days. 

Goff - Isaac, Sr., died Aug. 24, 1890, aged 88 years IO 
months 10 days. 

Goff - Sarah E., daughter of Isaac & E. Goff, died Nov. 
26, 1860, aged 17 years 9 months 14 days. 

Griffey, Sarah A., Wife of Alonzo Griffey, died Mar. 7, 
18 _ _ . 

Grove, infant daughter of W.H. & A. Grove, died Mar. 
13, 1877 . 

Grove - Charles E., son of W.H. & A. Grove, died Jan. 
2, 1881, aged 2 years I month 2 days. 

~ibler - Amanda Jane, daughter of Peter & Susanna 
Kibler, died Apr. 30, I869, aged 11 mos. & 11 days 

Kibler - Edward, son of Peter & Susanna Kibler, died 
July 27, aged I month 3 or 8 days 

Kibler - Peter, 1827-1912 
Kibler - Susannah, 1835-1916 (on stone with Peter Kibler) 
Krell - Susan Elizabeth, daughter of A.G. & A. Krell, 

died Feb. 21 , 1855, aged 11 mos. & 5 days. 
Lerch - George, son of Jesse & Anna E . Lerch, died 

Sept. 10, 1872, aged I yrs. 3 month and 17 days. 
McYey - Sarah, wife of James M. McYey, died Nov. 25, 

1853, aged 22 years 9 months 21 days. 
Magrady - George, son of A. & M. Magrady, died Nov. 

3, 1848, aged 12 yrs, I month 13 days. 
Morris - Irvin B., son of S.L. & S. Morris , died June 8, 

1864, aged 4 months 25 days. 
Morris - Susan, wife of Samuel L. Morris, died Jan. 31, 

1864, aged 23 years 8 months 2 days. 
North - Widdie H., son of W.H. & A. North, died June 

5, 1880, aged 5 months 2 days. 
Odaffer - Ida May, daughter of D. & A. Odaffer, died 

Apr. 2, 1861, aged 1 yr. 9 months 2 days. 
/Parcells - Jno., Sgt., Co. A, 59th Ohio Inf. 
[ Parcels- Barbara J., wife of John Parcels, died Dec. 12, 
~ 1868, aged 27 years. 
Ray - Elias A. son of J. & S. Ray, died Nov. 17, 1847, 

aged I yr. 2 months 11 days . 
Reinhold - Esther, wife of Rev. C . M. Reinhold, Mar. 

17, 1862, aged 29 yrs. 4 months 23 days. 
Rodigil - Samuel son of S. & M. Rodigil, died Sept 20, 

1858, aged 19 yrs . 9 months 3 days. 
Ross - Elizabeth born May 18, 1835, died Feb. 24, 1924 

on stone with James G. Ross . 
Ross - James G. born Jan. I , 1832, died Sept. 10, 1888. 
Ross- -Martha E. Kibler 1863-1942 ( on stone with 

Talmage E. Ross ) 
Ross - Mary Ellen Aug. 25, 1867 - Mar. 10, 1945. 

Ross - Mazie daughter of J . G. & E. Ross, born Oct. 13, 
1869, died Jan. 10, 1888 
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Ross - Talmage E. 1862-1946 
Rudicill - Catharine daughter of S. & M. Rudicill, died 

June 26, 1853, aged 17 yrs . 8 months 19 davs. 
Rudisil - Magdalene, wife of Samuel Rudisil, died June 

4, 1873, aged 67 yrs. 8 months 5 days. 
Rudisil - Samuel died Feb. 20, 1883, aged 82 yrs. 8 

months 2 days. 
Rudisill - Mary Ann, daughter of S. & M. Rudisill, died 

Dec. 15, 1876, aged 30 yrs. 4 months 18 days. 
Schoch - Martha, wife of Samuel Schoch, died Oct. 27, 

1867, aged 31 yrs. 9 months 17 days. 
Schwab - Ralph K., 1890-1968. 
Schwab - Ruby D. 1893-1974. 
Seymour - Carrie Onelia, born Mar. 31, 1874, died May 

27, 1900 
Sluthour - Mary E. daughter of J. & M. A. Sluthour, 

Oct. 16, 1852, aged 7 yrs. 8 months 25 days. 
V'Spickler - Davis C. only son of Lewis C. & Fanny E. 

Spickler, died Dec. 26, 1883 , aged 30 years 4 
months 13 days. 

vSpickler - Fannie E. wife of Lewis C. Spickler, died May 
30, 1914,aged 81 years 5 months 27 days. 

ySpickler - Lewis C. died April 21 , 1886, aged 63 yrs. 5 
months 21 days. 

fipickler - Mary Kate daughter of Lewis C. & F. E. 
Spickler, died June 19, 1860, aged - yrs. 1 month 
19 days . 

Steely - Benjamin March 26, 1815 - Nov. 10, 1899. 
Steely - Eliza July 12, 1813- Dec. 21, 1891 ( on stone 
,____with Benjamin Steely ). 
Steely - Isaac son of B. & E. Steely, died Sept. 4, 1846, 
- - aged 9 months 4 days. 

Steely, Reuben D. son of B. & E. Steely, Co. I, 58 Reg. 
...----0.Y.I., died April 20, 1862, aged 24 yrs. I month 8 

days. 
Stephens - Elizabeth Jane, daughter of S. & M. 

Stephens, died Dec. 12, 1856, aged 2 yrs. I month. 
Stephens, Samuel died April 9, 1860, aged 40 yrs. 19 

days. 
Stevens - Fannie A. wife of George T . Stevens, died Oct. 

2, 1876, aged 24 yrs. 1 month 26 days. 
Stevens - George T. died July 15, 1882, aged 31 yrs. I 

month 23 days. 
Stevens - Margaret born Jan. 29, 1829 . 

.,>Vagner - Mary F. daughter of D. B. & L. Wagner, died 
Sept. 6, 1852, aged 1 yr. 5 months 12 days. 

Whitcraft, William J . son of Isaac & Lucy Whitcraft, 
died Oct. 4, 1878, aged 17 yrs. 8 months 14 days. 

Williams - Charlie, son of J. & L. B. Williams, died 
Sept. 9, 1872, aged 10 months 15 days (on another 
monument, Charlie S. SWilliams, born Oct. 25, 
1871 , died Sept. 10, 1872). 

Williams - Eliza B. Steely, wife of James Williams, born 
April 23, 1847, died Dec . 25, 1925 . 
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Williams - Fannie E. born Nov. 3, 1875, daughter of J. 
& E. B. Williams. 

Williams - Ida M., daughter of J. & E.B. Williams, June 
2, 1870 - Feb. 4, 1886. 

Williams - James, born June 16, 1840, died July 7, 1892. 
Woodring - Louisa McCabe, wife of Martin Woodring, 

born July 24, 1839, died Sept. 7, 1885, aged 46 
years 1 month 13 days 

Woodring - Martin V., Born Nov. 17, 1837, died Sept. 
16, 1888, aged 50 years 9 months 29 days 

Woodside - Emma Dreisbach, 1861-1951, who with her 
husband, Rev. Thomas W. Woodside, were Mission
aries in Africa from 1888 until 1919. 

Young - Eliza, Died Dec. 21, 1882, aged 75 years 6 
month s 13 days. 

Young - James, Died Jan. 19, 1873, aged 56 years IO 
months. 

INFORMATION FROM BURIAL-TRANSIT PERMITS 
Ebenezer Cemetery 

Name 
Conner, Vonnie Lee 

Date of Death 
Feb. 25, 1960 

Age 
4 months 

LET ME CALL YOU ... 
by Trudy R. Yates 

"Good name in man and woman, dear my lord 
Is the immediate jewel of their souls: 
Who steals my purse steals trash, 'tis 

something, nothing; 
'Twas mine, 'tis his, and has been a slave to thousands; 
But he that filches from me my good name 
Robs me of that which not enriches him 
And makes me poor indeed." 

William Shakespeare 
Othello Act III, sciii 

Strong words, William, but oh, so true! What 's in a 
name , indeed - whether one is referring to reputation or 
"good " name as the Bard most certainly was or si mply 
to the spelling or pronunciation of our revered "han
dles." Mr. Shakespeare addressed the subject again in 
Romeo and Juliet and softened his approach consider
ably when he decided that roses smelled just as frangrant 
whatever they were called. R. and J. was, however, a 
romantic drama which appealed to the emotions rather 
than the intellect. In the business of history and 
genealogy, the correct name and the spelling thereof 
cannot be over stressed. Nothing is more insulting to an 
individual than to misspell or mispronounce his name! 
I've done it and I know!! 

In the Quarterly we sincerely try to be meticulous 
about identifying our subjects. We spend a great deal of 
time proofing the cemetery lists in which the correct 
spelling of the name shares inportance with precise dates. 

In 1978, I carried on a spirited argument by mail with 
Mr. Amos J. Loveday of Columbus when the Masonic 
Lodge marked the historic ZIEGER house on Scioto 
Street with a huge sign honoring the first session of 
court held there in August of 1811. The sign proclaims 
the family as the Zeiglers, which is an absolute, 
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unadulterated mistake and cannot be explained away--no 
matter how hard Mr. Loveday tried. I wonder how he 
would like to called Mr. Lovejoy!!? After the dedication 
of the marker , several descendants of the family were 
extremely irritated and we tried to prevail upon the 
Masons to change the sign. It was never done and, I 
imagine, that those descendants have now programed 
themselves, as I have, to ignore the sign completely. This 
is too bad and, to my thinking, almost worse than not 
marking the site at all. 

I mention the subject of names in this issue because 
my article on Tate Dreisbach is such an excellent case in 
point. Careful readers will note three spellings of 
Dreisbach in the text. This is not sloppy journalism but 
it does need to be explained. Daniel Dreisbach, 
illustrious early ci tizen of Circleville, spelled his name 
with the ei. His son, James Denny, who removed to 
Alabama in the mid 19th century, retained the same 
spelling. His daughter, Maria Louise Dresbach Olds, 
seems to have dropped the i, for in all of the family 
references to her that I have found, the name is spelled 
Dresbach. Tate Dreisbach, the young Confederate soldier 
buried on the Olds lot, lay in an unmarked grave until 
I 938 when his grandniece, Carrie Olds Kindler, prevailed 
upon the government to set a small monument in his 
memory. The stone cut ter mispelled his name and it 
appears as Tate Driesbach . I used all three spellings in 
my story. 

As we were proofing the copy for this Quarterly, it 
was a lso necessary to remove the o from David Pontius' 
name. We have an equal number of families in the 
Circlevi lle phone book spelled with the o and without it. 
It is important to know the difference. 

My point is that your Quarterly edi tors do not assume 
anything when it comes to na mes. If we make mistakes, 
it isn't because we didn't try! 
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PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH CEMETERY LIST 
by Floyd and Mary Hill 

Located in Scioto Township on the west side o f Walker 

Road, six-tenths mile south of State Route 762. 
John Mundell, born March 4, 1794, Parish of Hulton , 

Scotland, came to Virginia in 1820. He married Miss Jan

nett Mcintosh, their sons John David and Walter Mc in

tosh M undell were born there. They moved to Scioto 

Township in 1835, where J ames Grieve and Emily Thomp

son were born . 
Bo ught 524 acres of forest land, of which he and Jannett 

sold two acres to the Trustees of the Presbyterian C hurch, 

on which was built a meeting house, the remainder used 

for a burying ground. 
Walter Mundell m ustered in Co. A. I 14th Reg't 

September 10, 1862 at Camp C ircleville, came home after 

the war broken in health and died Jan. 14, 1866; aged 34 

years, 11 months. John d ied March 6, 1868; aged 74 years. 

Wife Jannett born 1801 in Virginia, died 1875. J ohn's 

niece, Miss Jannett Filcomb, buried with the family, as 

well as John's mother-on-law, Margaret Shannon. 

The first buria l 1835, o ldest tombstone 1840, latest 1977. 

Oldest person 103 years, 9 days. 
Over the years many tombstones were broken or not 

legible . These were located in an unused part o f cemetery. 

This o ld cemetery has many war veterans buried here. 

18 12 veterans noted thus §, Civil War •, W.W.l t . 

W.W.11 t. 

ADY, Jonathan, died November 5, 1853. 
ADY, Lewis, died Ja nuary 22, 1843; aged 29 years, 2 

months, 25 days. 
*ARMENTROUT, William, Co. I, 113 Reg't O.V.I. 

t ARMENTROUT, Jess S., Ohio pvt. l ei., 328 Inf., 82 

Div.; died J une 1933. 
BATMAN, Rebecca, wife of G. W. Batman, d ied 

February 16, 1877; aged 69 years, 8 months, 15 days. 

BEAVERS, Mattie D., May 19, 1878-March 20, 19 15 . 

BEAVERS, Sarah wife of Lewis Beavers, 1839- 1909. 
BEAVERS, Mary, died April 10, 188 1; aged 29 years, 3 

months, 7 days . 
BEAVERS, Peter 1835-1919 
BEAVERS, Olive wife 1844- 1912. 
BEAVERS, Roy, son of P. & 0. Beavers, died Apri l I, 

1892; aged 5 years, 4 months, 2 days. 
Suffer li1tle Children to come unto me. 

*BEAVERS, Jo hn M. 1844- 1899 Father 
BEAVERS, Lillton 1875- 1909. 
BEAVERS, Harriet Ann, wife of Francis M. Beavers, 

died July 7, 1870; aged 22 years, 2 months, 5 days. 
In life Beloved, In Death lamented . 

JOHS \f l SllU.I. MRS. JOHN MUNDELL. 

BEAVERS, James, son of F.M. & H .A. Beavers, died 

August I , 1870; aged I month, 9 days . 
Beavers, Asberry, son of M. & S. Beavers, died August 

13, 1876; aged I year, 2 months, I day. 
BEAVERS, El isha (broken stone) 
BEAVERS, Sarah , daughter of E. & J. Beavers, died Oc

tober 11, 1864. 
BEAVERS, Barbara, wife of Martin Beavers, d ied M arch 

2 1, 1865; aged 21 years, 4 months, 28 days. 
BEAVERS, Infant son of M. & Barbara, died July 1864; 

aged 3 days. 
BEAVERS, Infant sons of T. & J. Beavers, J une 15, 

1867. 
BEAVERS, Joseph, son of T. & J. Beavers , died August 

15, 1863; aged I year, 15 days. 

BEAVERS, Joseph, died Septem ber 14, 1864; aged 20 
years, I month , 20 days. 

BEAVERS, William, d ied May 3, 1853; aged 49 years, 4 

months, 2 days. 
BEAVERS, John, son of William & Elizabeth, d ied 

August 3, 1843. 
BEAVERS, Sarah , wife of Tho's Beavers, d ied 

September 5, 1852; aged 68 years. 
BEAVERS, Jesse, son of R. & H. Beavers, died February 

5, 1891; aged 17 years, I month , 14 days. 
Earth has no Sorrow, That Heaven can-not Mellow. 

BECKMAN, Charles, died April 15, 1874; aged 54 years, 
3 months, 23 days. 

BEVINGTON, Cyrus L. 1850-1915. 
BIRKH EAD, Grandville, died April 30, 1877; aged 68 

years 
BIRKHEAD, Lucy wife, d ied January 28, 1884; aged 74 

years, I mo nth, 27 days . 
BIRKHEAD, Infant son of T. & M.E. Birkhead, died 

June 8, 1872. 
BOHNERT, Gertruth, Bh-au Von G. Bonnert, yest den 

August 1866; Al te r 32 J. , 5 m., 14 T. 
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BOHNERT, Conard, October 7, 1834-July 14, 1910. 
! BOHNERT, Martha J., wife of Conard Bohnert, 
September 21, 1845-September 7, 1907. 

BOHNERT, Edward C., son of N.C. & Maud Bohnert, 
June 8, 1890-February 4, 1897. 
The Pearly Gates stand open and a gentle Voice says 

Come. 
BOHNERT, Melissa D., daughter of N.C. & Maud 

Bohnert, July 1, 1894-April 26, 1899. 
A fairer Bud of primise never bloomed. 

BOHNERT, Infant son of N.C. & Maud Bohnert, 
September 15, 1899-November 1, 1899. 

Budded on earth to bloom in Heaven. 
§BOYD, William, died February 22, 1872; aged 83 years, 6 
months, 25 days. 

BOYD, Elizabeth wife of William Boyd, died May 7, 
1864; aged 67 years, 8 months. 
BOYD, Martha A., September 18, 1820-July 23, 1894; 

aged 73 years, 10 months, 5 days. 
BOYD, Thomas, died December 1 1865; aged 27 years, 4 

months. 
BORROR, Sarah, wife of Soloman Borror, died October 

l, 1882; aged 68 years, 6 months, 5 days. 
BURKE, Barbara A. McGhee, March 9, 1834-February 

28, 1890. 
CARR, Floyd I., 1872-1934 Father 
CARR, Roxanna B., 1866-1943 Mother 

*CLEMENS, J.C., died July 14, 1907; aged 74 years, 11 
months, 5 days. 
*CLEMENS, Anna Welsh, wife of J.C. Clemens, died 
July 25, 1879; aged 37 years, 6 months, 4 days. 
*COONTZ, John 1837-1914, 6th U.S. Calvary. 
COONTZ, Absalom, August 11-1811-February 1, 1891 
COONTZ, Hester, wife of Absalom Coontz, died April 

16, 1879; aged 65 years, 2 months, 2 days. 
COONTZ, Mary Ann, daughter of A. & H. Coontz, died 

August 21, 1852. 
COONTZ, Infant son of A. & H. Coontz, died December 

14, 1845; aged 1 month, 9 days. 
COONTZ, Peter, son of A. & H. Coontz, died September 

13, 1848; aged 14 years, 1 month, 2 days. 
CLIMER, William W. 1888-1971 Father 
CLIMER, Helen K. 1897-1923 Mother 
CROSS, Samuel, died December 15, 1875; aged 65 years, 

1 month. 
CROSS, Mary l., wife of Samuel Cross, died December 

8, 1877; aged 62 years, 6 months, 2 days. 
§CROW, Maj. John, died May 12, 1864; aged 66 years, 4 
months, 12 days. 
CHAFFIN, George 1884-1970 
CHAFFIN, Bertha 1888-1970 
DAVIS, Leonard 1892-? 
DAVIS, Abbie Coontz, wife 1884-1919 
DAVIS, Infant son, 1914. 
DECHERT, Peter, died March 18, 1846 in the 70th year 

of his age. 
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DECHERT, Margaret, wife of Peter Dechert, died 
January 15, 1843; aged 69 years, 11 months, 19 days. 
DECHERT, William, February 9, 1809-January 30, 1874 
DECHERT, Anna, wife of Wm. Dechert, died 

September 15, 1820 
Children of William and Anna 

DECHERT, Margaret, died June 14, 1845; aged 10 
months, 12 days. 

DECHERT, Homer, died August 6, 18--; aged 1 year, 6 
months, 26 days. 

DECHERT, Rebecca, died January 27, 1860' aged 1 
year, 5 months, 4 days. 

DECHERT, Absalom, died August 5, 186-; aged 25 
years, 7 months, 2 days. 

DENNIS, Peter 1862-1822 
DENNIS, Rebecca J (McGhee) wife, 1859-1905 

Children 
DENNIS, Lucretia, 1881-1882 
DENNIS, Grace, 1883-1888 
DENNIS, Gertrude, 1885-1898 
DENNIS, Myrtle M., 1887-1938 (married Mr. Leach). 
ENGLAND, Edward, 1878-1962 Father 
ENGLAND, Delphia, 0., 1885-1911 Mother 
ENGLAND, Edith, daughter, 1903-1904 
GIBSON, Eleazer, February 7, 1821-July 11, 1894 
GIBSON, Louise, wife, March 20,1835-Feb. 20, 1901 
GIBSON, Elmira, daughter, Aug. 19, 1865-Feb. 4, 1919 
GIBSON, Sarah Margaret, daughter, May 24, 1867-Feb. 

20, 1945. 
§GIBSON, Robert, 1787-1854 
GIBSON, Ruhamah, his wife, 1784-1876 
GIBSON, Mary J., their daughter, 1832-1904. 
GIBSON, Margaret, died June 19, 1844 in the 74th year 

of her age. 
This languishing head at rest 
Its thinking & acking are over 
This quiet immoveable breast 
ls heaved by affection no more. 

GOCHENOUR, Elza, April 3, 1837-May 23, 1880 
GOCHENOUR, Elizabeth Dechert, wife, Feb. 9, 1838-

July 23, 1926. 
Since we with Christ shall reign, for us to die is gain. 

GOCHENOUR, Enos, 1869-1944 
GOCHENOUR, Margaret, wife of Littleton Gochenour, 

died March 19, 1884; aged 41 years, 7 months, 2 days. 
*GOCHENOUR, Henry, died January 22, 1898; aged 44 
years, 11 months, 23 days. Member Co. H. 155th Regt. 
Ohio National Guards. 
GOCHENOUR, Margaret, wife of Henry, January 11, 

1842-0ctober 8, 1897. 
GRAHAM, William W., November 18, 1837-June 10, 

1912; aged 74 years, 6 months, 22 days. 
GRAHAM, Mary Jane, October 9, 1836-March 11, 1907; 

aged 70 years, 5 months, 2 days. 
*GRAHAM, Michel 
*GREGORY, Delbert, Co. C. 21st Reg't. O.V.1. 
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GREEN, Henry 1847-1926 
GREEN, Sarah 1850-1926 
GREEN, William 1852-1902 Father 
GREEN, Rebecca 1855-1901 Mother 

*HAMILTON, Robert, 1846-1922, Co. F. 3rd Reg't, Ohio 
National Guard. 
HAMILTON, Margaret, wife, 1847-1929 
HAMILTON, Enola, daughter, 1891-1932 
HARLOR, William, April 14, 1801-November 19, 1896; 

aged 85 years, 7 months, 5 days. 
HARLOR, Elizabeth, wife, June 2, 1801-September 2, 

1887; aged 86 years, 3 months, 12 days. 
HARLOR, Elizabeth, daughter, May 30, 1838-July 5, 

1887; aged 49 years, 1 month, 5 days. 
*HARLOR, William M., Co. H. 155th Reg't Ohio Na
tional Guard (served 100 days) 

HARLOR, Barbara, wife of William M. Harlor, June 12, 
1838-December 18, 1908. 
*HARLOR, Thomas, 1823-1877, Co. H. 155 Reg't. Ohio 
National Guards. 
HARLOR, Jane, wife, 1826-1914 

Their Children 
HARLOR, Maggie, died July 21, 1866; aged 5 months, 9 

days. 
HARLOR, Jimmie, died July 24, 1866; aged 2 years, 2 

months, 3 days. 
HARLOR, Elizabeth, 1st wife of Thomas, died May 25, 

1857; aged 34 years, 3 months, 9 days. 
HEWITT, Harry P., son of J.Q. & T. Hewitt, died April 

20, 1866; aged 17 years, 2 months, 9 days. 
HIANIUS, James, died August 10, 1848; aged 27 years, 5 

months, 8 days. 
HUSTON, James, 1830-1875 
HUSTON, Sarah A., 1837-1892 
JOHNSON, Sarah, daughter of J.M. & M.A. Johnson, 

died February 3, 1879; aged 4 years, 9 months. 
KAISER, Lewis, died December 10, 1891; aged 43 years, 

5 months, 27 days. 
LENTZ, Elizabeth, wife of Erhard, died August 27, 

1847; aged 44 years, 7 months, 28 days. 
LERCH, Anthony, Feb. 16, 1818-March 16, 1898 
LERCH, Rachel, wife, Feb. 22, 1822-? 
LERCH, Alice, daughter, May I, 1855-Mar. 23, 1885 
LERCH, Infant son, died November 4, 1859 
LERCH, Marlin, died March 29, 1875; aged 50 years, 8 

months, 19 days. Father. 
LERCH, Sarah, wife of M.L. Lerch, died May 3, 1891; 

aged 54 years, 5 months, 13 days. Mother. 
LERCH, Rachel, daughter of M.L. & S.M. Lerch, died 

March 18, 1861; aged 2 years, 2 months, 23 days. 
*LERCH, W. B., Co. A. 155 Reg't. Ohio National 
Guards. 
LITTLE, John, May 8, 1827-September 15, 1906 
LITTLE, Eliza Jane, wife of John, April 25, 1840-March 

23, 1885 
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LITTLE, Alvin, son of John & Eliza, aged I year, 6~ 
months, 6 days. 

LITTLE, George, son of John & Eliza, died April 2, 
1901; aged 26 years, 7 months, 4 days. 
LITTLE, Anna, daughter of John & Eliza, November 30, 

1878-February 16, 1904. 
Ten children were in our family. 
Mother and five are in their grave. 
And five still dwell on Earth, 
This loving one has gone to rest. 

MARTIN, William, June 13, 1824-June 24, 1889 
MARTIN, Sarah Purcell, his wife, July 4, 1827-August 

13, 1896. 
MARTIN, Ida, daughter of Wm. & Sarah, died February 

16, 1870; aged 8 months, 14 days. 
MARTIN, James, 1880-1964 
MARTIN, Alice, 1881-1975 

Married May 1 , 1902 
MARION, Effie, daughter of W.F. & R.J. Marion, 

Novemer 16, 1870-March 17, 1882 
MARSHALL, Christian name broken off, daughter of 

G.A. & Nancy Marshall, died May 28, 1860; aged 16 years, 
5 months, 5 days. 

MARSHALL, James, son of (chisled off) & A. Marshall, 
died February 23, 1840; aged 2 years, 1 month. 

MASON, William T., March 1, 1835-June 2, 1894-Father 
MASON, Mary, Nov. 11, 1835-Nov. 17, 1886 - Mother. 
MASON, Charley E., 1867-1907 
MASON, Mary E., 1872-1896. 
MASON, Daniel D., 1857-1922 
MASON, Elma Beavers, wife, 1868-1934 
MASON, Sarah F., Sept. 5, 1893-May 6, 1894. 
MASON, Delea, son of Otis & Emma Mason 
MASON, Laura E., Sept. 8, 1860-Nov. 11, 1887. 

tMASON, Ralph W., Co. A. 15th Infantry 
McGHEE, Albert, 1824-1911 
McGHEE, Olive, wife, 1852-1899 
McGHEE, Jess, 1873-1895 
McGHEE, Harry, Oct. 29, 1882-April 25, 1956 
McGHEE, Joseph, died Feb. 17, 1887; aged 76 years, 8 

months, 7 days. 
McGHEE, Mary, wife of Jos., died Sept. 7, 1890; aged 75 

years, 5 months, 8 days. 
McGHEE, James M., son of Jos. & M.L. McGhee, died 

April 8, 1851; aged 30 years, 9 months, 28 days. 
McGHEE, Richard, 1854-1932 
McGHEE, Nelson, died Sept. 26, 1873; aged 53 years, 8 

months, 13 days. · 
McGHEE, Martha, daughter of D.M. McGhee, died 

Nov. 15, 1872; ages 1 year, 4 months, 20 days. 
MILLER, Bertha, mother, 1873-1900 
MILLER, Ivan, son, 1894-1906 
MILLER, Samantha, 1848-1933 
MILLER, Olloway, 1886-1937 
MILLER, Alvis, 1877-19--
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11*MILLER, Jas S., Co. A. 60th Reg't. 0. V .I. 
MILLER, Jennie, daughter of J .S. & S.J. Miller, died 

Nov. 30, 1882; ages 1 month, 9 days. 
MILLER, Wesley, July 12, 1883-April 6, 1952 
MILLER, Jessie May, Feb. 28, 1898-June 6, 1952 

*MILLER, Richard N., died Jan. 4, 1877; aged 33 years, I 
month, 6 days. 
tMILLER, Nelson (Curley) E., July 16, 1924-June 6, 
1977. Curley's photograph on left side of marker, verse of 
right. 

Remember me when I am gone away 
Gone far away unto a silent land 
When you can no more hold me by the hand 
Nor I half turn to go, yet turning stay 
Yet if you should forget me for a while 
And afterword remember, do not grieve 
For if the darkness and corruption leave 
A vestage of the thoughts I once had 
Better by far you should forget and smile 
Than that you should remember, and be sad. 

*MUNDELL, Walter, died Jan. 14, 1866; aged 34 years, 
11 months. 
PURCEL, Daniel, dates not legible 
PURSEL, William, died Sept. 9, 1852; aged 2 years, 9 

months. 
*REYNOLDS, Wm. H., Co. D. 35th Illinois Infantry 
RICHARDS, Catharine, wife of Fredrick, died Oct. 9, 

1863; aged 95 years, 9 months. 
*STRAUSER, Levi, CO. F. 155 Ohio National Guards 
*SPENCER, Elihu, Co. H. 155 Ohio National Guards 
SCHOLEY, William, 1860-1942 
SCHOLEY, Mary, broken stone 
SCHOLEY, Mary Ann, wife of Asa, died 1864 
SHANNON, In memory of Margaret, died June 7, 1851; 

aged 103 years, 9 days. 
Said to have danced before she left Scotland with 
Robert Burns. 

STEELE, Emmit, Jan. 8, 1871-June 17, 1941 
STEELE, Olive, Feb. 25, 1875-0ct. 23, 1958 
STEELE, Infant son, died August 20, 1900. 
TERRY, Wm. J., died July 6, 1847; age 43 years, 24 

days. 
THOMAS, Children of E. M. & Maggie Thomas 
THOMAS, Clyde, died July 26, 1866; aged 10 months, 11 

days. 
THOMAS, Isa, died June 14, 1889; aged 2 years, 8 

months, 11 days. 
rrRIMMER, Aaron, 1828-1913 
• TRIMMER, Susan, wife, died Jan. 17, 1892; aged 52 
~years, 5 months, 15 days. 
i TRIMMER, Elijah, June 5, 1831-August 13, 1905. 

I 
TRIMMER, Jonny, 1865-1938 
TRIMMER, Jonathan, died March 2, 1872; aged 75 

years, 2 months, 13 days. 
Gone but not forgotten. 
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I TRIMMER, Mary, died Jan. 8, 1892; aged 85 years, 3 
months, 8 days. 
§VANVICKLE, Absalom, died April 5, 1863 
VITTUM, J. E., 1858-19--
VITTUM, Mary C., 1860-1911 
VITTUM, Arthur, 1881-1904 
VITTUM, Myrtle, April 24, 1880-June 5, 1880 
VITTUM, Ethel, Jan. 10, 1891-Sept. 27, 1899 
WADE, Hariett, Feb. 20, 1871-April 17, 1899 
WATTS, Simon P., 1870-1945 
WATTS, Dora B., 1873-1961 
WELSH, James, Nov. 21, 1799-Aug. 4, 1879 
WELSH, Margaret Thompson, Dec. 3, 1808-May 27, 

1893. 
WELSH, Jesse Thompson Welsh, son, Feb. 23, 

1839-June 11, 1912. 
§WELSH, Robert, died Dec. 31, 1857; aged 61 years, 4 
months, 17 days. 

WELSH, Mary, wife of Robert, died Sept. 10, 1864; aged 
58 years, 2 months, 9 days. 

Farwell conflicting hopes & fears 
Where light & shade alternate dwell 
How bright the changing morn appears 
Farwell inconstant world, Farwell. 

WELSH, Mary, wife of Wm. Welsh, died June 8, 1862 in 
27th year of her age. 

WELSH, Jimmie, son of J. & R. Welsh, died Dec. 5, 
1873; aged 2 years, 6 months, 18 days. 
WELSH, John D., died Oct. 4, 1887; aged 6 years, 8 

months, 14 days. 
*WHITE, David J., May 26, 1832-May 13, 1916 
WHITE, Sarah J., wife, Aug. 29, 1851-Nov. 12, 1936. 
WHITE, Rebecca, Sept. 15, 1795-July 18, 1889. 
WHITE, Benton, Aug. 12, 1873-March 30, 1908. 
WHITE, Harry, June 18, 1883-Dec. 11, 1936. 
WILLIAMS, Amos J., June 24, 1909-Nov. 23, 1973 
WILLIAMS, Virgie, March 30, 1913-Dec. 7, 1943. 
ZEIGER, Father Levi, 1858-1945 
ZEIGER, Mother Sarah, 1863-1948 
ZEIGER, Son Albyn G., 1884-1947 
ZEIGER, Daughter ----- born July 27, 1898; aged 3 

months, 27 days. 
WILLIAMSON, Eleazer, died 1838 at age of 85 years. 

Veteran of Revolutionary War. This grave not located. 
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Mr. and Mrs. Tom H. Tipton of Williamsport spent 
many hours and their spa re time visiting buria l grounds in 
Deercreek Township copying inscriptions on tombstones 
in 19 10. Mr. Tipton, publisher of the Williamsport News, 
pri nted the lists in his paper. Since that time , these old 
burial grounds have disappeared or are in a very neglected 
state. These lists complete the reprint of their works in the 
Pickaway Quarterly. The list of the old Christian C hurch 
Cemetery was printed in Fall 1975; the Methodist Church
ya rd, Spring 1976, and Mt. P leasant Churchyard, Winter 
1977 . 

These lists were furnished by Esta M. Tipton, da ughter
in-law o f Mr. and Mrs. Tipton a nd last editor o f the 
Willia111sport News. 
[Editor's Note: We have omitted the list of burials in 
Peck's burying ground, since that list was given by George 
Robinson, J r . in the Spring 1977 issue . The two lists vary 
slightly. T hey are both available at the Genealogical 
Library. - JT D] 

JOHNSON GRAVEYARD 
The commenta ry preceding the listing of graves in this 

graveyard stated: " The Johnson graveyard takes its na me 
from Robert C. Johnson, aged 101 years, who, with a 
number of his descenda nts , is buried therein." It is located 
on the S. G. Hunsicker fa rm , a good half mile northeast of 
Will ia msport, and about one-third of the distance (due 
south) from the Lewis Manly homestead to the Circleville 
and Washington Pike. It was in the midst of a large wheat 
field in 1910. There were eight cedars growing in the plot 
30 feet square. A large elm stands at the southwest corner 
a nd a large wild cherry at the southeast corner of the lot. 
These is no fence. Of the 17 stones in the lot, eight were 
standing. The others were scattered about in such a 
manner that the exact site of the graves could not be deter
mined excepting those of Jonatha n Hoagla nd and Robert 
C. J ohnson. These are obelisks about 30 inches high . They 
had fallen over , but were dug out of the ground and set 
upon their bases before we (Mr. a nd Mrs . Tom H. Tipton) 
came away. It would cost a bout $10.00 to put a fence 
around these graves. (The farm is now, 1982, owned by 
Mrs. Ed na Newhouse.) 

T HE INSCRIPT IONS FOLLOW: 
Hoagland, Jonatha n, died February 4, 1875; aged 66 years 

5 months, 20 days . 
Hoagla nd , Phebe, daughter o f Jonathan a nd Mary Hoag

la nd, died April 26 (no year given); aged 4 months, 17 
days. 

Hoagla nd , Jonathan M., son of J. and Mary G . Hoag
la nd, died April 17, 1849, aged I year , 6 months, 24 
days. (broken) 

Duvall , T win Daughters of W. and M. Duvall , born April 
JO, 1854. 

Manly, Mary Lucretia , daughter of Lewis and Rachel A . 
D . Manly, died September 2, 184 1; aged I year, 4 
months, 8 days . 

Fullin , William, son of C. a nd F . E . Fullin, died May 9, 
1842; aged 7 years, 3 monchs, 20 days. 

Fullin , Ann, daughter o f C. a nd F . E . Fullin, d ied August 
19, 1839, aged 1 year, 14 days. 

J ohnson, Independance, son of R. H . J ohnson, died 
December 24, 1875; aged 6 years , 7 months, 6 days . 

Johnson, Aaron H., son o f R. and M. Johnson, died 
March 2, 1862; aged 16 years, 7 months, 6 days. 

Johnson, Douglas, son o f R. H. and H . Johnson, died 
July 27, 1864; aged 4 years, 4 months, 23 days . 

J ohnson, Robert C., died November 7, 1875; aged IOI 
years , 3 months. 

Johnso n, Infant Daughter of R. H. and M. E. J ohnson, 
died August 14, 1844 (broken). 

Johnson, Hetty L., wife o f Robert C. J ohnson, died Apri l 
2, 1835 ; aged 50 years and 7 days (broken). 

Johnson, Henrietta , wife of R. H . Johnson, died August 
13, 1852, in the 44th year of her age. (broken). 

Johnson, Hester M ., daughter of J. H . a nd H . Johnson, 
died August 15, 1852, in the 2nd year o f her age. 

Johnson, Mary F. , da ughter of J . H . and H . Johnson, 
died August 20, 1852, in the 6th year o f her age. 

SCH LAGER CEMETERY 
"There a re three graves on the Andrew Schlager farm in 

the southern part of Deercreek Township. Some years ago 
a number of bodies were removed from the lot to Brown's 
Chapel graveyard . Those remaining are: 
Schlager , Mary, wi fe o f Jacob , died September 28 , 1866; 

aged 27 years, 3 months, 26 days. 
Schlager, Clara J ., da ughter o f Jacob a nd Mary, died 

December 28, 1866; aged 9 months, 26 days. 
Sumer, Matthew, died April 15, 1870; aged 66 years . 

TAYLOR CEMETERY 
"The Taylor Cemetery in the southern pa rt o f Deercreek 

Township has but one headstone in it. T his one is down. 
T he lot is enclosed in a wire fence. 
Taylor, Elij ah, died September I , 1833; aged 29 years, I 

month, 19 days. 

SNYDER CEMETERY 
" The old burial ground on the Smith Ater land has had 

no care taken of it. T he stones a re down a nd in a pile. T he 
lot is not enclosed ; it is in an open fi eld . Two headstones 
only rema in ; one of these is broken. The inscriptions are : 
Snyder, J ohn , died September 9, 1840; aged 56 years, 8 

days . 
Synder, Elizabeth , wife of J ohn, died December 18, 1852; 

aged 62 years, 11 months, 24 days. 

f'H' 
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ALKIRE CEMETERY 
"Established about 1820. Oldest legible inscriptions 

record deaths that occured in 1823. Stones were dressed 

out and engraved in a very crude way. The Alkire 

Cemetery is on lands owned by F. D. Alkire. It is on the 

west bank of Deercreek, a short distance north of the 

house (1910) now occupied by Will Stevenson and a few 

hundred yards south of the C & M. V. railroad bridge. It 

has been surrounded by a board fence 16 x 18 panels ( 95 

x 108 feet). The north, west and south fence is in bad 

shape, a portion of it lying flat; and some of the 

monuments have fallen down and are broken." 
"In this cemetery there are four homemade stones, the 

inscriptions being very crudely cut. The two that are legible 

show that deaths occurred in 1823. The inscriptions are: 
Alkire, Michael, died February 12, 1843; aged 71 years, 1 

month, 6 days. 
Alkire, Dolley, wife of Michael, died May 11, 1854; aged 

82 years, 1 month, 10 days. Maiden name was Phebus. 

Alkire, Mary M., wife of B. F., died February 22, 1864; 

aged 29 years, 2 months, 15 days (down and broken in 

four pieces). 
Alkire, Mary, wife of William M., died November 26, 

1851; aged 40 years, 5 months, 8 days. 
Alkire, Elizabeth, daughter of Wm. M. and M., died 

December 22, 1843; aged 3 years, 2 months, 7 days. 

Alkire, William, son of William and Mary; died (nothing 

more can be read, stone worn away). 
Alkire, Madason, died August 31, 1823; aged 10 years, 6 

months, 10 days. (Homemade stone). 
Another on south, tops touching, all that is legible, 

"aged" and "5 days." The third grave, headstone gone, 

footstone "D. A." The fourth, ten feet south, nothing 

legible on headstone, footstone "S. A." 
Cade, Phineas, died January 12, 1845 in 39th year of his 

age. 
Champ, Elizabeth Ann, daughter of Joseph, died March 

15, 1824; age not given (down). 
Gill, Elizabeth, wife of S. E. Gill, died January 24, 1855; 

aged 38 years, 11 months, 16 days. 
Gill, Elizabeth J., daughter of L. and E. A., died March 

22, 1861; aged 3 days (down). 
Gill, Emily A., daughter of L. and E. A., died January 21, 

1862, aged 2 years, 1 month, 9 days. 
Hallstead, Michael, died September 14, 1823; aged 8 

months, 17 days (homemade stone). 
Hallstead, Amanda Ann, daughter of J. N. and M. J., died 

January 29, 1852; aged 1 year, 8 days. 
Hallowell, John L., died July 2, 1847; aged 30 years, 1 

month, 6 days. 
Hollowell, John, died January 17, 1840; aged 67 years, 7 

months, 6 days. 
Hurst, Alexander Watts, died January 21, 1844; aged 72 

years, 3 months, 2 days. 
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Lukens, John, died the 4th month, the 24th day, 1863; 

aged 72 years, 3 months, 2 days. 
Lukens, Alaxandreu, died September 15, 1870; aged 49 

years, 11 months, 11 days. 
Lukens, Mary C., wife of Alexander; died January 12, 

1876, aged 52 years, 4 months, 12 days. (On stone above 
the husband's name is Alaxandreu.) 

Lukens - Children of preceding couple: 
Infant daughter, died September 22, 1848; no age. 
Infant son, September 15, 1849; no age. 
Joseph P., died March 18, 1852, aged 29 days. 
John S., died July 10, 1852; aged 4 months. 
Infant son; died September 8, 1853; no age. 
William C., died September 23, 1854, aged 27 days. 
Thomas C., died September 14, 1856; age 10 months, 16 

days. 
Margaret S., died October 31, 1856; aged 1 month, 7 days. 

Noble P., died March 11, 1862; aged 1 year, 11 months, 28 
days. 

Julia Ann, died May 6, 1873; aged 16 years, 7 months, 22 
days. 

Lukens, George, son of Benjamin and Mary, died Septem

ber 15, 1860; aged 9 months, 3 days. 
Martin, Robert, died March 3, 1836; aged 81 years, 10 

months, 12 days. 
Pancake, Ruann, wife of Joseph, died February 25, 1849; 

aged 22 years, 4 months, 24 days. 
Phebus, Jemima, died May 17, 1879; aged 83 years, 10 

months, 14 days (down and broken). 
Phebus, Susannah, born December 24, 1763, died June 11, 

1828 (down. An older stone standing to south of 

Susannah Phebus, scaled off so badly not a single 

character can be read.) 
Phebus, Henry, died March 27, 1863; aged 76 years, 6 

months, 9 days. 
Phebus, D ___ , died March __ , 1823; aged 22 years, 

11 months, __ days. (First name supposed to be 

Daniel. Stone scaled badly.) 
Phebus, Martha, died November 2, 1873; aged 68 years, 7 

months, 29 days (down and broken). 
Phebus, George, died October 9, 1837; aged 75 years, 2 

months, __ days. 
Phebus, Mary, wife of George, died June 9, 1858; aged 93 

years, 3 months. 
Phebus, Gabriel, died October 16, 1859; aged 51 years. 

Phebus, Margaret, daughter of G. and M., died September 
30, 1863; aged 16 years, 11 months, 28 days (down). 

Phebus, Mattie A., daughter of G. and M., born April 19, 
1853, died June 2, 1871 (down). 

Wolfe, Millard C., son of R. and A. E., died December 19, 
1858; aged 2 years, 10 months, 11 days. 

Wolfe, William N., son of R. and A. E., died December 

16, 1854; aged 11 months, 3 days. 
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HANSON GRAVEYARD 
"The Hanson graveyard is on the John Bennett farm at 

the top of the pike leading to Bazore's Mill" wrote T. H. 
Tipton, in 1910. "It is surrounded by a substantial board 
fence. Inside of this is an iron fence, surrounding the 
graves of Daniel Hanson, Rube Ann Gilmore and Joseph 
Chany. This is a well-kept country graveyard." (In 1982, 
this graveyard is still there on the corner of Chillicothe 
Pike and St. Rt. 138.) 

THE INSCRIPTIONS ARE: 
Champ, Joseph, died February 10, 1838; aged 40 years, 

1 month, 5 days. 
Gilmore, Rube Ann, daughter of H. and M. Gilmore, died 

January 12, 1870; aged 27 years, 8 months, 5 days. 
Hanson, Daniel, died June 2, 1838; aged 50 years, 5 

months, 28 days. 
Hastings, Scioto E., daughter of E. P. and M. Hastings, 

died July 10, 1853; aged 1 year, 11 months, 4 days. 
There is another cemetery on the John Bennett farm. It 

is on the east side of the road between the pike and the 
house, now occupied by R. B. Blacker (1910). There is no 
fence around this plot, but the fencing material is on the 
ground ready for the workman. 

THE INSCRIPTIONS ARE: 
Landon, Mary, died Febrary 15, 1871; aged 86 years, 9 

months, 9 days. 
Smith, Jonas H., died March 1, 1821; aged 45 years. 
Cannon, Mary Ann, daughter of Sylvester and Ketury 

Cannon; died October 9, 1825; age 2 years. 
There is still another burying ground on the Bennett 

land, but some years ago the bodies, including those of 
early Bennetts, were removed to Forest Cemetery at 
Circleville. 

YATES BURYING GROUND 
''The Yates burying ground is on the land owned by W. 

A. Bazore" wrote T. H. Tipton in 1910. (The land in 1982 
is owned by Russell Timmons.) "It is on the south side of 
the Clarksburg Pike, nearly half a mile west of Bazore's 
Mill. It is not fenced and is so situated that it would seem 
wise to remove the bodies and inter them elsewhere, in 
some cemetery that is likely to be perpetuated. There are 
only three stones on the plot, only one of which is now 
standing. We are informed the two others never were 
placed in position. 

THE INSCRIPTIONS ARE: 
Yates, Davis, died March 13, 1840; aged 65 years, 5 

months, 21 days. 
Yates, Resin, died January 17, 1851; aged 44 years, 

month, 7 days. 
Yates, Marquis L., son of D. and N. Yates; died Septem

ber 26, 1852; aged 1 year, 8 months, 2 days. 
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SMITH GRAVEYARD 
"The Smith graveyard is on the farm of Charles 0. 

Smith, south of the road leading from the Chillicothe Pike 
to the creek. It is surrounded by an iron fence and as well 
kept as many public cemeteries." 

THE INSCRIPTIONS ARE: 
Smith, Alexander, born July 4, 1817, died November 5, 

1886; aged 69 years, 4 months, 1 day. 
(This is a massive Barre granite obelisk, resembling that 
on the Cyrus Hornbeck let in Springlawn); On the eight
f oot marbel obelisk, there is on the west side: 

Smith, James, died in the 45 year of his age. 
Smith, Phebe, wife of J. Smith, died April 16, 1872; aged 

85 years, 4 months, 14 days. 
On the South Side: 
Anderson, Marie, wife of William Anderson, died Janu

ary 23, 1843; aged 22 years, 7 months, 23 days. 
Anderson, Margaret, daughter of Wm. and M. Anderson, 

died August 18, 1844; aged 2 years, 9 months, 27 days. 
(Small head stones bearing the initials of the deceased 
mark the location of each grave.) 

HALSTEAD GRAVEYARD 
''The Halstead burial ground is east of Yellowbud Run 

and south of Circleville pike. It is in very bad shape. There 
is no fence or enclosure of any kind to protect the 
gravestones. Many are down and broken. The inscriptions 
on some cannot be read." (Note several years after Mr. 
and Mrs. Tipton visited the graves, the gravestones disap
peared and there is no sign of a burial ground there. The 
land is being farmed.) 

THE INSCRIPTIONS ARE: 
Adams, Maria, wife of George, died May 29, 1866; aged 

50 years (stone down and broken). 
Allen, Harriet, consort of B. F., born January 2, 1822, 

died July 21, 1845 (down). 
Cade, Evaline, born January 2, 1836, died January 29, 

1855. 
Hall, The Widow Hall, Her first husband, Halstead; died 

December 2, 1854. 
Halstead - Balance of letters are not distinct. 
Rose, James, died June 14, 1841; aged 39 years, 4 months, 

11 days. 
Terwilliger, Infant Daughter of Jacob and Elizabeth 

Terwilliger. 
Wiggins, Sarah, daughter of Philip and Sarah, died 1832; 

aged 4 years, 1 month, 8 days. 
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HARRIS GRAVEYARD 
The old burial ground of the B. W. Harris land has been 

abandoned. There are no longer any stones to tell who was 
buried there, and the fence that enclosed the lot has been 
removed. 

''There is an old abandoned burial ground on the late 
James Walston farm located a short distance east of 
Williamsport. No care has been taken of this. The stones 
that are marked are in a pile by the fence. A few of the 
graves can be located by the rough boulder stones. The 
following are the inscriptions found on the marked stones: 
Walston, Josiah, died November 2, 1857; aged 79 years, 2 

months, 12 days. 
Helwagen, ___ , son of C. B. and S. Helwagen; died 

April 28, __ ; aged 10 months 
__ ,died August 16, 1860; aged 1 year, 4 days. 
''The last two stones are so defaced as to make it impossi
ble to read the names." 

ABANDONED CEMETERIES 
"Evidence of fifteen burials on the D. K. Yates farm. 

No care has been taken of the burial ground on the D.R. 
Yates land. The stones, all but two are down, lying flat on 
the ground or in piles. Many of the stones are broken, and 

parts are missing. No fence encloses the lot. The following 
inscriptions were copied from the stones remaining" wrote 
T. H. Tipton who with his wife visited in 1910. 
Akley, Samuel, died August 7, 1840; aged 26 years, 3 

months, 7 days. Weep not for me, My Daughter dear; I 
am not dead, but sleeping here. 

Brown, Nancy, daughter of P. and N.; aged 1 year, 6 
months (no date). 

Brown, Jeremi$., died August 23, 1855 (stone broken, 
---paris gone>. 
Brown, Peter, died 1822; aged 11 years, 11 months (de
faced)~-~ 

Hiles, Francis M., son of Jacob and Mary J., died May 6, 
1865; aged 3 years, 2 months, 2 days. 

Simon, Joseph, died June 16, 1841; aged 59 years, 6 
months, 4 days. 

Simon, Charles J ., died June 23, 1838; aged 25 years, 1 
month, 21 days. 

Simon, James K., died August 30, 1838; aged 24 years 
(defaced). 

Williams, Sally, daughter of Theophilus, died February 
25, 1829, in the 24th year of her age. 

Williams, Trustin B., son of Theophilus and Sallie, died 
July 26, 1827; aged 2 years, 1 month, 5 days. 

Yates, Infant son of D. R. and N. B.; died April 14, 1863. 

FROM THE PIGEONHOLE 
When Circleville was laid out in 1810 the two main 

streets that intersected at the Court House Square were 
both named Main Street: North Main, South Main, East 
Main and West Main. This designation continued for some 
time and the numbering of businesses and homes on Main 
Street, east and west, started at the Canal and went east to 
the corporation limits at the Lancaster Pike. The number
ing of Main Street, north and south, started at Hargus 
Creek and went to the southern city limits. 

The north-south street name was changed to Court 
Street about the time the second courthouse was built in 
1845. The numbering remained the same until sometime 
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between 1895 and 1900 when the numbering system as we 
know it today was installed. At this time the numbering 
started at Court and Main and went all four directions with 
the additional designation of East Main, West Main, 
North Court and South Court. 

These two methods of numbering have caused much 
confusion when trying to pinpoint a particular business or 
residence as a number, such as, 120 Main Street was much 
closer to the Canal than to Court Street. 

Discovery of these facts have aided the research and 
documentation of many of the articles that have appeared 
in the Quarterly. -N.W.H. 
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rtCKAWAYCOUNTY TAX LIST-1816 
[This tax list, like the 1810 Tax List which appeared in the Fall '81 Quarterly, is reproduced exactly as it appears on the State 

Auditor's records. Any variations in spellings are due to the original script; they are not misspellings or typographical errors 

made by the Quarterly. - Editor] 

Anderson, Cornelius 
Arawood , Thomas 
Atcheson , Fielden 
Abrams , Abraham 
Argo , Al exander 
Alki r e , Isaac 

11 John 
Aters, George 
Alkire , Michael 

11 George 
Aters , Jacob 
Apple , Peter(3) 
Anderson, Joseph 

11 William 
11 John (2) 
11 Abraham 

Arnold , Andrew 
Aldman , Adam 
Adamson , Isaac 
Armstrong , John 
Anderson , James 

11 Bethuel 
11 John,Junr 

Aurand , Daniel 
Alkire , Michae l 
Ater , Jacob 
Aarawhood(?) , Thomas 

Burns , John 
Beaver , Conrad 
Black, Richard 
Barns, John 
Buskirk , John , Junr 

11 Peter 
11 J ohn 

Baker , H. Purnell 
Britton, Jesse 
Baker , Martin 
Bratshaw , Robert 
Baker , Joseph 
Beary , Jacob(2) 
Brinker , George 
Bell , J ames 
Brown , William 
Bl o x som , Wi lliam 
Bon , Nehemiah 
Bailey , Harrates(?) 
Baker , William 
Bailey , James 
Barr , Thomas 
Bell, John 

Present Owner 

Bishop , Henry 
Ballan(?) . Jame s 
Boggs-; John , Jun 

11 Sarah 
Beachamp , Risdan 
Bashford , John 
Bacon , Joel 
Baum, Daniel 
Bartley , Christopher 
Baucher, Anthony 

11 Peter 
II Danie l 
II Henry 
II Jacob 
II John 
II Anthony Junr 

Bo: L"f _: 1 1 .: """"TY\ 

Br 3:' 
Be \-\ 
Br V) 
Br ("\ 
Ba 
Ba 
Bl 

Crabb , Jeremiah 
11 Ralph 

Cook , John 
11 Walker 

Coninger, Peter 
Cole , Shaderick 

" Braad (?) 
Cherry , Philip 
Creighton , Hugh 
Christ , Abraham (2) 
dbmley , James 
Conrad , Adam 
Cox , Ben jamin 
Clark , John 
Culberson , David 
Colvin, Moses 
Cuder , John 
Colder , Charles 
Creaveston , J o hn 
Crow , Thomas 
Campbe ll, William 
Craig , Jonathan 
Crogam(? ) , Cheny 
Coldwell, Wil l iam 
Campbell , Jos e ph 

Bu-srcx , Geo~ 
11 Samuel 

Bratchard(?), ? Craig , John 
Bond , John 11 B . Sa my(?) 
Boner , William 11 David(2) 
Brown , Alex~ Cochran, James 
Br i t:t~ Matthias Coldv.,rell , Robert 

11 Solomon Cade , Richardson 
Bell , James 
Bear , John 
Braun , Peter 

11 Jeremiah 
Bowman , Benj amin 
Bogard, George(2 ) 
Bausley , El izabe th 
Boan , Isaac 
Barr , John 
Bowman, William 

Clark , Amos & 
Thomas Foste r 

Cu l p , Sebastian 
+ " Peter 
Cade , Abraham 
Crow , David 
Coldwell , Alex . & 

Catherine 
Cannon , Jesse 
Christ , Abraham
Cantwell , W5.lliam 

Cub , Conrad . Co l dwell, James 
Clendenin , Rober~ Cole, John 
Coldwell,Alexander ~onrad , Henry 

11 Cathe rine Coon, John 
Chipman , John Campbell , Samuel 
Cade , Isaac Crawford , John 
Crabb , Stephen Curran , John 

" Thomas Corn , Timothy 
(some of t h i s List di ff icult to read) 
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